
Report of
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India

on
Compliance Audit Report-2

for the year ended 31 March 2021

Government of Haryana
Report No. 1 of the year 2023





 

 

 

 

 

Report of  

the Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

on  

Compliance Audit Report-2 

 

 

 

for the year ended 31 March 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Government of Haryana 

Report No. 1 of the year 2023 

  





i 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Particulars Reference to 

Paragraph Page 

Preface  v 

Overview  vii-xiii 

Chapter 1 

Introduction 

Introduction 1.1 1 

Budget profile 1.2 1 

Application of resources of the State Government 1.3 2 

Planning and conduct of audit 1.4 2 

Significant audit observations and response of Government to audit 1.5 3 

Responsiveness of Government to Audit 1.6 3-4 

Follow-up on Audit Reports 1.7 4-6 

Chapter 2 

Finance Department 

Subject Specific Compliance Audit of District Plan Scheme 

Introduction 2.1 7 

Audit Scope, Sampling and Methodology 2.2 7-8 

Budget and Expenditure under development scheme ‘District Plan’ 2.3 8-9 

Delays in submission of approved District Plan 2.4 9-10 

Lapse of grant under “District Plan” Scheme ₹ 148.81 crore 2.5 10-11 

Expenditure made on the works not permissible under District Plan 

Scheme ₹ 5.52 crore 

2.6 11-12 

Incomplete/unutilised works 2.7 12-14 

Execution of works undertaken without tender 2.8 14-15 

Common Deficiencies in execution of works executed under District 

plan scheme 

2.9 15-16 

Non-submission of utilisation certificate to DESA 2.10 17 

Non/short monitoring of works by DDMC quarterly 2.11 17-18 

Non-submission of physical and financial progress report to head 

office 

2.12 18-19 

Physical inspection not conducted for development works executed 

under District Plan 

2.13 19-20 

Work not found constructed at site with expenditure of ₹ 9.90 lakh 2.14 20-21 

Conclusion 2.15 21 

Recommendation 2.16 21 



ii 

Particulars Reference to 

Paragraph Page 

Chapter 3 

Urban Local Bodies Department 

Subject Specific Compliance Audit of Transfer of Municipal Duty levied as part of 

Stamp Duty to the Municipal Bodies 

Introduction 3.1 23-24 

Methodology of Transfer adopted by State Government 3.2 24-25 

Delay in claiming the Municipal Levy 3.3 25 

Transfer of Municipal levy to Municipal Bodies during 1 April 2016 

to 31 March 2021 

3.4 25-27 

Deficient Procedure for Transfer of Municipal levy during April 2012 

to March 2021 

3.5 27-28 

Internal Control issues resulting in excess transfer of Municipal levy 

to Municipal bodies in few cases 

3.6 28-29 

Non-drawal of Municipal levy in respect of Municipal Committee 

Kundli 

3.7 29 

Transfer of a part of Municipal levy to Director of Urban Local 

Bodies 
3.8 29-30 

Maintenance of Accounting Process for Collection and Transfer of 

Municipal levy 

3.9 30 

Non-reconciliation of share of stamp duty 3.10 30-31 

Limitations in Audit by Director Local Audit Department 3.11 31-32 

Conclusion 3.12 32 

Chapter 4 

Agriculture and Farmers Welfare Department 

Subject Specific Compliance Audit of Implementation of Pradhan Mantri Kisan 

Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) Scheme 

Introduction 4.1 33 

Financial Management 4.2 33 

Audit Objectives and Criteria 4.3 33-34 

Audit Coverage 4.4 34 

Audit Findings on Identification and Verification of Beneficiaries 4.5 34-40 

Fund Management 4.6 40-42 

Audit Findings on Monitoring and Evaluation 4.7 42-44 

Recommendations 4.8 44 

Chapter 5 

Compliance Audit Observations 

Public Health Engineering Department   

Embezzlement of ₹ 2.76 crore 5.1 45-47 

Stock and Inventory Management 5.2 48-56 



iii 

Particulars Reference to 

Paragraph Page 

Irregular and excess payment to the contactor for work not done 5.3 56-58 

Public Works Department (Building and Roads)   

Infructuous expenditure on incomplete abandoned works and 

recoverable amount from the agency 

5.4 58-60 

Allotment of work to ineligible agency and non-recovery of ₹ 2.15 crore 

due to less assessment of value of contract for levying Liquidated 

Damages and penalty for left over work 

5.5 60-63 

Non-termination of contract led to undue benefit to contractor of 

₹ 26.46 crore 

5.6 63-66 

Public Works Department (Irrigation and Water Resources 

Department) 

  

Irregularities in the tender assessment process followed by Tender 

Allotment Committee 

5.7 66-73 

Urban Local Bodies Department   

Non-adherence to prescribed norms/procedures resulting in irregular 

payments to contractors on account of development works 

5.8 73-77 

Health and AYUSH Department   

Cost over-run of ₹ 3.39 crore and infructuous expenditure of ₹ 48.89 lakh 

due to failure of internal controls in finalisation of site 

5.9 77-79 

Higher Education Department   

Avoidable expenditure of ₹ 92.58 lakh due to irregularities in 

purchase of library books 
5.10 80-82 

Sports and Youth Affairs Department    

Irregular payment of cash award to ineligible sportspersons ₹ 41.30 crore 5.11 82-85 

Technical Education Department   

Inadmissible payment due to irregular implementation of Career 

Advancement Scheme- ₹ 14.75 crore 
5.12 85-90 

Finance Department   

Irregularities in payment of pensioners/family pensioners 5.13 90-93 

Food, Civil Supplies and Consumers Affairs Department   

Loss due to less claim and delay in submission of claims of Central 

Assistance from Government of India 
5.14 93-95 

Forest Department   

Loss of revenue alongwith avoidable extra expenditure thereof 5.15 95-97 

Home Department   

Irregular expenditure on ineligible Home Guard Volunteers 5.16 98-99 

Haryana Police Housing Corporation   

Avoidable expenditure 5.17 99-101 

  



iv 

Appendices 

Appendix Particulars Reference to 

Paragraph Page 

1.1 Detail of clusters alongwith Departments, Public Sector 

Undertakings and Autonomous Bodies within a cluster 
1.1 103-106 

1.2 Statement showing detail of category-wise amount of 

outstanding paragraphs 

1.6 107 

1.3 Detail of Outstanding Paragraphs of Audit Report (PSUs) 

2018-19 and Compliance Audit Report 2019-20 to be 

discussed in PAC and COPU as on 31 March 2022 

1.7.1 108 

1.4 Detail of paragraphs where recovery has been pointed out 

but no action has been taken by the Administrative 

Departments as on 31 March 2021 

1.7.2 109-110 

1.5 Details of Recommendations of PAC and COPU on CAG 

Report on Social, General and Economic Sectors 

PSUs/Non PSUs as on 31 March 2022 

1.7.3 111 

2.1 Detail of approved District Plan send by CPDOs to 

Directorate 
2.4 112 

2.2 Detail of funds released and expenditure incurred under 

"District Plan" scheme 
2.5 113 

2.3 Detail of works not permissible under District Plan 2.6 114-119 

2.4 List of work replaced with other works 2.9 120-127 

3.1 Detail of Budget allocated against the Budget that was to 

be sought as per instructions of Finance Department 
3.5.1 128 

5.1 Detail of tender cases scrutinised in the office of 

Engineer-in-Chief, Irrigation and Water Resources 

Department, Haryana 

5.7 129-130 

5.2 Loss due to availing less discount than admissible 5.10 131 

5.3 Statement showing overpayment due to missing books 

and overcharged books 
5.10 132 

5.4 A. Detail of scores under Category I and II 

B. Detail of scores under Category III 

5.12 133 

5.5 Statement showing less claim of Central Assistance 

Claims for the year 2018-19 and Detail of Distribution as 

per e-PDS portal 

5.14 (i) 134 

5.6 Statement showing detail of total value of confiscated red 

sander wood 
5.15 135 

5.7 Statement showing detail of expenditure incurred on rent 

of Godown and Watch and Ward of confiscated red 

sander wood 

5.15 136 

5.8 Statement showing number of ineligible home guard 

volunteers who were paid salary irregularly 
5.16 137 

 



 

v 

PREFACE 

This Report for the year ended 31 March 2021 has been prepared for submission 

to the Governor of the State of Haryana under Article 151 of the Constitution of 

India. 

This Compliance Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

relates to 53 Departments, 37 Public Sector Undertakings and 37 Autonomous 

Bodies functioning under Government of Haryana.   

The instances mentioned in this Report are those, which came to notice in the 

course of test audit during the year 2020-21 as well as those which came to notice 

in earlier years but could not be reported in the previous Audit Reports; instances 

relating to the period subsequent to 2020-21 have also been included, wherever 

necessary. 

The audit has been conducted in conformity with the Auditing Standards issued 

by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 

 





Overview 

  



 



vii 

OVERVIEW 

This Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (C&AG) relates 

to matters arising from compliance audit of Government departments, 

autonomous bodies and public sector undertakings of the Government of 

Haryana. Compliance audit refers to examination of the expenditure and 

revenue of the audited entities to ascertain whether the provisions of the 

Constitution of India, applicable laws, rules, regulations and various orders 

and instructions issued by the competent authorities are being complied with.  

The primary purpose of this report is to bring important results of audit to the 

notice of the State Legislature. Auditing Standards require that the materiality 

level for reporting should be commensurate with the nature, volume and 

magnitude of transactions. The findings of audit are expected to enable the 

executive to take corrective actions and also to frame policies and directives 

that will lead to improved operational efficiency and financial management of 

the organisations, thus contributing to better governance. 

Chapter 2, 3 and 4 contains observations of the Subject Specific Compliance 

Audits and Chapter 5 contains observations emanating from compliance audit in 

Government departments, autonomous bodies and public sector undertakings. 

(Paragraph 1.1, page 1) 

Subject Specific Compliance Audit 

Finance Department 

District Plan scheme 

Decentralization of Planning process has acquired considerable significance 

with 73rd and 74th Constitutional Amendment Act. The basic idea to formulate 

District Plan (DP) was to involve Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) and local 

bodies in preparation of area plans and implementation of schemes for 

economic development and social justice. This process was expected to result in 

efficient use of resources, equitable sharing of benefits from development and 

giving power to local bodies. The District Plan scheme was introduced in 

Haryana in the year 2008-09 for carrying out various development works in the 

State. “District Plan” is a development scheme running in the Department of 

Economics and Statistical Analysis (DESA), Haryana for carrying out various 

development works in the State. There has been a significant decline in the 

allocation amount in the progressive years from 2018-19 to 2020-21 i.e. from  

₹ 700 crore in 2018-19 to ₹ 200 crore in 2020-21. This decline is a direct fallout 

of the inability of the Department to utilise the allocated funds within the 

scheduled timeframe. District Plans were prepared and sent to HQ with 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

viii 

considerable delay which delayed start of work and consequential lapse of 

funds. Funds were allocated to various Chief Planning and Development 

Officers (CPDOs) in lump sum and on a discretionary basis without assessing 

their actual requirement and identifying the underlying purpose for which funds 

were required to be utilised. The reasons for lapse of funds were mainly on 

account of sanction of funds prior to or without carrying out feasibility study of 

works, delayed release of funds, works already carried out under other scheme, 

work sites being disputed, etc. Due to lack of monitoring, works which are not 

permissible under this scheme have been undertaken by field offices.  

(Paragraph 2.1, page 7) 

Urban Local Bodies Department 

Transfer of Municipal Duty levied as part of Stamp Duty to the 

Municipal Bodies 

Subject Specific Compliance Audit (SSCA) was conducted for the period 

2016-21 at Director of Urban Local Bodies Department (DULB); Municipal 

Corporations (MCs), Gurugram, Rohtak and Yamunanagar; Finance 

Department of GoH and Directorate of Local Audit Department with the 

objectives to review the process of raising of the claims by Municipal Bodies 

in respect of Municipal Levy, the accounting mechanism, reconciliation 

process of Municipal Levy amongst the Revenue Department, DULB, 

concerned Municipal Bodies and office of Accountant General (Accounts & 

Entitlement) Haryana, the mechanism in Local Audit Department (Primary 

Auditor of Municipal Corporations) for deriving assurance on the transfer of 

Municipal Levy to the concerned Municipal Bodies. It is seen that the 

outstanding Municipal Levy at the end of year due to Municipal Bodies ranged 

between ₹ 663.35 crore (at the end of March 2018) to ₹ 2,178.98 crore (at end 

of March 2021) during 2016-17 to 2020-21. There were delays in transfer of 

funds to Municipal Bodies and deficiencies/absence of internal controls in the 

entire processes adopted by the various functionalities of State Government 

were observed.  

(Paragraph 3.1, page 23) 

Agriculture and Farmers Welfare Department 

Implementation of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) 

Scheme 

Due to improper identification, non-verification and lapses in monitoring of 

PM-KISAN scheme, benefits amounting to ₹ 131.40 lakh were disbursed to 

State Government Pensioners. Besides, there were non-recovery of amount 

disbursed to Income Tax payees and ineligible beneficiaries, benefits extended 



Overview 

ix 

to more than one family member, benefits extended to beneficiaries who do 

not own agriculture land, benefits extended to the deceased beneficiaries, non-

receipt of administrative expenses amounting ₹ 420.38 lakh, benefits released 

to the beneficiaries pending for Physical Verification, non-setting up of 

Project Monitoring Unit and non-achieving of target of physical verification. 

(Paragraph 4.1, page 33) 

Compliance Audit Observations 

Chapter 5 contains observations emanating from compliance audit in Government 

departments, autonomous bodies and public sector undertakings. 

Public Health Engineering Department 

Embezzlement of ` 2.76 crore 

Due to system deficiencies in e-Salary IT application of Haryana Government 

and negligence on the part of Treasury Office, the officials of Public Health 

Engineering Division, Charkhi Dadri manipulated the Unique Codes of payee 

employees and embezzled ₹ 2.76 crore. 

(Paragraph 5.1, page 45) 

Stock and Inventory Management  

There was deviation from prescribed accounting procedure for Stock 

transactions.  No provision was made for accounting classification for Stock 

Suspense which led to booking of expenditure to works without 

commencement of work or closed works.  User manual of online Inventory 

Management System (IMS) was not updated. Physical verification of stores 

was not conducted as per codal provisions. Unutilised inventory was lying in 

the store since long and actual quantity of unserviceable/scrap items could not 

be ascertained. The obsolete or unserviceable items were not disposed off. 

(Paragraph 5.2, page 48) 

Irregular and excess payment to the contactor for work not done 

Due to items of works not recorded on actual basis and falsely certified, an 

amount of ₹ 2.53 crore was recoverable from the agency on account of 

irregular excess payment. 

(Paragraph 5.3, page 56) 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

x 

Public Works Department (Building and Roads) 

Infructuous expenditure on incomplete abandoned works and 

recoverable amount from the agency 

Due to injudicious decision of the Engineer-in-Chief, Public Works 

Department (Building & Roads) of revoking the agreement after a period of 

two years and non-action of calling for fresh tenders subsequent to termination 

of agreement, expenditure worth ₹ 179.25 lakh on works has become 

unfruitful and recovery of liquidated damages worth ₹ 12.37 lakh and 20 per 

cent penalty of balance work worth ₹ 40.53 lakh are still pending. 

(Paragraph 5.4, page 58) 

Allotment of work to ineligible agency and non-recovery of ` 2.15 crore 

due to less assessment of value of contract for levying Liquidated 

Damages and penalty for left over work 

The Department violated the bid conditions, awarded the work to ineligible 

bidders and dis-obeyed the specific orders of Engineer-in-Chief (EIC) to 

restrict the value of stone taken out by agency to ₹ two crore at any given 

point of time. Calculation of liquidated damages (LD) and penalty for left over 

work was not appropriate resulting into undue benefit in terms of LD and 

penalty for left over work valuing ₹ 1.53 crore. 

(Paragraph 5.5, page 60) 

Non-termination of contract led to undue benefit to contractor of  

₹ 26.46 crore 

Inordinate delay in construction of National Law University at Sonepat due to 

injudicious time extension and non-termination of contract led to undue 

benefit to contractor of ₹ 26.46 crore as penalty of liquidated damages and left 

over work penalty alongwith loss of interest. 

(Paragraph 5.6, page 63) 

Public Works Department (Irrigation and Water Resources Department) 

Irregularities in the tender assessment process followed by Tender 

Allotment Committee  

The Tender Allotment Committee (TAC) worked in a non-transparent manner 

and left out eligible bidders compromising on the integrity of the bids 

evaluation process, used different standards in different tenders, took decision 

inconsistent with the existing instructions and provisions contained in 

Standard Bidding Document (SBD). 

(Paragraph 5.7, page 66) 



Overview 

xi 

Urban Local Bodies Department 

Non-adherence to prescribed norms/procedures resulting in irregular 

payments to contractors on account of development works 

Allotment of works to a contractor on quotation basis by flouting the 

prescribed e-tendering process without approval of estimates, repetition of 

allotment by slight variation in name of the contractor but having same TIN 

Number and place of business culminated in a loss of ₹ 23.80 crore to the 

Municipal Corporation Faridabad (MCF) as no works were executed against 

these payments. Further, an amount of ₹ 183.83 crore was disbursed to the 

same contractor without proper documentation thereby indicating weak 

internal and financial controls. 

(Paragraph 5.8, page 73) 

Health and AYUSH Department  

Cost over-run of ` 3.39 crore and infructuous expenditure of ` 48.89 

lakh due to failure of internal controls in finalisation of site 

Time over-run with three years delay in establishing Government 

Homoeopathic College and Hospital resulted in creating extra burden of ₹ 3.88 

crore on the State exchequer apart from depriving the intended benefit to the 

General Public and students of the State. 

(Paragraph 5.9, page 77) 

Higher Education Department 

Avoidable expenditure of ` 92.58 lakh due to irregularities in purchase 

of library books 

Irregularities in purchase of library books by the Director, Higher Education 

Department worth ₹ four crore for 149 Government Colleges at a lower rate of 

discount resulted in avoidable expenditure of ₹ 79.96 lakh and additional loss 

of ₹ 12.62 lakh due to negligence in the purchase activity. 

(Paragraph 5.10, page 80) 

Sports and Youth Affairs Department 

Irregular payment of cash award to ineligible sportspersons  

` 41.30 crore 

Non-adherence of the provisions of Haryana Sports and Physical Fitness 

Policy regarding disbursement of cash awards to sports-persons resulted in 

violation of the policy leading to irregular payment of cash award to ineligible 

sportspersons by the department. 

(Paragraph 5.11, page 82) 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

xii 

Technical Education Department 

Inadmissible payment due to irregular implementation of Career 

Advancement Scheme- ` 14.75 crore 

Promotion of faculty members under Career Advancement Scheme in 

violation of University Grants Commission regulations by adopting deviated 

Academic Performance Indicator based Performance Based Appraisal System 

resulted in inadmissible payment of pay and allowances of ` 14.75 crore.  

(Paragraph 5.12, page 85) 

Finance Department 

Irregularities in payment of pensioners/family pensioners  

Excess/irregular payment of ₹ 9.56 crore out of the Consolidated Fund of the 

State on account of payment of pension/family pension reflects deficiencies on 

the part of State Bank of India as well as Treasury and Accounts Department. 

(Paragraph 5.13, page 90) 

Food, Civil Supplies and Consumers Affairs Department 

Loss due to less claim and delay in submission of claims of Central 

Assistance from Government of India 

Loss of ` 1.20 crore due to less claim of Central Assistance from Government 

of India (GoI) and interest loss of ` 7.30 crore due to delayed claims of 

Central Assistance. 

(Paragraph 5.14, page 93) 

Forest Department 

Loss of revenue alongwith avoidable extra expenditure thereof 

Indifferent approach of the Forest Department towards disposal of confiscated 

Red Sanders Wood (RSW) resulted in loss of revenue of ₹ 22.12 crore and an 

unavoidable expenditure of ₹ 96.14 lakh on the watch and ward of confiscated 

RSW. 

(Paragraph 5.15, page 95) 

Home Department 

Irregular expenditure on ineligible Home Guard Volunteers 

Irregular decision of Commandant General for enhancement in the retirement 

age of Home Guard Volunteers from 50 to 58 years in contravention of Rules 



Overview 

xiii 

resulted in irregular payment of ` 10.30 crore to ineligible Home Guard 

Volunteers. 

(Paragraph 5.16, page 98) 

Haryana Police Housing Corporation  

Avoidable expenditure  

Delay in cancelling the acceptance letter of L1 who failed to deposit the 

performance security within the prescribed period of 21 days of allotment of 

work led to elapse of tender validity period of 120 days. Resultantly, L2 could 

not be made bound with his bid which was marginally higher than L1 and this 

resulted in an avoidable expenditure of ` 1.03 crore due to inviting of fresh 

tenders and allotment of work at a higher rate. 

(Paragraph 5.17, page 99) 



 



Departments Audited 
 

Agriculture and Farmers Welfare Department, Finance Department, 

Food, Civil Supplies and Consumers Affairs Department, Forest 

Department, Health and AYUSH Department, Higher Education 

Department, Home Department, Haryana Police Housing Corporation 

Public Health Engineering Department, Public Works Department 

(Building and Roads), Public Works Department (Irrigation and Water 

Resources Department), Sports and Youth Affairs Department, 

Technical Education Department and Urban Local Bodies Department. 

 

  



 



Chapter-1 

Introduction  



 



1 

CHAPTER I 

Introduction 

1.1 Introduction 

There are 53 Departments, 37 Public Sector Undertakings and 37 Autonomous 

bodies functioning under the Government of Haryana as detailed in Appendix 1.1.  

This Report covers matters arising out of the compliance audit of the Departments, 

Public Sector Undertakings and Autonomous Bodies of the State. Compliance audit 

refers to examination of the expenditure and revenue of the audited entities to 

ascertain whether the provisions of the Constitution of India, applicable laws, rules, 

regulations and various orders and instructions issued by the competent authorities 

are being complied with. 

The primary purpose of this report is to bring important results of audit to the 

notice of the State Legislature. Auditing Standards require that the materiality 

level for reporting should be commensurate with the nature, volume and 

magnitude of transactions. The findings of audit are expected to enable the 

executive to take corrective actions and also to frame policies and directives that 

will lead to improved operational efficiency and financial management of the 

organisations, thus contributing to better governance. 

This chapter explains the authority for audit, planning and extent of audit and 

responsiveness of Government to audit. Chapter 2, 3 and 4 contains 

observations of the Subject Specific Compliance Audits and Chapter 5 contains 

observations emanating from compliance audit in Government Departments, 

Autonomous Bodies and Public Sector Undertakings. 

1.2 Budget profile 

The position of budget estimates and actual expenditure there against by the 

State Government during 2016-21 is given in Table 1.1. 

Table 1.1: Budget and actual expenditure of the State during 2016-21 

(` in crore) 

Expenditure 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Budget 

Estimates 

Actual Budget 

Estimates 

Actual Budget 

Estimates 

Actual Budget 

Estimates 

Actual Budget 

Estimates 

Actual 

General Services 21,663 21,631 24,379 26,699 29,788 28,169 35,358 31,884 37,228 34,734 

Social Services 29,403 25,473 31,404 28,061 34,176 29,743 36,114 33,726 43,090 36,164 

Economic Services 23,482 20,875 23,752 18,107 20,916 19,022 22,770 19,238 25,020 19,048 

Grants-in-aid and Contributions 248 424 401 390 306 222 0 0 0 0 

Total (1) 74,796 68,403 79,936 73,257 85,186 77,156 94,242 84,848 1,05,338 89,946 

Capital Outlay 8,817 6,863 11,122 13,538 15,780 15,306 16,260 17,666 13,201 5,870 

Loans and Advances Disbursed 4,729 4,515 1,326 1,395 1,766 756 1,407 1,309 1,213 926 

Repayment of Public Debt 9,677 5,276 9,945 6,339 12,466 17,184 20,257 15,776 22,592 29,498 

Contingency Fund - 80 - 27 - 13 - - - - 

Appropriation to Contingency Fund - - - - - - - - - 800 

Public Accounts disbursements 96,756 29,276 2,04,107 31,171 2,32,569 37,386 1,41,707 42,171 51,356 50,245 

Closing Cash balance - 5,658 - 4,417 - 2,985 - 3,999 - 3,148 

Total (2) 1,19,979 51,668 2,26,500 56,887 2,62,581 73,630 1,79,631 80,921 88,362 90,487 

Grand Total (1+2) 1,94,775 1,20,071 3,06,436 1,30,144 3,47,767 1,50,786 2,73,873 1,65,769 1,93,700 1,80,433 

Source: Annual Financial Statements and Explanatory Memorandum of the Budget of the 

State Government. 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

2 

1.3 Application of resources of the State Government 

As against the total budget outlay of ` 1,93,700 crore, the application of 

resources was ` 1,80,433 crore during 2020-21. The total expenditure1 of the 

State increased by 21 per cent from ₹ 79,781 crore to ₹ 96,742 crore during the 

period 2016-17 to 2020-21 while the revenue expenditure increased by  

31 per cent from ₹ 68,403 crore to ₹ 89,946 crore during the same period.  The 

revenue expenditure constituted 82 to 93 per cent of the total expenditure while 

capital expenditure was six to 17 per cent during the period from 2016-17 to 

2020-21. 

During the period from 2016-17 to 2020-21, annual growth rate of revenue 

expenditure of the State decreased from 15.48 per cent to 6.01 per cent whereas 

annual growth rate of revenue receipts decreased from 10.39 per cent in 2016-17 

to 2.99 per cent in 2019-20 and becomes negative at (-) 0.44 per cent in 2020-21. 

1.4 Planning and conduct of audit 

The audit process commences with risk assessment of various departments, 

autonomous bodies and schemes/projects which involves assessing the 

criticality/complexity of activities, the level of delegated financial powers, 

internal controls and concerns of stakeholders and previous audit findings. 

Based on the risk assessment, the frequency and extent of audit are decided and 

an Annual Audit Plan is formulated. 

After completion of audit, an Inspection Report containing audit findings is 

issued to the head of the office with the request to furnish replies within four 

weeks. Whenever replies are received, audit findings are either settled or further 

action for compliance is advised. Important audit observations pointed out in 

these Inspection Reports are processed for inclusion in the Audit Reports of the 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India which are to be submitted to the 

Governor of Haryana under Article 151 of the Constitution of India. 

During 2020-21, compliance audit of 235 departmental auditee units of 

53 departments under Section 13, 18 auditee units of 25 PSUs under Section 

19(1), Section 19(2) and 24 auditee units of 12 autonomous bodies under 

Sections 19(2), 19(3) and 20(1) of Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, 

Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, was conducted by the office of 

the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Haryana as a field formation of 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India.  

 

 

1 Total of Revenue Expenditure, Capital Outlay and Loans and Advances. 



Chapter-1 Introduction 

3 

1.5 Significant audit observations and response of Government to audit 

In the last few years, Audit has reported on several significant deficiencies in 

implementation of various programmes/activities as well as on the quality of 

internal controls in selected departments/Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) 

which have negative impact on the success of programmes and functioning of 

the departments/PSUs. The focus was on offering suitable recommendations to 

the Executive/Management for taking corrective action and improving service 

delivery to the citizens. The Departments/PSUs are required to send their 

responses to draft paragraphs proposed for inclusion in the Comptroller and 

Auditor General of India’s Audit Reports within six weeks.  

This Audit Report contains 202 compliance audit paragraphs which were 

forwarded to the concerned Administrative Secretaries. Replies from the 

administrative departments have been received for 17 compliance audit 

paragraphs which have been suitably incorporated in the Audit Report. 

1.6 Responsiveness of Government to Audit 

After periodical inspection of the Government departments/PSUs, the Principal 

Accountant General (Audit) issues the Inspection Reports (IRs) to the head of 

offices audited with copies to the next higher Authorities/Managements. The 

executive Authorities/Managements are expected to promptly rectify the defects 

and omissions pointed out and report compliances to the Principal Accountant 

General (Audit) within four weeks. Half yearly reports of Inspection Reports 

(IRs) pending for more than six months are also sent to the concerned 

Administrative Secretaries of the departments to facilitate monitoring and 

compliance of the audit observations in the pending IRs.   

A total of 25,652 paragraphs pertaining to 9,205 IRs were outstanding as of 

30 September 2021, against various auditable units pertaining to various 

Departments, Public Sector Undertakings and Autonomous bodies in the State 

as detailed in the Table 1.2. 

  

 

2  Including three Subject Specific Compliance Audits. 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

4 

Table 1.2: Year wise breakup of outstanding Inspection Reports and paragraphs 

(` in crore) 

Year Number of IRs  Number of 

paragraphs 

Money value 

Prior to 2015-16 6,211 14,058 67,484.55 

2016-17 649 2,109 45,781.86 

2017-18 732 2,345 2,92,281.90 

2018-19 728 2,683 5,83,276.69 

2019-20 584 2,609 1,22,073.63 

2020-21 301 1,848 20,163.54 

Total 9,205 25,652 11,31,062.17 

Source: Information derived from IR Registers maintained in PAG (Audit) Office. 

Category-wise details of irregularities pointed out through these IRs which had 

not been settled as of September 2021 are indicated in Appendix 1.2. 

1.7 Follow-up on Audit Reports 

Discussion in Public Accounts Committee (PAC) and Committee on Public 

Undertakings (COPU) 

1.7.1  Compliance to Audit Reports 

According to the instructions issued (October 1995) by the Government of 

Haryana, Finance Department and reiterated in March 1997 and July 2001, the 

administrative departments were to initiate Suo motu action on all audit 

paragraphs featuring in the Comptroller and Auditor General’s Audit Reports 

regardless of whether the cases were taken up for examination by the Public 

Accounts Committee (PAC) /Committee on Public Undertakings (COPU) or not. 

The Administrative Departments were required to furnish Action Taken Notes 

(ATNs) indicating the remedial action taken or proposed to be taken by them 

within three months of the presentation of the Audit Reports to the Legislature. 

The Audit Report on Social, General and Economic Sectors (Non-PSUs) for 

the year 2018-19 has been discussed in PAC during the year 2021-22.  The 

Audit Report on  Social, General and Economic Sectors (PSUs) for the year 

2018-19 containing 15 paragraphs and Compliance Audit Report on Social, 

General and Economic Sectors for the year 2019-20 containing 19 paragraphs 

were placed before the State Legislative Assembly on 5 March 2021 and  

22 December 2021 respectively (Appendix 1.3) and yet to be discussed in Public 

Accounts Committee (PAC)/Committee on Public Sector Undertakings 

(COPU) (March 2022). Status of paragraphs of Departments/Public Sector 

Undertakings (PSUs)/Autonomous Bodies (ABs) is given in Table 1.3. 

  



Chapter-1 Introduction 

5 

Table 1.3: Detail of Paragraphs/ATNs to be discussed in PAC/COPU of Departments/ 

PSUs/ABs as on 31 March 2022 

Sr. 

No. 

Cluster PSUs 2018-2019 Compliance Audit Report 2019-20 

Total PAs/ 

Paragraph 

in the Audit 

Report 

Number of PAs/ 

Paragraph for 

which ATNs were 

not received 

Total PAs/ 

Paragraph 

in the Audit 

Report 

Number of PAs/ 

Paragraph for 

which ATNs were 

not received 

1 Energy and Power 08 01 03 03 

2. Industries and Commerce 03 03 02 02 

3. Urban Development NIL NIL 03 03 

4. Health & Welfare NIL NIL 01 01 

5 Education, Skill 
Development and 

Employment 

NIL NIL 02 02 

6 Finance NIL NIL NIL NIL 

7 Rural Development NIL NIL NIL NIL 

8 Agriculture, Food and 

Allied Industries 

02 NIL 06 06 

9 Water Resources NIL NIL NIL NIL 

10 Transport NIL NIL NIL NIL 

11 Environment, Science and 

Technology 

NIL NIL NIL NIL 

12 Public Works 02 01 02 02 

13 IT and Communication NIL NIL NIL NIL 

14 Law and Order NIL NIL NIL NIL 

15 Culture and Tourism NIL NIL NIL NIL 

16 General Administration NIL NIL NIL NIL 

1.7.2 Action taken for Recovery pointed out in Audit reports  

Twenty four administrative departments had not taken any action to recover 

the amount of ₹ 28,570.81 crore in respect of 45 paragraphs including 

performance audit pertaining to Audit Reports for the year 2000-01 to 2018-19 

as per details given in the Appendix 1.4.  

1.7.3 Compliance to Reports of COPU and PAC 

The response of the Administrative Departments towards the recommendations 

of the Public Accounts Committee (PAC) and Committee on Public Sector 

Undertakings (COPU) was not encouraging as 673 recommendations contained 

in 16th to 82nd Reports of PAC for the year 1979-80 to 2021-22 and 

232 recommendations contained in 16th to 68th Reports of COPU for the year 

1983-84 to 2021-22 were still awaiting final action by the concerned 

administrative departments as per details given in Appendix 1.5. Detail of 

pending recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee and Committee 

on Public Sector Undertakings in respect of Departments/PSUs/ABs is given in 

Table 1.4.  

  



Compliance Audit Report-2 

6 

Table 1.4: Detail of pending recommendations of PAC/COPU in respect of Departments/ 

PSUs/ABs as on 31 March 2022 

Sr. 

No. 

No. of COPU 

Recommendations 

COPU Report  No. of PAC 

Recommendations 

PAC Report 

1. Energy and Powers 

 47 35th, 52nd, 53rd, 57th, 58th, 

60th, 61st, 62nd, 63rd, 

64th, 65th, 66th, 67th, 68th 

2 35th, 74th 

2. Industries and Commerce 

 51 41st, 45th, 48th, 49th, 50th, 
52nd, 56th, 57th, 58th, 

60th, 62nd, 65th, 67th, 68th 

15 9th, 16th, 22nd, 32nd, 36th, 50th, 68th, 

70th, 73rd, 79th, 81st 

3. Urban Development 

 15 47th, 67th 119 25th, 32nd, 36th, 40th, 44th, 48th, 50th, 

52nd, 54th, 58th, 60th, 61st, 62nd, 63rd, 
65th, 67th, 68th, 72nd, 73rd, 74th, 75th, 

79th, 80th, 81st, 82nd  

4. Health & Welfare 

 9 60th, 63rd, 64th 99 38th, 44th, 50th, 52nd, 56th, 58th, 60th, 

62nd, 65th, 68th, 70th, 71st, 72nd, 73rd, 

74th, 75th, 77th, 79th, 80th, 81st, 82nd 

5. Education, Skill Development and Employment 

 - - 77 34th 48th, 52nd, 54th, 56th, 58th, 62nd, 

66th, 70th, 71st, 72nd, 73rd, 74th, 75th, 

77th, 79th, 80th, 81st, 82nd, 80th, 77th, 

81st, 82nd 

6. Finance 

 - - 14 36th, 40th, 50th, 56th, 58th, 62nd, 63rd, 

65th, 67th, 74th, 80th, 81st 

7. Rural Development 

 - - 22 44th, 50th, 61st, 65th, 67th, 68th, 70th, 

73rd, 81st, 82nd 

8. Agriculture, Food and Allied Industries 

 84 16th, 23rd, 98th, 48th, 
49th, 50th, 52nd, 53rd, 

55th, 56th, 57th, 58th, 59th, 

60th, 62nd, 63rd, 64th, 

65th, 66th, 67th, 68th 

86 23rd, 34th, 36th, 40th, 42nd, 52nd, 54th, 
56th, 58th, 60th, 62nd, 63rd, 65th, 67th, 

68th, 71st, 72nd, 75th, 77th, 79th, 80th, 

81st, 82nd 

9. Water Resources 

 3 42nd, 51st 34 22nd, 46th, 50th, 58th, 60th, 67th, 68th, 

71st, 72nd, 73rd, 75th, 80th, 81st, 82nd 

10. Transport 

 - - 9 50th, 74th, 75th, 80th, 81st, 82nd 

11. Environment, Science and Technology 

 2 58th, 66th 37 56th, 58th, 60th, 63rd, 67th, 68th, 72nd, 

74th, 77th, 79th, 80th, 81st, 82nd 

12. Public Works 

 15 55th, 57th, 60th, 61st, 

62nd, 64th, 68th 

54 38th, 40th, 50th, 52nd, 54th, 58th, 60th, 
61st, 62nd, 63rd, 64th, 68th, 64th, 71st, 

72nd, 73rd, 75th, 77th, 79th, 80th, 82nd 

13. IT and Communication 

 1 67th - - 

14. Law and Order 

 2 60th, 68th 20 50th, 56th, 63rd, 67th, 68th, 70th, 73rd, 

74th, 75th, 77th, 79th, 80th, 82nd 

15. Culture and Tourism 

 3 59th, 62nd 3 60th, 77th, 80th 

16. General Administration 

 - - 82 26th, 34th, 44th, 52nd, 54th, 56th, 58th, 

60th, 61st, 63rd, 64th, 65th, 68th, 70th, 

72nd, 73rd, 74th, 75th, 80th, 82nd  

 232  673  

 



Chapter-2 

Subject Specific Compliance Audit of 

District Plan Scheme 

  



 



7 

CHAPTER 2 

Finance Department 

2. Subject Specific Compliance Audit of District Plan Scheme 

2.1 Introduction 

Decentralisation of Planning process has acquired considerable significance 

with 73rd and 74th Constitutional Amendment Act. The basic idea to formulate 

District Plan (DP) was to involve Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) and local 

bodies in preparation of area plans and implementation of schemes for economic 

development and social justice. This process was expected to result in efficient 

use of resources, equitable sharing of benefits from development and giving 

power to local bodies. The District Plan scheme was introduced in Haryana in 

the year 2008-09 for carrying out various development works in the State. 

“District Plan” is a development scheme running in the Department of 

Economics and Statistical Analysis (DESA), Haryana for carrying out various 

development works in the State. It has two components, General component and 

Scheduled Castes Sub Plan (SCSP) component. As per the Government of 

Haryana (GoH) instructions, 40 per cent of total funds are to be spent on the 

development works for Scheduled Castes and balance 60 per cent for General 

component. GoH constituted District Development and Monitoring Committees 

(DDMCs) in all the districts during the year 2012-13 with a view to ensure 

proper and timely utilisation of District Plan Funds in public interest. The 

Committee in each district is chaired by the Minister heading the District Public 

Relations and Grievances Committee. The Deputy Commissioner (DC) is the 

Vice-Chairman of the Committee and also chairs the meeting of DDMC in the 

absence of Chairman. The Chief Planning and Development Officer (CPDO) is 

the Budget Controlling Officer (BCO) as well as Drawing and Disbursing 

Officer (DDO) for drawal/ release of funds which are allocated/ released to 

districts under “District Plan” scheme. The DDMC is empowered to approve 

various development works. The DDMC is required to work strictly as per the 

guidelines on the subject matter issued by the State Government i.e. the District 

Plan Scheme Guidelines (2016).  

2.2 Audit Scope, Sampling and Methodology 

Subject Specific Compliance Audit (SSCA) covering the period 2018-19 to 

2020-21 was conducted between August 2021 and February 2022. Out of 22 

districts in the State, seven districts1 were selected by random sampling through 

 
1 Ambala, Bhiwani, Charkhi Dadri, Faridabad, Fatehabad, Gurugram, Karnal. 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

8 

IDEA. Audit exercise included analysis of budget documents, records relating 

to agenda and minutes of meeting of DDMC, physical and financial progress 

reports, monitoring by the department, funds receipts and expenditure etc. 

2.3 Budget and Expenditure under development scheme ‘District Plan’ 

Grants released, expenditure incurred and grants lapsed under the scheme for 

the years 2018-19 to 2020-21 was as given in Table 2.1 below: 

Table 2.1: Detail of Grants released, expenditure incurred and Grant lapsed 

Year  Grants Released Expenditure 

incurred 

Grants lapsed  Lapsed Grant as 

Percentage of released 

Grant 
(₹ in crore) 

2018-19 700.00 399.86 300.14 42.88 

2019-20 400.00 236.89 163.11 40.78 

2020-21 200.00 108.52 91.48 45.74 

Total 1,300.00 745.27 554.73 42.67 

Source: Information collected from the department 

 

There has been a significant decline in the allocation amount in the progressive 

years from 2018-19 to 2020-21 i.e. from ₹ 700 crore in 2018-19 to ₹ 200 crore 

in 2020-21. This decline is a direct fallout of the inability of the Department to 

utilise the allocated funds within the scheduled timeframe. The lapsed funds, as 

a percentage of funds released increased from 42.88 per cent in 2018-19 to 

45.74 per cent in 2020-21 with a minor drop in 2019-20 at 40.78 per cent.  

The District Plan scheme was intended to strengthen the District Planning in 

order to achieve optimum outcomes in terms of balanced development with 

convergence of resources and enforcement of inter-sectoral priorities. For this 

purpose, the DDMCs included elected representatives as well as official 

members who were expected to devise plans taking into account locally 

available resources, infrastructure status and gaps and the aims and vision of the 

700.00

400.00

200.00

1300.00

399.86

236.89

108.52

745.27

300.14

163.11
91.48

554.73

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total

(₹
 i

n
 c

r
o

r
e
)

Chart 1: Comparison of Grants released, expenditure incurred and 

Grants lapsed

Grant released Expenditure incurred Grants lapsed



Chapter 2 Subject Specific Compliance Audit of District Plan Scheme 

9 

local people to foster inclusive development and growth. However, the 

consistent lapse of funds has severely compromised the ability of the 

Department to achieve the desired objectives. 

In reply, the Director, DESA stated (May 2022) that the initial Budget allocation 

under District Plan scheme for the year 2018-19 was ₹ 400 crore.  Further 

allocation of ₹ 300 crore was made to provide funds for execution of 

development works under Shivdham Yojana. Out of these ₹ 700 crore, all 

districts could utilise only ₹ 399.86 crore.  Accordingly, a Budget provision of 

₹ 400 crore was made for the year 2019-20.  The Budget allocation was reduced 

to ₹ 200 crore for the year 2020-21 keeping in view the restricted developmental 

activities in lockdown due to COVID-19 pandemic. Thus, the audit observation 

remains that consistent lapse of funds is assessed to have severely compromised 

the ability of the Department to achieve the desired objectives. 

Audit Findings 

Planning 

2.4 Delays in submission of approved District Plan 

Para 4.4 (Annexure-“I”) of “District Plan” Guidelines provided that approved 

“District Plan” for the year was to be submitted by CPDO offices to the Director, 

DESA, Haryana (Planning Department) by 15th March every year and DESA, 

Haryana is required to release the budget for these development works by 30th 

of April every year. 

During scrutiny of records of selected CPDO offices, it was noticed that approved 

“District Plan” by DDMC had not been sent to DESA by any of the field offices 

in time i.e. by 15th March of each year. It was noticed that in all seven selected 

CPDO offices an arbitrary system of preparing the District Plan in three 

installments during 2018-19 was followed. During 2019-20 and 2020-21, six out 

of seven selected CPDO offices prepared a single District Plan each year while 

CPDO Charkhi Dadri did not prepare any District Plan for which no reasons were 

recorded.  There had been delays in sending approved “District Plan” by CPDO 

offices ranging from 74 to 509 days by selected districts (Appendix 2.1). In one 

particular case, Faridabad District sent the District Plan for the year 2020-21 in 

August 2021, after a delay of 17 months (509 days) thereby rendering the 

objective of submitting ‘District Plan’ redundant.  

Further, scrutiny of records of DESA, Haryana relating to release of 

budget/grants revealed that grants under District Plan scheme were released 

with delays ranging from 24 to 270 days for audit coverage period as detailed 

in the Table 2.2 below: 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

10 

Table 2.2: Details of delay in fund released 

Year Prescribed time Date of fund released Delay in days 

2018-19 30 April 2018 (i) 02 July 2018 63 

(ii) 12 September 2018 135 

(iii) 25 January 2019 270 

2019-20 30 April 2019 (i) 24 May 2019 24 

(ii) 12 June 2019 43 

2020-21 30 April 2020 (i) 18 December 2020 232 

Source: Information collected from the department 

It was also seen that DESA also did not make any efforts to seek the approved 

District Plans from the CPDO offices. Audit noticed that the submission of 

approved District Plan was more of a gap filling exercise. Further, delayed 

release of funds facilitated the possibility that the funds may not be utilised 

within the envisaged timeframe. The same was noticed and has been detailed in 

Paragraph 2.6 of this Report. 

However, for all the three years of 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21, the funds were 

released by DESA before receiving the approved District Plans from the CPDO 

offices, for which no recorded reasons existed, thereby reflecting complete 

disconnect between submission of District Plans and release of budget by DESA. 

In reply, the Director intimated (May 2022) that all CPDOs will be directed to 

follow the activity chart for preparation of their District Plans. Thus, the audit 

observations remains that the activity plans of District Plan Guidelines was not 

followed. 

2.5 Lapse of grant under “District Plan” Scheme ₹ 148.81 crore 

The District Plans were to be based on a long-term vision, reflecting the needs 

of the people and providing for convergence of programmes and resources so 

that implementation of the plan yielded optimal outcomes and helped addressing 

the regional imbalances. The District Development and Monitoring Committees 

(DDMC) were constituted in the districts with objective of proper and timely 

utilisation of District Plan Funds in public interest and avoiding non-utilisation 

of funds. Further, as per Para 5.3 of the Guidelines of District Plan, CPDO is 

Budget Controlling Officer as well as DDO for drawal/ release of funds which 

are allocated/released to the district under “District Plan” Scheme. The 

unutilised amount lying as on 31st March with DDO lapses which is neither 

available for revalidation nor reallocation in subsequent financial years. 

During scrutiny of records in DESA, it was noticed that funds were allocated to 

various CPDOs in lump sum and on a discretionary basis without assessing their 

actual requirement and identifying the underlying purpose for which funds were 

required to be utilised.   



Chapter 2 Subject Specific Compliance Audit of District Plan Scheme 

11 

As a result, out of ₹ 376.45 crore grant received in the test checked districts 

during 2018-19 and 2019-20, only ₹ 227.64 crore was utilised and ₹ 148.81 

crore (39.53 per cent) lapsed (Appendix 2.2). This lapsed amount is assessed to 

have negatively impacted the desired outcomes envisaged in the approved 

District Plans. The reasons for lapse of funds were mainly on account of 

sanction of funds prior to or without carrying out feasibility study of works, 

delayed release of funds, works already carried out under other scheme, work 

sites being disputed, etc. 

On being pointed out, office of the CPDOs Ambala and Gurugram stated that it 

will be taken care of in future. CPDO, Fatehabad stated that during the year 

2018-19 and 2019-20 some approved works were not found feasible/not started. 

The CPDO Bhiwani stated that due to COVID 19, delayed release of funds and 

stoppage of mining work by National Green Tribunal were main reasons for the 

lapse of funds, whereas CPDO Faridabad intimated that reply will be sent after 

examining the matter.  Reply of ADC-cum-CPDO, Karnal and Charkhi Dadri 

was awaited (February 2022). 

In reply, the Director DESA intimated (May 2022) that proposals/demands for 

development works were received from different sources such as Gram 

Panchayats/Urban Local Bodies/PRIs, etc. which took time to compile these 

proposals/demands before submitting to DDMC for approval. However, 

instructions have been issued to all CPDOs to utilise the district Plan funds. 

Thus, the audit observation remains that the activity plan of District Plan 

Guidelines was not followed. 

Works related issues 

2.6 Expenditure made on the works not permissible under District Plan 

Scheme ₹ 5.52 crore 

Para 4.5 of District Plan guidelines provided that only the works mentioned in 

Annexure-II of the guidelines were permissible under “District Plan” and works 

mentioned in Annexure-III were not permissible. Para 3.1 of guidelines 

provided that DDMC was to work strictly as per guidelines on the subject matter 

issued by the State Government. If any doubt arose on permissibility of a work, 

the same was to be clarified from DESA, Haryana (Planning Department) before 

the start of work.  

Scrutiny of records of the office of CPDOs for the period 2018-19 to 2020-21 

revealed that an expenditure of ₹ 5.52 crore (sanctioned amount ₹ 5.65 crore) 

was incurred on 128 (Appendix 2.3) different works on the development 

schemes that were assessed ineligible under this scheme as these works were 

not covered under District Plan Scheme. These works mainly pertained to 

outdoor fixed children multi activities play system in various schools, open 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

12 

fixed Gym2, activities for religious purpose, construction works undertaken in 

Khera compound3, constructions works of vridh ashram4, works of roundabouts 

on roads etc. The district wise summary and number of non-permissible works, 

funds sanctioned and actual amount incurred is given in Table 2.3. 

Table 2.3: Non-permissible works undertaken in selected districts during 2018-19 to 2020-21 

Sr. 

No 

CPDO No. of works Sanctioned amount Actual expenditure  

(Amount in ₹) 

1 Ambala 2 16,00,000 15,63,711 

2 Bhiwani 49 2,15,70,000 2,16,84,410 

3 Fatehabad 65 2,71,75,000 2,66,28,130 

4 Faridabad 05 23,65,000 18,98,000 

5 Gurugram 03 24,90,000 22,70,994 

6 Karnal 04 12,84,000 11,75,297 

 Total 128 5,64,84,000 5,52,20,542 

On being pointed out, office of the ADC-cum-CPDO Ambala and Gurugram 

stated (December 2021 to January 2022) that matter will examined and audit 

will be intimated accordingly whereas CPDO, Fatehabad stated (January 2022) 

that clarification will be taken from Directorate and audit will be intimated 

accordingly. ADC-cum-CPDO Bhiwani stated (February 2022) that the works 

of multi play system for government schools are helpful for increasing the 

admission/enrollment in the government school and also beneficial for 

extracurricular activities and health of the students/people. CPDO Faridabad 

intimated that reply will be sent after examining the matter whereas reply of 

ADC-cum-CPDO Karnal was awaited (February 2022). 

In reply, the Director DESA intimated (May 2022) that all CPDOs will be 

directed for strict compliance of scheme guidelines in this regard in future. 

2.7 Incomplete/unutilised works 

(i)  Incomplete works 

Para 4.7 of the District Plan Guidelines provided that the works approved by 

DDMC should be completed within the same financial year otherwise unspent 

funds will lapse on 31st March.  Further, Para 4.9 of the District Plan guidelines 

provided that after completion of works, the created assets were to be handed 

over to the concerned Gram Panchayat/ Municipality by the executing agency 

for its proper utilisation and maintenance. Any kind of recurring expenditure on 

the created assets was to be borne by the concerned Gram Panchayat/ 

Municipality or end-users at their own level. No recurring expenditure was 

allowed under this scheme. 

 
2 Open Fixed Gym: Gym equipments fixed in an open area such as in park. 
3 Khera Compound: Khera Compound is an open area associated as a symbol of God 

which is constructed in most of villages in the State of Haryana. 
4 Vridh Ashram: Vridh ashram is a place where old people live together, often managed 

by a trust or some people. 



Chapter 2 Subject Specific Compliance Audit of District Plan Scheme 

13 

During scrutiny of records of selected CPDOs, it was noticed that in three units 

(Ambala, Faridabad and Gurugram) approved work by DDMC were started but 

remained incomplete till the date of audit. Due to non-completion of work, 

objective of construction of specific work remained unfulfilled. Thus, 

expenditure made on the works was assessed as unfruitful. Details of incomplete 

works are mentioned in Table 2.4 as under: 

Table 2.4: Incomplete Works 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of 

Block/MC/ 

Gram 

Panchayat/ 

District 

Year Name of works Approved  Expenditure  Status 

(Amount in rupees) 

1. BDPO, 

Pataudi, 

Gurugram 

2018-19 B/Wall of Shamshan 

Ghat, Village-Heraheri 

7,40,000 2,60,602 Out of four sides of 

B/wall only three 
sides has been 

constructed. 

Shed & B/Wall of 
Shamshan Ghat, 

Village-Gauriawas 

8,00,000 5,53,370 Out of four sides of 
B/wall only two sides 

has been constructed. 

Shed & B/Wall of 

Shamshan Ghat, 

Village-Khetiyawas 

5,00,000 1,66,315 Only shed has been 

constructed. B/wall 

not constructed. 

2. MC 

Naraingarh, 

Ambala 

2018-19 Street Near Plot of Ajay 2,82,000 1,08,664 Work was started but 

not completed. 

3. BDPO 

Ballbhgarh, 

Faridabad 

2018-19 B/Wall of community 

centre at village 

Gharoda 

5,00,000 3,05,934 Out of three sides of 

B/wall only two sides 

has been constructed. 

 Total 28,22,000 13,94,885   

Audit did not come across any mechanism being followed by the Department 

for timely monitoring towards execution of works despite being provided in 

District Plan Guidelines (Paragraph 8).  An exit conference was held with the 

Additional Chief Secretary, Finance and Planning Department (ACS) on 

17 May 2022.  The ACS stated that a set of instructions would be issued by the 

Directorate to field offices with respect to monitoring of works carried out under 

the scheme so as to achieve better results of works carried out under District 

Plan. Final action was awaited. 

(ii)  Unutilised works 

Para 4 of the District Plan guidelines mandated that the District Plan was to be 

based on realistic assessment of the ground realities, potentials, problems and 

local needs of the people in the respective district. The genuine requirement of 

works with regard to locally felt needs based on their urgency/priority was to be 

kept in view.  

During joint inspection of works carried out under District Plan on 

16 February 2022 along with CPDO Charkhi Dadri, it was noticed that two 

works namely; (i) construction of Aanganwadi Centre (Indrawati) under SCSP 

component which was constructed in 2018-19, for which the sanctioned 

amount was ₹ 10 lakh against which actual expenditure incurred was  

₹ 10.07 lakh and (ii) construction of Hall at Kheri Bura which was constructed 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

14 

in 2018-19 with sanctioned amount of ₹ 10 lakh against which actual 

expenditure was ₹ 4.33 lakh were in poor condition.  Both the buildings were 

unused and in shabby condition. There was no boundary wall around the 

building, no gate or fencing was done to cover the area around the hall and no 

approach was provided to enter the building from the main street. Audit sought 

the copies of the estimates and payment vouchers from the CPDO, Charkhi 

Dadri. However, the same were not provided to Audit. 

In the Aanganwadi Centre at Indrawati, the building was not plastered from 

inside or outside and not painted despite incurring expenditure more than the 

estimated cost.  Windows and doors were also not provided for in the building. 

Expenditure on both the works rendered to be unfruitful as it was not intimated 

to audit that that whether the buildings have been handed over to the 

beneficiaries after completion of work. 

Photographs showing unutilised completed structures 

  
Kheri Bura, Haryana Indrawati, Haryana 

In reply, the Director DESA (May 2022) intimated that details regarding missing 

elements in the estimates prepared by the Executing Agency which led to non-

utilisation of assets and status of handing over these assets to intended beneficiaries 

will be sought from CPDO, Charkhi Dadri and the necessary directions will be 

issued for completion of these incomplete works to make them usable. 

2.8 Execution of works undertaken without tender 

Para 5.1 of “District Plan” guidelines provided that the executing agencies were 

to ensure that the works were executed departmentally as per the prescribed 

specifications. For cost effectiveness, transparency and eradicating the 

corruption the scheme/works were to be executed through tendering, 

particularly for schemes/works costing more than ₹ five lakh. The amount of 

₹ five lakh was revised to ₹ 10 lakh by DESA (February 2017).  

During scrutiny of records of the selected offices, it was noticed in the Office 

CPDO, Gurugram that three works amounting more than ₹ 10 lakh were 

conducted without tendering process in violation of guidelines as mentioned in 

the Table 2.5 below: 



Chapter 2 Subject Specific Compliance Audit of District Plan Scheme 

15 

Table 2.5: Works conducted without tendering process 

Sr. 

No. 

Year Name of MC/ 

Block/ Gram 

Panchayat 

Name of 

Village/ 

Ward no 

Name of 

Work 

Amount 

approved 

(in ₹) 

Amount 

utilized 

(in ₹) 

Status 

1. 2019-20 Block-Farukh 

Nagar 

Kaintawas Pond 

Rejuvenation   

25,00,000 24,74,336 Work in 

Progress 

2. Block-Sohna Kharoda Development 

works in 

School 

15,00,000 8,20,759 Work in 

Progress 

3. Farukh Nagar  Jodi 

Khurd 

Rasta from 

Jodi Khurd to 

Main road 

13,00,000 13,00,000 Completed 

Total 53,00,000 45,95,095  

In reply, the Director DESA intimated (May 2022) that all CPDOs will be 

directed to strictly adhere to the scheme guidelines in this regard. 

2.9 Common Deficiencies in execution of works executed under 

District plan scheme 

During scrutiny of records of selected districts, audit noticed the following 

common deficiencies in the works executed under District Plan Schemes as 

mentioned below: 

Common deficiencies in the works executed under District Plan 

Sr. 

No. 

Criteria for works as per “District 

Plan” guidelines 

Status in selected districts 

1. Para 4.9 of the guidelines stated that after 

completion of works, the created assets 

were to be handed over to the concerned 

Gram Panchayat/ Municipality by the 

executing agency for its proper 

utilisation and maintenance. Any kind of 

recurring expenditure on the created 

assets was to be borne by the concerned 

Gram Panchayat/ Municipality or end-

users at their own level. 

Out of 61 MCs/BDPOs/Agencies working under 

six CPDOs this provision was not implemented by 

57 MCs/BDPOs/Agencies in six CPDOs. 

On being pointed out CPDOs Ambala, Gurugram 

and Fatehabad replied that instructions in this 

respect will be issued to concerned 

MCs/BDPOs/Agencies. In Reply to audit memo 

CPDO Bhiwani, Charkhi Dadri and Karnal stated 

that this practice would be followed in future. 

2. Para 5.5 of the guidelines stated that 

funds were to be released/spent only on 

the works approved by DDMC. Ex-post-

facto approval/ sanction for any work 

was to be accorded only under special 

circumstances by Director, DESA, 

Haryana. In case, any work was required 

to be replaced, approval of the same was 

to be obtained by referring the matter to 

Director, DESA, Haryana with full 

justification and an undertaking that 

sufficient funds were available with that 

district for the execution of this work. 

In five out of seven test checked CPDOs, in 

Charkhi Dadri, Fatehabad, Faridabad, Gurugram 

and Karnal 124 works (Appendix 2.4) having 

sanctioned cost of ₹ 594.38 lakh and with an 

expenditure incurred being ₹ 487.97 lakh during 

2018-19 to 2020-21 were replaced without 

justification for change of work and without 

approval from DESA. It was noticed in CPDO 

Fatehabad that the location of executing of a work 

relating to construction of a shed was changed 

without approval of DDMC. The absence of 

justification in these cases renders the provision 

futile. No such cases were found in Bhiwani and 

Ambala.  

On being pointed out CPDOs Fatehabad Faridabad 

and Gurugram stated (December 2021 to January 

2022) that matter will be examined and audit will be 

intimated accordingly. Reply of CPDO Charkhi 

Dadri and Karnal was awaited (February 2022).  



Compliance Audit Report-2 

16 

Sr. 

No. 

Criteria for works as per “District 

Plan” guidelines 

Status in selected districts 

3. Para 7.5 of the guidelines stated that 

CPDO as well as 

Panchayats/Municipalities were to 

maintain an asset register indicating the 

requisite details of works both in 

financial and physical terms executed 

under District Plan Scheme.   

Out of 69 Panchayats/Municipalities corresponding to 

the seven CPDOs, asset registers were not maintained 

by 29 Panchayats/Municipalities of three CPDOs 

Ambala, Gurugram and Fatehabad. Further Assets 

Register was not maintained in the office of the CPDO 

Fatehabad and Faridabad.  Asset Register was 

maintained in remaining five out of seven CPDOs. 

In absence of asset register with the end users, the 

system of ensuring dual check on financial and 

physical details of works could not be enforced.  

On being pointed out, CPDO Ambala, Gurugram 

and Fatehabad stated that instructions in this respect 

will be issued to concerned MCs/BDPOs/Agencies 

while CPDO Faridabad intimated that reply will be 

sent after examining the matter. 

4. Para 7.9 stated that the works of cement 

concrete streets or pavers block streets 

with drains for disposal of dirty water 

were to be executed after obtaining 

assurance from Public Health, 

Electricity and Telephone Departments 

that the pavement would not be dug for 

laying pipelines, wiring etc. at least in 

the next 5 years. 

Audit noticed that in 1,901 works of cement 

concrete streets/paver block streets with drains for 

disposal of dirty water executed in seven CPDO 

offices, assurance/ certificates were not obtained in 

any of the seven selected offices. In absence of 

these assurances/certificates, there is a possibility 

that these works may be destroyed/damaged as a 

result of digging by other public utility departments. 

On being pointed out, CPDO Ambala, Gurugram 

and Fatehabad stated that instructions in this 

regard will be issued to concerned 

MCs/BDPOs/Agencies. CPDO Bhiwani stated 

that practically it was not possible to take 

permission/ No Objection Certificate (NOC) from 

many Departments. In reply to audit memo, 

executing agencies under jurisdiction of CPDO 

Karnal and Charkhi Dadri, stated that this practice 

would be followed in future. 

5. Para 7.11 stated that a sign board of the 

scheme was to be installed at the site of 

work showing the name of scheme and 

other details on each work site. 

Out of 61 MCs/BDPOs/Agencies of six selected 

CPDOs, 58 MCs/BDPOs/ Agencies of six CPDOs 

Ambala, Bhiwani, Charkhi Dadri, Gurugram, 

Fatehabad and Karnal intimated that that 

installation of signboard was not being carried out.  

On being pointed out, CPDOs Ambala, Fatehabad 

and Gurugram stated that instructions in this 

regard will be issued to all MCs/Blocks/Agencies. 

Reply of CPDO Bhiwani, Karnal, and Charkhi 

Dadri was awaited.   

During exit conference (May 2022), the ACS stated in respect of audit objection 

at Sr. No. 1 and 3, that data relating to assets created under District Plan scheme 

for a period of five years in reverse chronological order from 2020-21 to 

2017-18 would be uploaded on the official website of the Planning Department.   

In reply, the Director DESA intimated (May 2022) that all CPDOs will be 

directed to ensure that Executing Agencies will take care of such common 

deficiencies in future while executing the works. 



Chapter 2 Subject Specific Compliance Audit of District Plan Scheme 

17 

2.10 Non-submission of utilisation certificate to DESA  

As per para 7.6 of District Plan guidelines, CPDO was to furnish a Utilisation 

Certificate (UC) of each work, duly signed by him, to Director, DESA, Haryana 

after collecting the same from Executing Agency immediately after completion 

of the work stating the amount sanctioned and utilised for the aforesaid work. 

Scrutiny of records revealed that in six out of seven selected CPDOs, UCs had 

been submitted to the DESA, Haryana. In CPDO Fatehabad, UC amounting 

₹1,980.64 lakh for the period 2018-19 and amounting to ₹ 1,121.58 lakh for the 

period 2019-20 had not been sent to DESA (January 2022). In the absence  

of the UC, audit cannot provide the assurance that the work had been completed 

and amount utilised for approved work. 

On being pointed out (January 2021) CPDO, Fatehabad stated that Utilisation 

Certificates will be sent to headquarter and audit will be intimated accordingly. 

During exit conference, the ACS stated (May 2022) that the District Plan in future 

would be reviewed in two phases in every year.  If the work progress in the first 

phase is not assessed to be satisfactory, a mechanism would be devised to transfer 

the remaining funds to other districts and the second instalment would be released 

only after satisfactory utilisation of funds along with furnishing of corresponding 

UCs. In reply, the director DESA (May 2022) intimated that instructions will be 

issued to CPDO, Fatehabad to submit the pending utilisation certificates as soon 

as possible and intimated to audit accordingly. 

Monitoring 

2.11 Non/short monitoring of works by DDMC quarterly 

Para 3.2 of District Plan guidelines stated that DDMC was to meet at least once 

in every quarter for the transaction of business including the activities. Further, 

Para 3.3 of guidelines provided that Director, DESA, Haryana could be 

requested to attend meeting himself or to depute his representative to attend the 

DDMC meeting as special invitee. In addition, as per Para 3.9 of the guidelines, 

DDMC was to review the progress of works/schemes under District Plan in 

quarterly meeting and a copy of the minutes of quarterly meeting was to be sent 

to Director, DESA, Haryana.  

During scrutiny of records of selected units, audit noticed that none of the 

DDMCs met as per the time schedule provided in the guidelines and neither the 

Director, DESA nor his representative attended the DDMC meetings even once. 

In place of 12 quarterly meetings due in three years, only three to six quarterly 

meetings were held by CPDOs during the years 2018-19 to 2020-21 as detailed 

in the Table 2.6. 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

18 

Table 2.6: Details of DDMC Meetings held during 2018-19 to 2020-21 

Sr. No. Name of District Number of meetings during 2018-19 to 2020-21 

To be held as per guidelines Held Held short 

1. Ambala 12 3 9 

2. Fatehabad 12 5 7 

3. Gurugram 12 6 6 

4. Faridabad 12 5 7 

5. Karnal 12 5 7 

6. Bhiwani 12 5 7 

7. Charkhi Dadri 12 4 8 

Source: Information collected from the department 

The provisions for monitoring were assessed as a critical tool to ensure the 

achievement of optimum outcomes in terms of balanced development with 

convergence of resources and enforcement of inter-sectoral priorities brought 

out in the District Plan. A direct impact of lapses on part of monitoring was seen 

in lapsing of budget, as brought out in Paragraph 2.5 of this Report. 

On being pointed out CPDOs Ambala, Fatehabad and Gurugram stated 

(December 2021 to January 2022) that it will be taken care in future. CPDO 

Bhiwani stated that due to busy schedule and COVID, the targeted number of 

quarterly meeting was not achieved. CPDO Faridabad intimated that reply will 

be sent after examining the matter.  

In reply, the Director DESA (May 2022) stated that the meeting of DDMC could 

not be conducted on regular basis because of restrictions imposed due to spread 

of COVID-19 pandemic. Reply was not acceptable as COVID-19 pandemic was 

spread during 2020-21 but non/short monitoring of works by DDMC was in all 

the three years. 

2.12 Non-submission of physical and financial progress report to head 

office 

As per Para 8.8 of District Plan guidelines, quarterly/ annual physical and 

financial progress reports of the works undertaken in the prescribed formats 

were required to be sent on-line to the Director, DESA, Haryana within 15 days 

after the end of every quarter/ year without awaiting any communication from 

the head office. 

Scrutiny of the records of the selected CPDO offices revealed that while CPDO 

Ambala did not send any physical and financial progress reports; CPDO 

Fatehabad, Gurugram and Faridabad sent lesser number of physical and 

financial progress reports than due. CPDO Karnal, Bhiwani and Charkhi 

Dadrihad did not provide the record. The provision of progress reports was to 

ensure effective monitoring of the works being undertaken. The fact that no 

action was taken by DESA to address the issue highlighted the gaps in 

implementation of this provision. The details of progress reports sent to DESA 



Chapter 2 Subject Specific Compliance Audit of District Plan Scheme 

19 

by the selected CPDOs is given in Table 2.7. 

Table 2.7: Number of progress reports sent to DESA by CPDOs 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of 

District 

Number of progress reports to be  sent during 2018-19 to 2020-21 

Due as per guidelines Actually Sent Gap between due and actually sent 

A Q A Q A Q 

1. Ambala 3 12 - - 3 12 

2. Fatehabad 3 12 2 4 1 08 

3. Gurugram 3 12 3 12 0 0 

4. Faridabad 3 12 3 0 0 12 

5. Karnal 3 12 Record not provided 

6. Bhiwani 3 12 -do- 

7. Charkhi Dadri 3 12 -do- 

Annual: A, Quarter: Q. 

On being pointed out (January 2022) CPDO Ambala and Fatehabad stated that 

it will be taken care in future. CPDO Faridabad intimated that reply will be sent 

after examining the matter.  Reply of CPDO Bhiwani, Charkhi Dadri and Karnal 

was awaited. 

In reply, the Director DESA (May 2022) intimated that the financial progress 

was monitored regularly at Headquarters level on the basis of online 

expenditure. It was also intimated that all CPDOs will be instructed to send the 

quarterly/annually physical as well as financial progress reports of the works 

undertaken in the prescribed formats of District Plan Guidelines. Reply was not 

acceptable as concerned CPDOs admitted the facts regarding non-submission 

of physical and financial reports to the head office regularly. 

2.13 Physical inspection not conducted for development works executed 

under District Plan 

Para 8.5 of ‘District Plan’ guidelines provides that planning officers were to 

conduct physical inspection of development works executed under District Plan 

scheme at least once in a week. The CPDO and Deputy Commissioners were to 

conduct physical inspection of development works executed under District Plan 

scheme at least once in a month. These inspection reports were required to be 

sent to Director, DESA, Haryana. 

Scrutiny of records of selected CPDOs revealed that while the physical 

inspection of development works was not conducted by CPDO Ambala and 

Fatehabad whereas Planning Officer, Gurugram conducted 71 physical 

inspections out of 156 inspections due during audit period. Physical inspection 

was conducted by CPDO Faridabad from February 2021 onwards. However, 

CPDO Bhiwani, Charkhi Dadri and Karnal had not maintained any record for 

their field inspection. As such audit is not in a position to comment upon any 

deficiency with respect to the field visits carried out in these offices.  

On being pointed out (September 2021 to February 2022) CPDO Ambala, 

CPDO Fatehabad, CPDO Gurugram stated that the matter will we taken care in 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

20 

future whereas CPDO Faridabad intimated that reply will be sent after 

examining the matter. Reply of CPDO Bhiwani, Charkhi Dadri and Karnal was 

awaited. 

In reply, the Director (DESA) intimated (May 2022) that reports were being 

sought from the concerned CPDOs regarding physical inspection of 

development works executed under the scheme. 

2.14 Work not found constructed at site with expenditure of ₹ 9.90 lakh 

As per Para 8.3 of the District Plan guidelines, the CPDOs were to monitor 

regularly/periodically the development schemes/works sanctioned under 

District Plan. 

During scrutiny of records of CPDO, Gurugram, it was noticed that a work was 

approved by DDMC during the year 2018-19 for construction of a road from 

Mata Mandir to house of Laxmi Narain in Ward No. 2 Haily Mandy on which 

an expenditure of ₹ 9.90 lakh was incurred. During joint physical verification 

of work (December 2021), it was noticed that this road had not been constructed. 

In the joint inspection, it was stated by Secretary, MC Haily Mandi that Water 

Bound Macadam5 (WBM) was started but the matter went to court. Details of 

the work have been given in Table 2.8 below: 

Table 2.8: Details of Work not found on site 

Name of 

MC 

Year of 

Work 

Name of Work Sanctioned 

Amount 

Expenditure Status of 

Payment  

MC, Haily 

Mandy 

2018-19 Construction of road from 

Mata Mandir to House of 

Laxmi Narain in ward no. 

2, Haily Mandy 

₹ 9,90,000 ₹ 9,90,000 Payment 

was made 

to the 

supplier 

The payment against works was made without any corresponding physical 

verification. In absence of an effective monitoring mechanism, adequate 

safeguards were required to be built in while making payments against works, 

which was not done.  No such case was noticed by Audit in any other selected 

CPDO. 

On being pointed out (December 2021) office of the CPDO, Gurugram stated 

that now the matter is sub-judice and that Audit will be intimated after judgment 

of court. On being specifically asked, the copy of court case was not made 

available to audit. 

 

 
5 Water Bound Macadam: Water Bound Macadam is a road construction procedure. It 

is a type of flexible pavement in which the base and surface layer contains crushed 

stone or broken rock pieces and materials are well interlocked with the help of a 

mechanical roller. Then the voids are filled with the help of screening material and 

binding materials (stone dust) along with water and compaction. 



Chapter 2 Subject Specific Compliance Audit of District Plan Scheme 

21 

The Department intimated (September 2022) that a fact finding inquiry was 

conducted by Additional Director, DESA which found that an expenditure of 

` 9.90 lakh was incurred but mentioned road had not been constructed. 

2.15 Conclusion 

• Plans were prepared and sent to HQ with considerable delay the 

corollary of which was delayed start of work and consequential lapse of 

funds.  

• The allocation of amounts under the District Plan scheme was on lump 

sum and discretionary basis, without identifying the underlying purpose.  

• Due to lack of monitoring, works which are not permissible under this 

scheme have been undertaken by field offices.  

• Out of 61 MCs/BDPOs/Agencies working under six CPDOs, the created 

assets in 57 MCs/BDPOs/Agencies were not handed over to the 

concerned Gram Panchayats/Municipalities. 

2.16 Recommendation 

The Government/Department may consider the following action for 

improvement: 

• Need to continue funding through this scheme may be reviewed. 

• Formulation and submission of District Plans should strictly adhere to 

guidelines that have been issued by the Government. 

• Works should be monitored regularly by field offices as well Directorate 

office by all designated officers so as to ensure timely completion of 

work besides completion of work as per approved estimates.  

• Works should be undertaken which are permissible under this scheme 

and in case of any work not covered under the scheme needs to be 

executed; approval of competent authority should be obtained. 

 

 





Chapter-3 

Subject Specific Compliance Audit of 

Transfer of Municipal Duty levied as part 

of Stamp Duty to the Municipal Bodies 

  



 



 

23 

CHAPTER 3 

Urban Local Bodies Department 

3. Subject Specific Compliance Audit of Transfer of Municipal Duty 

levied as part of Stamp Duty to the Municipal Bodies 

3.1 Introduction 

There are three types of Municipal Bodies in Haryana. These are Municipal 

Corporations governed by Haryana Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 (HMC 

Act) and Municipal Councils & Municipal Committees governed under 

Haryana Municipalities Act, 1973 (HM Act). Section 87 (1) (c) of HMC Act, 

1994 and Section 69(c) of HM Act, 1973 enable the Municipal Bodies to levy a 

duty at the rate of one per cent to three per cent (hereinafter referred to as 

Municipal Levy) on transactions of transfer of immovable property within the 

Municipal Area of the concerned Municipal Body. Such stamp duty is collected 

by the Registrar/Sub-Registrar in the shape of non-judicial stamp paper at the 

time of registration of the document and intimation thereof is sent to the 

concerned Urban Local Bodies (ULBs).  

Subject Specific Compliance Audit (SSCA) was conducted for the period 

2016-21 at Director of Urban Local Bodies Department (DULB); Municipal 

Corporations (MCs) of Gurugram, Rohtak and Yamunanagar; Finance 

Department of Government of Haryana (GoH) and Directorate of Local Audit 

Department. The objectives of the SSCA were to review the process of raising 

of the claims by Municipal Bodies in respect of Municipal Levy, the accounting 

mechanism, reconciliation process of Municipal Levy amongst the Revenue 

Department, DULB, concerned Municipal Bodies and office of Accountant 

General (Accounts & Entitlement) Haryana, the mechanism in Local Audit 

Department (Primary Auditor of Municipal Corporations) for deriving 

assurance on the transfer of Municipal Levy to the concerned Municipal Bodies.  

3.1.1 The transfer of the Municipal Levy to Directorate of Urban Local 

Bodies through executive instructions was commented by the Principal 

Accountant General (Audit), Haryana in its interim Audit Findings contained 

in its Inspection Reports. GoH amended Section 87 and Section 69 of the HMC 

Act 1994 and HM Act 1973 respectively through two separate notifications 

dated 22 August 2022 to authorise the State Government to notify transfer of 

the amounts collected under these Sections of HMC Act 1994 and HM Act 

1973 to concerned Municipal Bodies as well as on behalf of concerned 

Municipal Bodies to the Haryana Urban Infrastructure Board for development 

of infrastructure in any area of the Corporation of the State (HMC Act 1994) 

and in any area of the Committee (HM Act 1973) as the State Government 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

24 

may determine by notification. The amendment provided for being effective 

from 1 April 2021. Statement of objects and reasons for the amendment stated 

that amendment was required to remove the anomaly of government 

notification with the Municipal Acts as highlighted in the Inspection Reports 

of Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana in its Inspection Report 

dated 2 February 2022. 

Audit Findings 

3.2 Methodology of Transfer adopted by State Government 

Government of Haryana at different points of time adopted different 

methodologies, processes and accounting procedures for transfer of the 

Municipal levy to the concerned Municipal Bodies.  

Prior to April 2012, no budgetary provision was made for payment of share of 

municipal levy to the municipal bodies and payment was based on actual basis. 

With effect from April 2012 payment of share of Municipal Levy to concerned 

Municipal Bodies was made through Budgetary Provisions in Annual Budget. 

Budget estimation process included making provision under accounting 

classification Head “P-01-15-2217-80-191-96-511” for payment to Municipal 

Corporations and “P-01-15-2217-80-192-92-512” for Municipal Councils/ 

Municipal Committees.  

No written instructions with regard to procedure requiring submission of claim by 

Municipal Bodies for transfer of Municipal Levy was found in record. The system 

of accounting and transfer of Municipal Levy during April 2012 to March 2021 

was found contrary to the provision of List of Major and Minor Head of Accounts 

and is assessed to be irregular. Efforts to determine/find, reasons for change in 

procedure for transfer and accounting of Municipal Levy w.e.f. April 2012 were 

constrained by Scope Limitation in form of access to relevant record in office of 

DULB and Finance Department. 

On being pointed out, on the advice of the office of Principal Accountant 

General (A&E) Haryana (February 2021), the State Government decided (June 

2021) that two per cent stamp duty would be transferred to Municipal Bodies/ 

DULB Department under the accounting classification ‘Major Head 0030-02 

 
1  Part 01 of State Scheme- P-01, Demand No-15, Major Head – 2217 Urban Development, 

Sub-Major Head- 80 General, Minor Head- 191 Assistance to Municipal Corporation, 

Sub Head- 96 Contribution to Local Bodies from the proceeds of Stamp Duty to 

Municipal Corporations, Detail Head- 51 for payment to Municipal Corporations. 
2  Part 01 of State Scheme- P-01, Demand No-15, Major Head – 2217 Urban 

Development, Sub-Major Head- 80 General, Minor Head- 192 Assistance to Municipal 

Corporation, Sub Head- 92 Contribution to Local Bodies from the proceeds of Stamp 

Duty to Municipal Councils and Committees, Detail Head- 51 for payment to 

Municipal Council/Committee. 



Chapter 3 SSCA of Transfer of Municipal Duty levied as part of SD to the Municipal Bodies 

25 

(Stamp Non-Judicial) – 901 (Deduction to local bodies)-99 (Share of Stamp 

duty)-51(NA)-00’ on monthly basis, as per LMMH and similar to the system 

prior to April 2012.  

3.3 Delay in claiming the Municipal Levy  

During scrutiny of audit of three selected Municipal Corporations it was seen 

that there was delay upto 508 days in submission of claims by the Municipal 

Corporations during 2016-17 to 2020-2021. The delays are detailed in Table 3.1 

below.  

Table 3.1: Delay in submission of claims for Municipal Levy 

Name of 

Corporation  

Total number of 

claims to be 

submitted during 

2016-2021 

Claims presented 

on time by 

Municipal 

Corporation 

Claims not 

presented by 

Municipal 

Corporation 

Number of 

claims 

presented 

with delays  

Delay in 

submission 

of claims in 

days  

Gurugram  60 12 27 21 1 to 214 

Rohtak  60 22 - 38 2 to 508 

Yamunanagar  60 31 3 26 1 to 111 

Note:  The period for submission of monthly bills while calculating delays has been taken 

as one month for the month for which due e.g. for April 2019, the delay has been 

taken from 1 June 2019. 

3.4 Transfer of Municipal levy to Municipal Bodies during 1 April 

2016 to 31 March 2021 

3.4.1 Scope Limitation 

Record related to change in the system for transfer of the levy under HMC Act 

and HM Act with effect from April 2012 was not made available to the audit by 

Finance Department and DULB leading to material scope limitation. Besides, 

record related to the period 2012-13 to 2015-16 for the preparation of annual 

budget for the purpose of transfer of this levy to Municipal Bodies was also not 

made available by DULB leading to scope limitation. 

3.4.2 Budgeting and Transfer of Municipal Levy 

The details of budget allocated to Municipal Corporations/Municipal 

Councils/Municipal Committee, Budget requirement as per instructions of the 

Finance Department (FD) in respect of Municipal Levy and amount transferred 

to Municipal Bodies as per record of Municipal Bodies as well as DULB for 

2016-21 are given in the Table 3.2. 

  



Compliance Audit Report-2 

26 

Table 3.2: Shortfall in budget allocation & utilization and outstanding Municipal Levy 

 (₹ in crore) 

Year Budget 

requirement 

as per 
instruction 

of FD 

Budget 

allocated3 

Shortfall 

in budget 

allocation 

Actual 

utilisation 

of budget 4 

Short 

utilisation 

of Budget  

Outstanding 

Municipal 

Levy as per 

Municipal 

Bodies 

(opening 

balance) 

Additional 

Due 

Municipal 

Levy as per 

Municipal 

Bodies 

Municipal 

Levy 

received as 

per 

Municipal 

Bodies 

Balance 

outstanding 

as per 

Municipal 

Bodies 

(Closing 

Balance)  

Amount 

withdrawal 

as per 

DULB 

A B C =A-B D E=B-D F G H (F+G)-H=I J 
2016-17 1,330.05 726.00 604.05 470.2 255.80 752.94 601.82 478.10 876.66 462.06 

2017-18 1,478.48 1,198.60 279.88 990.89 207.71 876.66 775.42 988.73 663.35 983.03 

2018-19 1,438.35 878.40 559.95 511.1 367.30 663.35 1,036.75 523.30 1,176.80 579.79 

2019-20 2,213.13 878.40 1,334.73 627.45 250.95 1,176.80 1,086.99 601.65 1,662.14 627.45 

2020-21 2,748.71 2,009.40 739.31 273.39 1,736.01 1,662.14 732.55 215.71 2,178.98 482.60 

Total 9,208.72 5,690.80 3,517.92 2,873.03 2,817.77   2,807.49  3,134.93 

Source: Budget document of GoH and Appropriation Accounts. 

It can be seen from the above Table 3.2 Column I that the outstanding Municipal 

Levy at the end of year due to Municipal Bodies ranged between ₹ 663.35 crore 

(at the end of March 2018) to ₹ 2,178.98 crore (at the end of March 2021) during 

2016-17 to 2020-21. As on 31 March 2021, the Government of Haryana had not 

released the rightful share of municipal levies to the municipal bodies.   

3.4.3 Retention of Municipal levy by Government of Haryana 

The amount of ₹ 2,178.98 crore (Table 3.2) had been retained by the Government 

of Haryana pertaining to Municipal Bodies as on 31 March 2021. 

Comparative analysis of the amount of stamp duty due vis a vis total revenue of 

the corresponding Municipal Body covered in audit for the period 2016-17 to 

2020-21 is presented in the Table 3.3 as under: 

Table 3.3:  percentage of cumulative municipal levy to total revenue of MC  

(₹ in crore) 

Sr. 

No. 

Municipal 

Corporation 

Year Cumulative5 amount of 

Municipal Levy due at the 

end of financial year 

Total Revenue for 

the financial year 

Percentage of cumulative 

municipal levy to total 

revenue of MC  

A B  C D E F=(D/E)*100 

1 Gurugram 2016-17 849.44 731.26 116.20 

2017-18 585.95 1227.46 47.70 

2018-19 952.39 739.13 128.90 

2019-20 1424.80 476.47 299.0 

2020-21 1696.52 466.98 363.30 

2. Rohtak 2016-17 13.60 101.55  13.40 

2017-18 13.52 157.65 8.60 

2018-19 19.57 92.89 21.10 

2019-20 34.94 78.69 44.40 

2020-21 13.99 100.47 13.90 

3. Yamunagar 2016-17 0 112.11 0.0 

2017-18 0 171.12 0.0 

2018-19 0 105.06 0.0 

2019-20 1.42 171.16 0.8 

2020-21 12.73 166.70 7.6 

Source: Department’s record. 

 
3  Figures from the budget allocated for respective years. 
4  Source: Appropriation accounts of respective year. 
5  Opening Balance for the year + Amount due for current year – Amount received in 

current year = Cumulative amount at end of year. 



Chapter 3 SSCA of Transfer of Municipal Duty levied as part of SD to the Municipal Bodies 

27 

From the above table, it can be seen that in above selected Municipal 

Corporations, the due amount of Municipal Levy was retained by the 

Government in ranging from 0.8 per cent (MC, Yamunanagar) to 363.30 per 

cent (MC, Gurugram) of total revenue of the respective years. Retention of 

Municipal Levy by the Government has significantly impacted the overall 

financial position of the Municipal Bodies. Had this amount been available with 

the Municipal Bodies in the corresponding period of levy, the same could have 

been utilised for discharging the functions devolved to Municipal Bodies. 

3.5 Deficient Procedure for Transfer of Municipal levy during April 

2012 to March 2021 

3.5.1 Details of the budget formation and deficiencies 

As per instructions (July 2012) of Principal Secretary to Government of 

Haryana, Finance Department, two new schemes were opened for the purpose 

of payment of Municipal Levy to Municipal Corporations and Municipal 

Committees/ Councils and the budget was to be provided to cover these schemes 

under the procedure for payment to the Municipal Bodies. 

(i) The procedure involved Director Urban Local Bodies (DULB) to 

function as designated Budget Controlling Authority (BCA) for these schemes 

and was to distribute the budget to various Deputy Commissioners in the State 

on the basis of sale of Non-Judicial Stamp Papers during the last financial year. 

(ii) To cover these schemes, the online budget was to be allotted to the 

concerned Deputy Commissioner (DDO) for releasing to Municipal Bodies 

under their jurisdiction. Then, the DDO would follow the process of 

determining the actual amount payable to each Municipal Body on the basis of 

actual sale of Non-Judicial stamp papers and the bills would be presented in 

treasury for payment to each Municipal Body. In case of shortage of funds, the 

DDO would approach to the DULB for the same. Thereafter, the DULB would 

itself review the budget position of each DDOs and expenditure incurred by 

them in online budget system and further make distribution or if required 

undertake re-distribution of the budget.  

Audit observed that the position in respect of selected Municipal Corporations 

(Gurugram, Rohtak and Yamunanagar) at the office of DULB confirmed the 

above findings that while preparing the annual budget for Municipal Levy as 

share of stamp duty, the DULB did not follow the instructions as laid down by 

the Finance Department. The budgetary projections prepared for Municipal 

Corporation, Gurugram were short of its requirements and shortfall ranged 

between ₹ 373.62 crore to ₹ 1,254.20 crore. For Municipal Corporation, Rohtak 

this shortfall was ranging between ₹ 5.43 crore to ₹ 31.46 crore and for 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

28 

Municipal Corporation, Yamunanagar this was ranging between ₹ 0.52 crore to 

₹ 10.48 crore during 2016 -17 to 2020 -21. The excess budget of ₹ 1.05 crore 

was also prepared in 2020-21 for Municipal Corporation, Rohtak and ₹ 4.67 

crore in 2017-18 and ₹ 6.21 crore in 2018-19 for Yamunanagar (Appendix 3.1). 

Thus, there was no uniformity in budget preparation across municipal bodies 

and showed weak internal controls. 

(iii) Audit further observed that the budget estimation for next financial year 

under the scheme, contribution to Local Bodies from the proceeds of the Stamp 

Duty to Municipal Bodies was prepared by the DULB on the basis of estimation 

of 10 per cent increase in Budget provisions of the previous financial year. This 

was against the prescribed procedures as detailed above. 

3.6 Internal Control issues resulting in excess transfer of Municipal 

levy to Municipal bodies in few cases 

Though the cumulative total of municipal levies from the Government of 

Haryana to municipal bodies was ₹ 2,178.98 crore, following instances of 

irregular excess withdrawal of municipal levies from Government of Haryana 

to municipal bodies were also noticed. 

• Against the due share of stamp duty, the Municipal Corporation, Karnal had 

drawn excess share of Municipal Levy of ₹ 36.71 crore as on 31 March 2016. 

Despite the excess payment to Municipal Corporation, Karnal, ₹ 13.91 crore 

in 2016-17, ₹ 16.45 crore in 2017-18 and ₹ 5.46 crore in 2018-19 were 

released. The entire amount of excess payment was adjusted in 2019-20 

against its due share. Further, it was seen that despite the excess payment in 

2015-16, the DULB allocated the budget for releasing the share of stamp duty 

during 2017-18 and 2018-19.  

• Excess payment of share of stamp duty was made to Municipal 

Corporation, Faridabad in March 2016 and March 2020 and the same was 

adjusted in next month.  

• It was further observed that during 2019-20 and 2020-21, Municipal 

Council, Kaithal claimed an amount of stamp duty of ₹ 8.65 crore against 

its share of ₹ 4.78 crore relating to period September 2019 to April 2020. 

The reasons for the same were not available on record.  

• Excess payment of share of stamp duty was made to Municipal Council, 

Mandi Dabwali of ₹ 1.05 crore during 2015-16 and same was adjusted 

against the share of stamp duty for the year 2018-19. 

• Excess payment of share of stamp duty was made to Municipal Committee 

in Narayangarh, Indri, Kharkhoda, Hathin, Nissing, Taraori, Pehowa, 

Nilokheri, Gharunda and Assandh during the year 2016-17 to 2020-21. 



Chapter 3 SSCA of Transfer of Municipal Duty levied as part of SD to the Municipal Bodies 

29 

The Deputy Commissioners had not followed the process of determining the 

actual payable amount after getting it verified from respective sub registrars.  

3.7 Non-drawal of Municipal levy in respect of Municipal Committee 

Kundli 

Municipal Committee, Kundli was formed in October 2018, but its share of 

Municipal Levy was not released to it due to problem in software at the level of 

office of Registrar. In this regard, the DULB, has not taken any action from 

2018 to 2021 for rectifying the issue of software and reconciling the share of 

stamp duty at Municipal Committee, Kundli.  

3.8 Transfer of a part of Municipal levy to Director of Urban Local 

Bodies 

Finance Department issued (July 2020) instructions  and Urban Local Bodies 

Department issued a follow up notifications (two in number) in March 2021 on 

these instructions of Finance Department that Municipal Levy would be charged 

at the rate of two per cent of transaction value and out of two per cent stamp 

duty, one per cent would be transferred directly to the Urban Local Bodies 

(Municipal Bodies) concerned and balance one per cent of Municipal levy 

would go to the common account of the Urban Local Bodies Department. 

It is assessed that these notifications are inconsistent with the provisions of 

HMC Act and HM Act and the impact would continue to reduce the receipts on 

account of Municipal Levy to all the Municipal Body to the extent of 50 per 

cent of the Municipal Levy i.e. one per cent stamp duty which would be 

managed by the DULB for which no accounting procedure has been prescribed. 

This process has been further modified by legislative amendments (effective 

from 1 April 2021) issued through two notifications dated 22 August 2022 with 

respect to Section 69 of Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 and Section 87 of 

Haryana Municipal Corporation Act, 1994. As per the amendments, out of the 

total stamp duty collected (two per cent), one per cent shall be paid to the 

Municipal Bodies and balance one per cent to the Haryana Urban Infrastructure 

Development Board. The amendments have been carried out (with retrospective 

effect) due to absence of legislative provisions to support Government 

notification of July 2020 providing for transfer of Municipal Levy to Directorate 

of Urban Local Bodies.  

Article 243W of the 74th Constitutional amendment authorised the State 

Legislatures to enact laws to endow local bodies with powers and authority as 

may be necessary to enable them to function as institutions of self-Government 

and make provisions for devolution of powers and responsibilities. The main 

objective was to empower ULBs through the creation of a robust Institutional 

framework as well as transfer of functions, funds and functionaries.  



Compliance Audit Report-2 

30 

The Government notification (July 2020) and amendments (22 August 2022) 

have led to transfer, accumulation and utilisation of amount received in respect 

of the Municipal Levy in a centralised fund. It is assessed to have adverse impact 

on the financial position of the Municipal Bodies as the funds will not be 

available on the real time basis. The unavailability of the adequate resources 

will hinder the smooth execution of the functions devolved and Municipal 

Bodies will be forced to meet the financial requirements through Supplementary 

budgets/other sources including compromising in execution of functions 

entrusted to it. 

The funds transferred to Haryana Urban Infrastructure Development Board are 

at discretion of the State Government and can be used beyond the jurisdictional 

area of Municipal Body for which they have been collected. 

Miscellaneous  

3.9 Maintenance of Accounting Process for Collection and Transfer of 

Municipal levy 

Rule 12.17 and 2.18 of Punjab Budget Manual, Government of Haryana 

provides that Head of the Department should maintain a ledger account in 

Form- 31, which will show sum initially allotted and supplementary grant and 

on the other side deduction made by re-appropriation.  

Further, Head of the Department will prepare a monthly account in Form -29, 

of expenditure working up the total monthly expenditure under each primary 

and secondary unit. Thereafter, the statement will be prepared and forwarded to 

the Accountant General (A&E) along with statement of the disbursing officer.  

No subsidiary accounts have been maintained in Sub Registrar (SR) offices.  

Only the records of transaction/registered instruments are being kept in the 

office of Sub-Registrar. During the audit of Sub-Registrar/Registrar, it was seen 

that treasury bills and vouchers are being kept with Head Registry Assistant 

(HRA) and one ordinary register of bills was also available in HRA branch. 

However, no other subsidiary records/account was seen to be maintained.  

3.10 Non-reconciliation of share of stamp duty 

Rule 12.20 of Punjab Budget Manual, GoH provides that the reconciliation of 

departmental figures with the booked figures in the office of the Accountant 

General has two objects: 

(i) To ensure that the departmental accounts are sufficiently accurate to 

secure efficient departmental financial control; and  



Chapter 3 SSCA of Transfer of Municipal Duty levied as part of SD to the Municipal Bodies 

31 

(ii) To ensure the accuracy of accounts maintained in the Accounts office 

from which the final published accounts are compiled. 

Besides, Finance Department also issued (September 2002) budget 

reconciliation guidelines and provided that it is in the interest of the department 

to reconcile their receipts and expenditure with the Accountant General office 

to avoid excess expenditure and proper booking of Government expenditure in 

the accounts of Accountant General. The department is required to submit a 

monthly report to Finance Department on reconciliation of accounts.  

During the audit of DULB, it was seen that the DULB, was the Budget Controlling 

Authority (BCA) for the purpose of payment of two per cent on sale of Non-judicial 

stamp paper to Municipal Corporations/Councils/committees for two schemes 

under head P-01-15-2217-80-191-96-51 for Municipal Corporations and P-01-15-

2217-80-192-92-51 for Municipal Committees/ Councils. DULB was required to 

carry out the reconciliation in respect of aforesaid two schemes on monthly basis 

and report the same to the Finance Department (FD).  

As given in Table 3.2 in paragraph 3.4.2, as per figures appear in the Appropriation 

Accounts for the respective years for the period 2016-17 to 2020-21, total 

₹ 2,873.03 crore had been transferred to the Municipal Bodies as Municipal Levy.  

However, as per information provided by the DULB, total ₹ 3,143.93 crore had 

been transferred to Municipal Bodies as Municipal Levy during the same period.  

It has been observed that required reconciliations were not carried out by the 

Department and no report thereof was submitted to the FD. Thus, in the absence of 

the reconciliation, the department could not assure itself for accuracy of 

Departmental figures.  

3.11 Limitations in Audit by Director Local Audit Department 

Director Local Audit Department is the primary auditor for Municipal Bodies 

required to certify the Financial Statement of the Municipal Bodies. As per 

information provided by the Local Audit Department (January 2022) that the 

Stamp Duty is the income of the Municipal Corporations/Councils/Committees. 

This duty is collected by Revenue Department and transferred to Local Bodies 

(Department). Local Audit checks the calculations and accounting of the duty 

into the relevant record and register. Further, it was also apprised that the record 

of reconciliation of stamp duty (MC share) is duly stamped & verified by the 

Revenue Authorities. No other record is within the purview of audit of Local 

Audit Department against which reconciliation of same could be done. It is seen 

that Director Local Audit Department has claimed mandate limitation in respect 

of assessment, receipt of collection and transfer of Municipal Levy. It is 

assessed in audit that it is incumbent on Director, Local Audit Department to 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

32 

derive assurance in the matter in view of materiality involved. It is up to 

Director, Local Audit Department to determine methodology and could include 

seeking assurance from the Accounting Authorities, Finance Department, 

DULB, concerned Deputy Commissioners entrusted with the work of transfer 

of this levy and / or from Primary Auditors of the State Government. The change 

of procedure in transfer of this levy w.e.f. April 2012 was contrary to the 

provision of HMC Act and HM Act and resulted in denial of the amount due to 

Municipal Bodies and should have been an area to be highlighted by the Local 

Audit Department in its functions as a Primary Auditor of the Municipal Bodies. 

3.12 Conclusion 

It is seen that the outstanding Municipal Levy at the end of year due to 

Municipal Bodies ranged between ₹ 663.35 crore (at the end of March 2018) to 

₹ 2,178.98 crore (at the end of March 2021) during 2016-17 to 2020-21. There 

were delays in transfer of funds to Municipal Bodies and deficiencies/absence 

of internal controls in the entire processes adopted by the various functionalities 

of State Government were observed.  

The matter was discussed in exit conference (17 May 2022) held with the office 

of Additional Chief Secretary, Finance Department, Principal Secretary, Urban 

Local Bodies Department and Director, Urban Local Bodies Department.  

Department replied that action of various entities are being coordinated for 

examination and removal of inconsistencies.  



Chapter-4 

Subject Specific Compliance Audit of 

Implementation of Pradhan Mantri Kisan 

Samman Nidhi Scheme 

  



 



33 

CHAPTER 4 

Agriculture and Farmers Welfare Department 

4. Subject Specific Compliance Audit of Implementation of Pradhan 

Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) Scheme 

Due to improper identification, non-verification and lapses in monitoring of 

PM-KISAN scheme, benefits amounting to ` 131.40 lakh were disbursed to 

State Government Pensioners. Besides, there were non-recovery of amount 

disbursed to Income Tax payees and ineligible beneficiaries, benefits extended 

to more than one family member, benefits extended to beneficiaries who do 

not own agriculture land, benefits extended to the deceased beneficiaries, non-

receipt of administrative expenses amounting ` 420.38 lakh, benefits released 

to the beneficiaries pending for Physical Verification, non-setting up of Project 

Monitoring Unit and non-achieving of target of physical verification.  

Preliminary details and audit strategy 

4.1 Introduction 

Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) scheme was launched in 

February 2019 and aims to provide income support and risk mitigation for 

farmers. Under this scheme, eligible farmers get income support for meeting 

expenses related to agriculture and allied activities, as well as for domestic 

needs. 

PM-KISAN is a central sector scheme with 100 per cent Government of India 

(GoI) funding, operated under Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode. Under the 

scheme, income support of ̀  6,000 per annum is provided to all eligible farmers’ 

families across the country with specified exclusions, in three equal instalments 

of ` 2,000 each every four months.  

4.2 Financial Management 

The financial benefit of ` 6,000 per year is to be released to the eligible farmers 

in three instalments of ̀  2,000 each every four month / trimester, i.e. April-July, 

August-November and December-March. Payments received by ineligible 

farmers can either be refunded to the bank or through State Government. The 

State Government is required to delete such ineligible claimants/recipients from 

the database and stop future payments to them. 

4.3 Audit Objectives and Criteria 

Audit was conducted with the objectives to see whether efficient and effective 

system were put in place for identification and verification of beneficiaries, 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

34 

financial management of the scheme including processing of payments to 

beneficiaries, DBT, refunds and their accounting and monitoring mechanisms 

for the scheme. 

The audit criteria were derived from the Operational Guidelines of the scheme, 

Guidelines and Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) on fund transfer, refund 

mechanism, reimbursement of expenses, etc. pertaining to the scheme, minutes 

of monitoring committee meetings at District, State and Apex level and 

Instructions / decisions of Project Monitoring Units (PMUs) set up at State and 

District level. 

4.4 Audit Coverage 

Seven districts1, 14 blocks (two blocks from each selected district) and 

84 villages (six villages from each selected block) were randomly selected out 

of 22 districts, 140 blocks and 7,356 villages. As on 31 March 2021, out of 

19,41,706 beneficiaries, a total of 2,520 beneficiaries (30 beneficiaries from 

each selected village) were selected giving weightage to the percentage of 

population distribution in the State, in the categories of General, Scheduled 

Caste and Scheduled Tribe respectively. 

4.5 Audit Findings on Identification and Verification of Beneficiaries 

4.5.1 Irregular benefits disbursed to State Government Pensioners-  

` 131.40 lakh  

As per Paragraph 4.1 (b) iii of revised operational guidelines of the scheme ‘All 

serving or retired officers and employees of Central/ State Government 

Ministries/ Offices/ Departments and its field units Central or State Public 

Sector Enterprises (PSEs) and attached offices /Autonomous Institutions under 

Government as well as regular employees of the Local Bodies (excluding Multi-

Tasking Staff / Class IV / Group D employees)’ and as per Paragraph 4.1 (b) iv 

All superannuated/retired pensioners whose monthly pension is ` 10,000 or 

more (excluding Multi-Tasking Staff/Class IV/Group D employees) shall not 

be eligible for benefit under the scheme. 

During Audit, the data (May 2021) of online pension processing system 

(e-Pension) which is used for disbursement of pension benefits to the State 

pensioners was obtained from National Informatics Centre (NIC). The data 

related to first to seventh installments pertaining to the trimester of December 

2020 to March 2021 of PM KISAN beneficiaries for which Fund Transfer 

Orders (FTOs) were signed and uploaded, had been downloaded and mapped 

with the data of e-Pension Portal taking Aadhaar number as unique attribute. 

 
1  Gurugram, Faridabad, Hisar, Bhiwani, Sirsa, Karnal and Panipat. 



Chapter 4 SSCA of Implementation of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Scheme 

35 

Out of the data of 1,53,393 pensioners, only 87,554 were marked with Aadhaar 

number. It was found that 1,251 beneficiaries of group C and above category 

employees were taking pension from State Government as well as the benefits 

of PM KISAN scheme. They had received 6,430 installments amounting to 

` 128.60 lakh. It was also found that in 400 cases where category of employees 

was not mentioned, they had received 2,289 installments amounting to 

` 45.78 lakh. 

Further, the data of e-Pension Portal and the data of 86,699 pensioners gathered 

from Centralised Pension Processing Cell (CPPC) of State Bank of India were 

also mapped with the data of PM KISAN, taking bank account number as unique 

attribute. It was found that there were 1,895 common account numbers in which 

pension and benefits of ` 211.02 lakh was credited in 10,551 installments. The 

category of employees in these cases was not mentioned. 

It was also observed that out of 2,520 selected beneficiaries 25 beneficiaries were 

identified as Pensioners/Government employee/Spouse in Government job/ 

Professionals, etc. and received benefits amounting to ` 2.80 lakh under the 

scheme.  

Paragraph 4.2 of revised operational guidelines of the scheme states that for the 

purpose of exclusion State/UT Government can certify the eligibility of the 

beneficiary based on self-declaration by the beneficiaries. In case of incorrect 

self-declaration, beneficiary shall be liable for recovery of transferred financial 

benefit and other penal actions as per law. Therefore, the process of recovery of 

` 131.40 lakh (` 128.60 lakh + ` 2.80 lakh) as per the provision of revised 

operational guidelines may be initiated against the 1,276 (1,251 + 25) 

beneficiaries belonging to group C and above category employees/ other 

ineligible beneficiaries after detailed verification. Further, the self-declaration 

regarding eligibility of the 2,295 (400+1,895) beneficiaries may be verified as 

they are confirmed pensioners and received an amount of ` 256.80 lakh as 

benefits of the scheme. 

In reply, the Department stated (15 December 2021) that the process of  

re-verification of 3,571 (1,251+400+1,895+25) beneficiaries pointed out by 

audit has been initiated and 1,857 beneficiaries have been verified and made 

inactive on the portal. The recovery process of these beneficiaries has been 

initiated, whereas re-verification of 1,714 beneficiaries is under process. 

4.5.2 Non-recovery of amount disbursed to Income Tax payees and 

ineligible beneficiaries- ` 40.65 crore 

As per the office memorandum issued by the GoI vide F.No.1-6/2019-FWS 

dated 2 June 2020 on the subject “Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) for 

refund of money, which has been credited to incorrect / ineligible beneficiaries 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

36 

under PM-KISAN Scheme” if the wrong / ineligible recipient is identified by 

the State Government, the State Government will recover the money from that 

individual and give an acknowledgement to the individual thereof. 

Further, as per Paragraph 4.1 (b) v of revised operational guidelines of the 

scheme all persons who paid Income Tax in last assessment year shall not be 

eligible for benefits under the scheme. 

From the data extracted from the PM KISAN portal as on 1 June 2021, it was 

noticed that 3,131 ineligible farmers had received 16,802 installments @ of 

` 2,000 amounting to ` 336.04 lakh. Out of these ineligible beneficiaries, only 

51 farmers had refunded 207 installments amounting to ` 4.14 lakh. Similarly, 

38,109 income tax payees covered under this scheme had received 1,86,677 

installments @ of ` 2000/- amounting to ` 3,733.54 lakh. Out of which only 

four farmers had refunded 23 installments amounting to ` 0.46 lakh. Thus, an 

amount of ̀  4,069.58 lakh has been released to ineligible and income tax payees 

out of which only ` 4.60 lakh has been recovered and an amount of ` 4,065.00 

lakh is yet to be recovered (May 2021). 

In reply, the Department stated (15 December 2021) that ` 23.94 lakh has been 

recovered from 246 ineligible beneficiaries and ` 138.02 lakh has been 

recovered from 1,455 income tax payee beneficiaries. The efforts are being 

made to recover the remaining amount from remaining ineligible / income tax 

payee beneficiaries through banks as suggested by Government of India. 

4.5.3 Benefits extended to more than one family member- ` 4.48 lakh 

As per Paragraph 3 of revised guidelines of the scheme a landholder farmer’s 

family is defined as “a family comprising of husband, wife and minor children 

who own cultivable land as per land records of the concerned State/UT”.  

The ‘Aadhaar Number’ of beneficiaries as well as his/her spouse and minor 

children is required as per the field of the application form to ascertain the 

definition of family criteria and ensuring that only one member is eligible for 

the scheme.  

Out of 2,520 selected beneficiaries, 39 beneficiaries were taking benefits 

amounting to ̀  4.48 lakh2 of the scheme along-with their spouse/minor children. 

Further, 651 beneficiaries had not mentioned the ‘Aadhaar Number’ of their 

spouse/minor children. Therefore, the above mentioned 39 families should be 

verified again and the Aadhaar number of 651 beneficiaries’ spouse / minor 

children should be collected to ascertain the eligibility for the scheme. 

 
2  Amount has been calculated taking minimum payment received between husband, wife 

& minor children. 



Chapter 4 SSCA of Implementation of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Scheme 

37 

In reply, the Department stated (15 December 2021) that the benefit of 

38 beneficiaries has been stopped/made inactive/freezed and the recovery 

process has been started after re-verification. In one case the re-verification is 

under process.  

Further, out of 651 beneficiaries, the Aadhaar numbers of 354 beneficiaries have 

been mentioned and the application forms have been updated. In case of 

remaining 297 beneficiaries, the process of re-verification is under process. 

4.5.4 Benefits extended to beneficiaries who do not own agriculture 

land- ` 2.82 lakh 

The scheme was started with a view to provide income support to all 

landholding farmers’ families in the country, having cultivable land. The 

existing land-ownership system was used for identification of beneficiaries for 

calculation of benefit. 

During the scrutiny of 2,053 application forms out of 2,520 selected 

beneficiaries provided to audit, it was noticed that the details of land record 

(Khewat No., Khasra No. etc) on 18 application forms were not mentioned and 

in 42 forms there were incorrect entries. However, these beneficiaries were also 

receiving benefits under the scheme. Land record mentioned in the remaining 

1,993 application forms of the beneficiaries have been verified by the Jamabandi 

and it was noticed that the 19 beneficiaries did not own agricultural land and 

received an amount of ` 2.82 lakh under the scheme. These beneficiaries either 

owned residential/gair-mumkin land or were landless. 

In reply (15 December 2021), the Department stated that out of 18 beneficiaries, 

nine were found eligible and three beneficiaries are under process of 

verification. Six beneficiaries found ineligible and made inactive; the recovery 

process has been started. 

Out of 42 application forms, 31 beneficiaries were found eligible and two 

beneficiaries are under process of verification. Nine beneficiaries found 

ineligible and made inactive; the recovery process has been started. 

Out of 19 beneficiaries, two beneficiaries are under process of verification and 

17 beneficiaries were found ineligible and made inactive; the recovery process 

has been started. 

Recommendation: The database of ineligible beneficiaries should be made 

inactive on portal and responsibility should be fixed for irregular payment 

made to ineligible beneficiaries. 

 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

38 

4.5.5 Delay in disbursal of benefits 

As per the guidelines of the scheme, income support of ` 6,000/- per annum is 

provided to all eligible farmers’ families in three equal instalments or ` 2,000/- 

in every four months. During the audit, 103 beneficiaries were identified whose 

benefits were released with a delay of four to 32 months. Reasons for delayed 

disbursal of benefits were not made available.  

In reply, the Department stated (15 December 2021) that the delay was due to 

mismatch of their PFMS data. Efforts have been made by the field staff to get the 

issue resolved, but due to slow response of the beneficiaries, such delays occur. 

Further, more vigorous efforts will be made to avoid such type of delay in future.  

4.5.6 Benefits extended to the deceased beneficiaries 

Out of 2,520 selected beneficiaries, 66 deceased beneficiaries were identified. 

The status of all deceased beneficiaries was active. The Department had not 

taken any initiative to extend the benefits to the successor of the deceased 

beneficiary as per Paragraph 5.2 of the revised guidelines. 

Neither the Department devised any mechanism to identify these deceased 

beneficiaries nor the guidelines of the scheme stated in this regard. 

It was also observed that benefit of ` 0.06 lakh was released in August 2021 to 

three deceased beneficiaries (two in Gurugram3 and one in Faridabad4) even 

after the issue was pointed out by audit on 9 July 2021 in Gurugram and 22 July 

2021 in Faridabad. 

In reply (15 December 2021), the Department stated that out of 79 deceased 

beneficiaries pointed out by Audit, 13 have been found alive and eligible, 

however benefit of remaining 66 beneficiaries has been stopped. Efforts for 

recovery/refund have also been initiated. 

4.5.7 Deprival of benefits due to pendency of Aadhaar correction 

As per Paragraph 10.2 of revised operational guidelines of the scheme, Aadhaar 

number shall be collected from all beneficiaries and payment of all instalments 

pertaining to trimester August to December 2019 onwards shall be done only 

on the basis of Aadhaar seeded database.  

Audit observed that 24,516 cases (17 June 2021) are still pending for Aadhaar 

correction and were unable to receive benefits under the scheme. Office of the 

Director General has directed several times for the correction in pending Aadhaar 

cases to the field functionaries but no significant steps were taken till now. 

 
3  Unique No.- HR126870308 & HR256283180. 
4  Unique No.- HR116394261. 



Chapter 4 SSCA of Implementation of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Scheme 

39 

In reply (15 December 2021), the Department stated that the efforts have been 

made by the field staff, 4,498 Aadhaar corrections have been made from  

17 June 2021 to 10 December 2021. The correction in remaining cases is still 

pending due to lackadaisical response of beneficiaries. All the field officers have 

also been directed to accomplish the task by contacting such beneficiaries on top 

priority. 

4.5.8 Improper execution of the scheme resulted in deprival of benefits 

to the beneficiaries 

As per guidelines, the self-registration functionality had been introduced on the 

portal in order to encourage left-out farmers to register themselves under the 

PM KISAN scheme but the registration process will be successfully completed 

only after the approval of the State.  

Audit observed that as on 31 May 2021 there were 5,51,094 farmers who got 

self-registered on the PM KISAN portal for availing the benefits of the scheme. 

Out of this, registration of 3,02,156 farmers was accepted, registration of 63,771 

farmers was rejected and registration of 1,85,167 farmers is still pending for 

verification which is 34 per cent of total self-registered farmers. It was further 

observed that there are six districts (Ambala, Faridabad, Jhajjar, Panchkula, 

Panipat and Rewari) where pendency is nearly 50 per cent. This pending 

registration has neither been rejected nor accepted by the functionaries of the 

Department. 

The PM-KISAN scheme is an important flagship scheme of the GoI for the 

benefit of farmers which requires constant monitoring to ensure timely 

preparation/correction of accurate beneficiary list for transfer of benefits into the 

account of beneficiaries. The Government of India has released eighth installment 

of the scheme in the month of May 2021. As such, 1,85,167 beneficiaries were 

still deprived of the benefits of the scheme.  

In reply (15 December 2021), the Department stated that the pending 

verification of self-registered farmers was due to non-verification of the land 

records by the Land Revenue Department. The GoI also instructed (January 

2021) to stop the process of approval of Self/CSC registered farmers due to 

instances of fraud in some States. The GoI has now opened (October 2021) the 

module of Self/CSC registered farmers and field staff has been instructed to take 

action accordingly. 

4.5.9 Non-conducting of social audit for identification of ineligible 

beneficiaries 

The Director General, Agriculture and Farmers Welfare Department 

(A&FWR), Haryana, Panchkula issued instructions on 3 March 2021 to the 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

40 

Deputy Directors regarding need for social audit of the beneficiaries under the 

scheme as directed by GoI in a meeting held on 19 January 2021. For this 

purpose it was mandatory that the list of eligible beneficiaries would be 

published at public places at the village / ward level. This was assessed to help 

in weeding out ineligible beneficiaries through the social audit.  

All Deputy Directors were required to publish the list of eligible beneficiaries 

of the scheme at village/ward level. It was also required to be verified from the 

Sarpanch at village level and Patwari/Counselor at ward level that the list is 

published. This was required to be completed before 10 February 2021.  

Audit observed that not even one district had submitted the report on social audit 

conducted at village / ward level. The Department was unable to provide the 

status and outcome of social audit. As per information available on the portal, 

there are 3,131 ineligible beneficiaries in the State of Haryana who have 

received the benefits under the scheme, out of which 1,222 beneficiaries have 

received the benefits upto seventh installment released during December 2020 

to March 2021. 

In reply, the Department stated (15 December 2021) that initially Social Audit 

was being conducted by the field offices but the reports were not compiled. 

Now, the field offices have compiled the Social Audit Reports and supplied to 

this office. It has been noticed that 20,204 beneficiaries were found ineligible/ 

deceased and their accounts have been made inactive. 

4.6. Fund Management 

4.6.1 Non-receipt of administrative expenses- ` 420.38 lakh 

As per Paragraph 8 of revised Operational Guidelines of the scheme, a Project 

Monitoring Unit (PMU) at Central level will be set up in the Department of 

Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers’ Welfare (DAC&FW) in the form of a 

Society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860. This PMU shall 

be tasked with the responsibility of overall monitoring of the scheme and shall 

be headed by a Chief Executive Officer (CEO). PMU shall also undertake 

publicity campaign (Information, Education and Communication-IEC). On the 

lines of PMU at central level, States / UTs may consider setting up dedicated 

PMUs at State / UT Level. 0.125 per cent for the amount of installments 

transferred to beneficiaries can be transferred by Central Government to State / 

UT Government to cover the expenditure on their PMUs, if established and for 

meeting other related administrative expenses including cost to be incurred for 

procurement of stationery, field verification, filling of prescribed formats, their 

certification and its uploading as well as incentive for field functionaries, 

publicity, etc. States/UTs will furnish the details of the account to which 



Chapter 4 SSCA of Implementation of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Scheme 

41 

Administrative Charges are credited by the Central Government. The 

administrative charges payable to the States/ UTs will be provided by GoI based 

on the volume of work and the number of beneficiaries. 

Audit observed that the Department has received (15 June 2021) only  

` 70.50 lakh against total administrative expenses of ` 420.38 lakh due upto 

10th installment. Analysis of records revealed that the Department had claimed 

administrative expenses many times from the Joint Secretary and CEO-PM 

KISAN but the same was not released due to not uploading the Utilisation 

Certificate (UC) through Expenditure Advance Transfer (EAT) module of 

Public Financial Management System (PFMS) upto 31st March 2022.  

In reply, the Department stated (15 December 2021) that as per the direction of 

GoI, the task to upload the released funds on PFMS and submission of UC is 

carried on by the Department.  

4.6.2 Deprival of benefits due to PFMS rejection 

As per the Paragraph 10.4 of the revised operational guidelines, the amount due 

to the beneficiaries under the scheme, is to be paid directly into their bank 

account through the mechanism of DBT. The amount will flow to the account 

of the beneficiaries, held in destination banks, through the accredited bank of 

Department and sponsoring bank of the State/UT, using PFMS portal. 

Correctness of beneficiary details, speedy reconciliation in case of 

wrong/incomplete bank details of the beneficiary is to be ensured by State 

Governments for timely payment into the beneficiary account.  

Audit observed that 26,464 beneficiaries (19 October 2021) were deprived of 

benefits due to PFMS rejection. The PFMS rejection occurs due to error in the 

Bank Account No., IFSC and Type of Bank Account of the beneficiaries. In this 

regard, several letters were issued to the field functionaries for correction of 

banking details of the beneficiaries but 26,464 cases of PFMS rejection were 

still pending for correction. The correctness of beneficiaries data is the 

responsibility of the State Government. Thus, non-compliance of the provision 

of the guidelines of the scheme resulted into deprival of benefits to 26,464 

beneficiaries.  

Further, out of 2,520 sampled beneficiaries, 45 beneficiaries were not receiving 

benefits due to pending PFMS verification. 

In reply (15 December 2021), the Department stated that the efforts have been 

made by the field staff, 5,184 PFMS data corrections have been made as on 

10 December 2021. The correction in remaining cases is still pending due slow 

response of beneficiaries. All the field officers have also been directed to 

accomplish the task by contacting such beneficiaries on top priority. 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

42 

4.6.3 Benefits released to the beneficiaries pending for Physical 

Verification- ` 8.84 lakh 

As per the SOP issued on 17 September 2020 for annual physical verification 

(PV) of beneficiaries of the scheme, the States/UTs were required to complete 

the process of physical verification within two months from the date of issue of 

the circular. Non-verification of the beneficiaries by State/UTs in the list of 

beneficiaries provided for PV lead to non-payment in future lots.   

The status report of PV (6 October 2021) stated that there were 82,005 and 

1,58,232 beneficiaries selected randomly for PV during 2020-21 and 2021-22 

respectively. During 2020-21, 70,413 beneficiaries were verified out of 82,005 

and 3,223 beneficiaries were found ineligible/expired which is 4.58 per cent of 

the verified beneficiaries. Similarly, during 2021-22, 29,040 beneficiaries were 

verified out of 1,58,232 and 629 beneficiaries were found ineligible/expired 

which is 2.17 per cent of the verified beneficiaries. 

Audit observed that in selected sample, 190 beneficiaries were shortlisted for 

PV out of which 21 beneficiaries belonging to the year 2020-21 received 

benefits of ` 2.12 lakh and 169 beneficiaries belonging to the year 2021-22 

received benefits of ` 6.72 lakh which was against the provision of SOP. As the 

ineligibility/expired percentage for the year 2020-21 and 2021-22 is 4.58 per 

cent and 2.17 per cent respectively, therefore, it cannot be denied that the 

ineligible/expired beneficiaries have received benefits after getting notified in 

the PV list. 

In reply, the Department stated (15 December 2021) that the benefits of the 

above mentioned 190 beneficiaries (selected for sample during audit) have been 

stopped but the Department did not take action on the beneficiaries pending for 

physical verification apart from the selected sample. 

4.7. Audit Findings on Monitoring and Evaluation 

4.7.1 Non-setting up of Project Monitoring Unit (PMU) 

As per Paragraph 8 of revised Operational Guidelines of the scheme, a PMU at 

Central level will be set up in DAC&FW in the form of a Society registered 

under the Societies Registration Act, 1860. This PMU shall be tasked with the 

responsibility of overall monitoring of the scheme and shall be headed by a 

Chief Executive Officer (CEO). PMU shall also undertake publicity campaign 

(Information, Education and Communication-IEC). On the lines of PMU at 

central level, States/UTs may consider setting up dedicated Project Monitoring 

Units at State/UT Level. 0.125 per cent from the amount of installments 

transferred to beneficiaries can be transferred by Central Government to 

State/UT Government to cover the expenditure on their PMUs, if established 



Chapter 4 SSCA of Implementation of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Scheme 

43 

and for meeting other related administrative expenses including cost to be 

incurred for procurement of stationery, field verification, filling of prescribed 

formats, their certification and its uploading as well as incentive for field 

functionaries, publicity, etc.  

Audit observed that the Department has not set up a dedicated PMU for overall 

monitoring of the scheme as on 16 June 2021. The work of PM KISAN at the 

time of launching of the scheme had been assigned to the PMU which was 

established in the month of January 2019 for IT related works in the Department. 

The employees working in PMU of the Department are IT professionals dealing 

with various schemes and services related to farmers. Due to over burden of work 

on the PMU, monitoring on the work of PM KISAN was overlooked which 

resulted in the pendency of work such as pending verification of self-registered 

farmers, non-recovery from income tax payee and ineligible farmers, non-receipt 

of administrative expenses, pendency in disposal of grievances, pendency of 

Physical Verification of the beneficiaries, non-saturation of PM KISAN 

beneficiaries with Kisan Credit Cards and beneficiaries pending for correction. 

Had the Department set up a dedicated PMU for PM KISAN then the above 

mentioned lapses could have been fixed easily.  

In reply (15 December 2021), the Department stated that the dedicated PMU 

has been set up in the month of October 2021. 

4.7.2 Non-achieving of target of physical verification  

As per Paragraph 10.5 of revised Operational Guidelines of the scheme, “Efforts 

by the State Government should be undertaken to ensure checking for around 

five per cent of the beneficiary for the eligibility during the year”.  Further, SOP 

for annual five per cent physical verification had been issued by GoI on  

17 September 2020.  

Audit observed that the Directorate office has issued several reminders in this 

regard to the field offices but the same was not completed yet for the year  

2020-21. As the total 82,005 beneficiaries were randomly selected and provided 

to the Department by the GoI, as on 10 June 2021, verification of 65,470 

beneficiaries have been completed out of which 2,390 beneficiaries were 

ineligible. No action taken report has been submitted by the field offices in this 

regard. 16,535 beneficiaries are still pending for verification. Analysis of data 

revealed that out of 22 districts, only eight districts have completed the mandatory 

five per cent physical verification of the registered beneficiaries. However, office 

of DDA, Rohtak has verified only one beneficiary out of 3,832 beneficiaries. 

Huge pendency was also noticed in the offices of DDA, Ambala, Bhiwani, Sirsa 

and Sonepat. The Government of India has also provided the list of selected 

beneficiaries for physical verification for the year 2021-22 but the same was not 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

44 

initiated by the field functionaries of the Department. If the Department had 

implemented the provision (five per cent physical verification) of revised 

guidelines of the scheme, then ineligible beneficiaries could have been traced 

earlier. 

In reply, the Department admitted (15 December 2021) the delay in completion 

of target of physical verification and stated that the process will be completed 

shortly. 

4.7.3 Non-developing a system to obtain feedback from the 

stakeholders 

The feedback of the stakeholders is helpful in improving the services and 

evaluation of the scheme. Audit observed that the Department had not 

developed any system during the implementation of the scheme to obtain the 

feedback from the stakeholders of the scheme i.e. beneficiaries, banks and Land 

Records Department.  

In reply (15 December 2021), the Department admitted the point and stated that 

GoI is being requested to insert a link on the PM Kisan portal for feedback of 

stakeholders. 

4.8 Recommendations 

In light of audit findings, the Department may consider: 

• Physical verification should be conducted regularly and timely for 

weeding out the ineligible beneficiaries; 

• Mechanism should be developed to identify the deceased beneficiaries; 

• Aadhaar number of spouse / minor children should be captured in the 

database for identification of more than one beneficiary in the family; 

and 

• Grievances may be taken up in a timely and graded manner. 

In reply (15 December 2021), the Department admitted all the recommendations. 



 

Chapter-5 

Compliance Audit Observations 

  



 



45 

CHAPTER 5 

Compliance Audit Observations 

Public Health Engineering Department 

5.1 Embezzlement of ` 2.76 crore 

Due to system deficiencies in e-Salary IT application of Haryana 

Government and negligence on the part of Treasury Office, the officials of 

Public Health Engineering Division, Charkhi Dadri manipulated the 

Unique Codes of payee employees and embezzled ` 2.76 crore. 

Government of Haryana (GoH) introduced (August 2011) the concept of  

e-Salary in all the Government Departments to reduce the burden of 

preparing salary bills on monthly basis by Drawing and Disbursing 

Officers (DDOs) and also for improving the efficiency of treasury 

operations. A unique code of six characters called Unique Code of Payee 

(UCP) is given to each employee for transfer of his/her salary and other 

dues to his/her concerned bank. Further as per the instructions (24 January 

2012), allotment of UCP was made online. Drawing and Disbursing 

Officers (DDO) can use e-Salary module to allot UCP to any payee. On the 

e-Salary portal, there is an employee login facility which can be accessed 

with the UCP as user name and same as password. The employee has three 

options to edit profile, change password and lock-unlock UCP. Using the 

lock-unlock UCP, an employee may lock his unique code and in future if 

anybody wants to change his details in UCP, he has to first request the user 

to unlock his unique code, until then his detail will be un-editable. 

A two way authentication system is being used for passing the bills in which 

the dealing clerk is called the ‘Maker’ who obtains the sanction from the 

DDO. The DDO is called the ‘Checker’ who in turn satisfies himself 

regarding the details on the sanction for making the online payment to the 

employee of particular unique code.  

During test check (September 2021) of the selected treasury vouchers 

relating to Public Health Engineering Division, Charkhi Dadri, it was 

noticed that instead of processing benefits to the retirees through e-Salary 

module, the Clerk made manual file and got the sanction of DDO for 

payment. These sanctions were uploaded on the e-Salary IT application by 

the dealing clerk which were then checked by the checker i.e the DDO. It 

was sent online to the treasury for the payment. The Treasury Officer 

generated Electronic Payment System (EPS) and the dealing clerk got the 

digital signatures of the DDO on the EPS and forwarded the same to the 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

46 

concerned bank for releasing the payment to the payees. 

Test check of treasury vouchers relating to the period from November 2020 

to August 2021, in the office of Principal Accountant General (Audit) 

revealed that in five cases, more than one payment of leave encashment of 

retired employees and in one case payment of General Provident Fund was 

made in the multiple accounts. It was observed that these payments were 

made in two unauthorised accounts and suspected embezzlement of ` 54.27 

lakh occurred due to the following systemic deficiencies:- 

1. Despite the online system for payment, the approval for any 

payment to the retiree and the sanction there against continues to 

be processed physically due to which it became possible to upload 

single/multiple sanctions for a single payment of leave encashment 

of a retiree. 

2. The account numbers were changed without any formal request 

from the beneficiary. Further, in the case of death, process of 

removing the name of deceased, and generation of new unique code 

for the legal heirs of the deceased for all the dues was not done in 

this case and was manipulated by changing bank account numbers.  

3. The DDO was responsible to the extent of giving false endorsement 

on the pay orders that the bank account, the amount and details of 

persons mentioned were correct. The bills got passed from the 

Treasury Office without vigilant checking. 

4. Moreover, there was a systemic deficiency in the IT application too 

as the application allowed the use of more than one UCP for one 

bank account number and one bank account number for more than 

one UCPs.  

5. It was also observed that the maker and checker are the only two 

persons who manipulated establishment related bills such as salary 

bills, medical bills, GPF final payment bills, GPF non-refundable 

advance etc. Thus, there was a weakness of internal controls/ 

breakdown of internal controls at the level of Divisional formation 

and Treasury.  

On being pointed out by audit (September 2021), an inquiry was conducted 

(November 2021) by the inquiry team constituted by the Finance 

Department in this regard. It was established that the clerk made a total 81 

transactions during February 2021 to September 2021 in two bank 

accounts of his relatives amounting to ` 2.76 crore by changing/replacing 

the bank account numbers with his relatives’ account numbers against 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

47 

UCPs of serving and retired Government employees. The inquiry report 

also highlighted the following procedural lapses which led to fraudulent 

payments at the level of Executive Engineer, PHED, Charkhi Dadri. 

• The clerk was having the ID and password of Maker and Checker of  

e-salary portal. The user IDs and passwords of HRMS, e-billing as 

well as digital signatures of DDO (through dongle) were being used 

by the delinquent official i.e. clerk of Public Health Division. Since 

both the user IDs and passwords were being used by the single person, 

the delinquent official replaced the bank accounts of the beneficiaries 

with his relatives’ accounts. The same delinquent person was assigned 

with the duty of messenger to the Treasury and preparation of salary 

and other establishment bills. 

• The DDO allowed to use his digital signature by the clerk which led 

to altering the data in UCPs of employees. 

• The Treasury Office also failed to check the sanction, arrear 

certificate, due and drawn statement in some of the salary arrears and 

leave encashment arrears bills. 

• Other procedural lapses were that no bill register was maintained for 

making entry of bills generated in office, no token register was 

maintained for handing over bills to treasury and no office copy of 

bills was maintained in the office. Also, no cash book was being 

maintained. 

Thus due to system deficiencies in e-Salary IT applications, failure of DDO in 

performing his duties and negligence on the part of Treasury office, the 

officials of Public Health Engineering Division, Charkhi Dadri manipulated 

the unique codes of payee employees and embezzled ₹ 2.76 crore.  

During exit conference (29 April 2022), Additional Chief Secretary to 

Government of Haryana, Public Health Engineering Department (ACS) 

stated that the matter has been referred to vigilance and efforts are being 

made to recover the amount. In addition, two officers have also been charge 

sheeted in this regard. The ACS further stated that recommendations to 

improve the system/e-salary application have also been referred to the 

Finance Department and the decision in this regard is still awaited. 

  



Compliance Audit Report-2 

48 

5.2 Stock and Inventory Management  

There was deviation from prescribed accounting procedure for Stock 

transactions.  No provision was made for accounting classification for Stock 

Suspense which led to booking of expenditure to works without 

commencement of work or closed works.  User manual of online Inventory 

Management System (IMS) was not updated. Physical verification of stores 

was not conducted as per codal provisions. Unutilised inventory was lying 

in the store since long and actual quantity of unserviceable/scrap items 

could not be ascertained. The obsolete or unserviceable items were not 

disposed off. 

5.2.1 Introduction 

Public Health Engineering Department (PHED) is entrusted with the function 

of providing safe drinking water in rural and urban areas and efficient sewerage 

system in urban areas.  The PHED centrally procures stock items such as pipes, 

fittings, bleaching powder, poly aluminum chloride (PAC), etc. The Material 

Management (MM) wing at the office of Engineer-in-Chief is responsible for 

consolidating the requirements raised by divisional formations and to indent the 

consolidated requirement to the Director General, Supplies and Disposals 

(DGS&D) for arranging it on annual rate contract.  The supply orders are placed 

by the MM wing against the annual rate contracts and the stock items are 

delivered by the suppliers to the divisional formations at their location as  

per supply order.  There are 38 stores (as of December 2021) throughout  

the State, each headed by an Executive Engineer (EE).  As on 7 December 2021 

the Department had total stock inventory of ̀  233.49 crore (out of which ̀  34.03 

crore was under the Suspense Head). 

5.2.2 Prescribed accounting procedure for stock transactions  

The Central Government, in consultation with Comptroller and Auditor General 

of India (CAG) under Article 150 of the Constitution of India, has prescribed 

Uniform Accounting Principles for Central and State Government. These, 

amongst others, include Government Accounting Rules, 1990 (GAR) and List 

of Major and Minor Head of Accounts (LMMH). As per principles, the 

transactions related to receipt of material (stock) by works departments, issue to 

work, return from work to store and inter unit transfer within an accounting unit 

involve the following steps: 

(i) Procurement and classification of the procured material as an asset 

through a debit entry under sub head Stock under minor head Suspense of 

respective Revenue/ Capital Major Head as per LMMH. This classification of 

stock under suspense cumulatively is identified as Stock Suspense. 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

49 

(ii) The Stock Suspense is credited and the account of concerned work is 

debited on transfer of material to work.  

(iii) A material at site (MAS) register is maintained for watching receipt, 

storage and utilisation of this material during execution of works.  

(iv) Surplus material is returned to store by crediting the accounting 

classification of concerned work and debiting the Stock Suspense.  

Procurement of material under Stock-Suspense requires provision of budget 

under such an accounting classification. 

5.2.3 Irregularities noticed in PHED Divisions due to deviations from 

prescribed accounting procedure  

From the financial year 2015-16, the State Government discontinued making 

budgetary allocation under Stock-Suspense to the PHED. In the absence of 

budget under Stock-Suspense the purchase of stock was classified directly under 

accounting classifications of works. Besides, the PHED implemented e-Billing 

system (a module) of IT application Integrated Financial Management System 

(IFMS) w.e.f. July 2014.  In the e-Billing system the Department had not made 

any provision for accounting classification relating to Stock-Suspense. 

Resultantly, prescribed accounting procedure for stock transactions became 

defunct. The PHED had not devised an alternate accounting procedure for stock 

transactions.  By booking the expenditure of procurement of material directly 

under accounting classifications of works, the shortcomings such as reflection 

of stock as utilised on work without actual utilisation, stock remaining unutilised 

on works for prolonged period, reflecting no transactions in book of accounts in 

transfer of stock to other works, etc. were noticed. 

The utilisation of stock was examined in Audit during the compliance audit of 

four1 PHE Divisions alongwith office of EIC, PHED, Haryana from October 

2019 to December 2019. Other five2 Divisions were also test checked in the 

month of January 2021. The following was seen in audit:   

5.2.3.1 Procurement of pipes and booking the expenditure to works without 

commencement of works  

It was seen that in two works under Mahagram Yojana, Ductile Iron (DI) Pipes 

worth ` 3.06 crore was purchased and booked to works without actual 

commencement of works as shown in Table 5.2.1 below: 

 

 
1  (i) Sirsa No. 2, (ii) Sohna, (iii) Sonepat No. 2 and (iv) Tosham. 
2   (i) Ambala Cantt, (ii) Kaithal No.1, (iii) Kurukshetra, (iv) Naraingarh and  

(v) Yamunanagar No. 2.  



Compliance Audit Report-2 

50 

Table 5.2.1: Booking of expenditure to works without actual commencement of works 

Sr. 

No 

Division and Name of 

work 

Estimate 

amount  

(₹ in lakh) 

Date of 

booking of 

pipes on 

work 

Pipes 

issued/ not 

issued 

Value of 

pipes 

booked  

(₹ in lakh) 

Status of 

work as on 

January 

2021 

1 Sohna: Augmentation of 

water supply scheme 

District Gurugram (under 

Mahagram Yojana) 

917.60  

(April 2017) 

November 

2018 

Not issued 

till date 

(March 

2022) 

156.98  Work was not 

allotted to the 

contractor 

2 Naraingarh: 

Augmentation water 

supply scheme Bilaspur 

(under Mahagram 

Yojana) 

567.51 

(January 

2019) 

March 2020 1,520 mtr. 

out of 9,380 

mtr. pipes 

were issued 

to the 

contractor 

149.36  Work was 

allotted to the 

contractor in 

August 2021. 

Total  306.34   

Thus, due to non-maintenance of Stock-Suspense, the purchase of pipes was 

directly booked to the works. Due to shortcomings in the Accounting 

Management Software and e-Billing module of IFMS, the Department was 

unable to utilise these pipes on other works which were physically lying in stock 

till date.  

5.2.3.2 Non-utilisation of pipes  

It was seen that 6,112.45 meters of DI Pipes of different sizes amounting to 

₹ 1.84 crore were lying unutilised since May 2014 to February 2018 as given in 

Table 5.2.2 below: 

Table 5.2.2: Quantity and value of pipes remained unutilised in four Divisions 

Name of Division Quantity of pipes (in mtr.) Amount (₹ in lakh) 

PHED, Tosham 589.55 26.79 

PHED No.2, Sirsa 500.00 36.43 

PHED, Ambala Cantt. 3,708.90 93.45 

PHED No. 1, Kaithal 1,314.00 27.27 

Total 6,112.45 183.94 

Analysis of store bin cards revealed that these pipes were purchased for various 

water supply and sewerage projects. These pipes were surplus but could not be 

transferred to other works/divisions due to shortcomings in the Accounting 

Management Software and e-Billing module of IFMS and funds to the tune of 

₹ 1.84 crore remained blocked. 

5.2.3.3 Pipes remained booked to closed works  

It was seen that 28,465.50 meters of DI Pipes of different sizes with a cost of 

₹ 2.68 crore were lying in five Divisions since the periods varying between 

March 2011 and January 2021 despite the fact that works to which these pipes 

were booked had already been finalised. However, pipes could not be 

transferred to other works. The details are given in Table 5.2.3 below:  

  



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

51 

Table 5.2.3: Quantity and value of pipes remained booked on closed works 

Sr. 

No 

Name of Divisions DI Pipes 

unused 

 (in meters) 

Cost of 

unused 

pipes  

(` in lakh) 

Number of 

closed 

works to 

which the 

pipes relate 

Lying unutilised as of January 

2022  

From To 

1 Tosham  4,615.00 47.66 11 March 2013 August 2018 

2 Sonipat No. 2 20,431.50 185.44 21 March 2011 August 2016 

3 Kaithal No.1 856.00 12.67 1 May 2018 - 

4 Naraingarh  1,233.00 11.75 1 February 2020 January 2021 

5 Yamunanagar No 2 1,330.00 10.09 2 September 2016 - 

Total 28,465.50 267.61    

5.2.3.4 Delay in commencement of work due to non-availability of pipes  

On one hand surplus store was lying with the Divisions booked to completed 

works, surplus stock, etc., some works could not be started in time due to non-

availability of pipes.  It was seen that in two works, there was delay ranging 

between 12 months and 30 months due to non-availability of DI pipes in the 

store of Division No. 2, Sonepat as detailed in Table 5.2.4 below: 

Table 5.2.4: Details of works delayed due to non-availability of pipes 

Name of work Date of initial 

start of work and 

target date of 

completion of 

work 

Date of 

receipt of 

pipes 

Value of 

pipes 

booked  

(₹ in lakh) 

Delay in 

starting the 

work 

Providing Storm Water Drainage System 

at Ganaur town- laying of 726 meter 900 

mm internal diameter DI pipeline rising 

main and construction of 25 Hodies  

29 January 2016 to 

be completed by  

28 July 2016 

July 2018 131.193  30 months 

Providing Balance Distribution pipeline 

in Various villages under Rai 

Constituency 

21 May 2018  

to be completed by 

20 November 2018 

March and 

May 2019 

112.89 12 months 

Due to non-availability of pipes in reserve stock under Stock Suspense the 

works could not be started.  The work of providing storm water drain was 

awarded to another contractor in October 2020 by re-inviting the tenders due to 

failure of department in providing him pipes during the contract period.  

Thus, lack of provision for accounting classification relating to Stock Suspense in 

the e-Billing system of IFMS and by not devising an alternate accounting procedure 

for stock transactions there was huge imbalance in availability and utilisation of DI 

pipes in the PHED as pipes were lying unutilised against the works which were not 

started and pipes were booked to works before actual commencement of work. 

Whereas in some cases, pipes were not made available even after allotment of the 

work. A huge quantity of pipes remained unutilised on closed works. 

The EIC stated (February 2022) that action is being taken by the Department to 

create provision of ₹ 300 crore under Suspense Head for State and Central Head 

for procurement of DI pipes in the next financial year and to modify Accounting 

 
3   Total expenditure incurred ₹ 4.59 crore (₹ 3.28 crore on railway permission and  

₹ 1.31 crore on purchase of pipe. 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

52 

Management System module accordingly to utilise budget under Stock 

Suspense Head. 

5.2.4 Online Inventory Management System (IMS) 

The department introduced (September 2008) an online IMS developed  

in-house for real time status of inventory. Its main features are to provide the 

platform for recording transactions from placement of Supply Order to receipt 

of material and issue thereof to the field offices and thereafter by the field offices 

to individual work. It also generates various reports on receipt and issue of 

stock, inventory holdings, cost of inventory, details of scrap and obsolete items. 

Similarly, Accounting Management System (AMS) was also developed  

in-house for accounting related functions of the PHED. Its main features are 

online maintenance of cash book, preparation of monthly account of Divisions, 

preparation and passing of work bills, demand of Letter of Credit (LOC) and its 

utilisation, etc. Both IMS and AMS are integrated with each other.  As and when 

the material is issued and the gate pass is generated, the expenditure booked on 

IMS is shifted to AMS on the concerned work and is reflected in the PWA 

Forms for accounting of transactions.  Besides, e-Billing involving generation 

of payment details in Electronic Payment System (EPS) by the divisional 

formation and incorporation of transactions in the cash book. 

The e-Billing and AMS fall short of the prescribed accounting process as 

transactions through stock suspense are not enabled due to limitation of the 

system design. The irregularities noticed in respect of Online IMS are as follow: 

5.2.4.1 Non-updation of User Manual of online IMS 

The user manual is a task based document which explains procedure, usage and 

hierarchy of functions of a software application and requires to be kept updated 

to achieve desired objectives without hampering performance. On requirement 

of management and field offices, several amendments have been made in the 

IMS since its inception (September 2008) but its user manual was not updated 

after January 2013.  

5.2.4.2 Non-provisioning of age-wise inventory reports 

It was noticed in nine divisions that there was no provision of generation of age 

wise report of material in IMS. On the basis of the report generated during 

October 2019 to December 2019 and January 2021, 302 items amounting to 

₹ 5.21 crore (as per issue rate) were not issued during a period of last five to 

17 years.  This led to non-categorisation of inventory in slow-moving and non-

moving items and monitoring of age of inventory could not be ensured.  

Non-utilisation of inventory since a long period not only led to risk of 

obsolescence of the inventory but its deterioration also. 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

53 

5.2.4.3 Variation in quantity of manual Bin Card vis-a-vis online IMS  

During the reconciliation of manual and online inventory, it was seen that 544 

Bin Cards were not uploaded on online IMS having stock valuing ₹ 3.30 lakh.  

Thus, there were differences in the quantities shown in Bin Cards and 

corresponding quantity of the same item in the online inventory.  

The EIC stated (February 2022) that user manual of IMS module is being 

updated, action is being taken to make provision to generate reports of age-wise 

inventory of available stock. It was also stated that instructions are being issued 

for uploading all bin cards on the IMS to reconcile the quantity between IMS 

and actual availability of stock. 

5.2.5 Other Irregularities in stock management 

5.2.5.1 Improper method of Physical Verification (PV) and non-preparation 

of PV Reports 

As per Para 15.16 of Punjab Financial Rules (PFR) as applicable to the State of 

Haryana, Physical Verification (PV) of all stores should be made at least once 

in every year under rules prescribed by the head of the department, and subject 

to the condition that the verification, in the case of large and important stores, 

should be, as far as possible, entrusted to a responsible Government employee 

who is independent of the superior executive officer in charge of the stores. 

Further, a certificate of verification of stores with its results should be recorded 

on the list, inventory or account, as the case may be, where such verification is 

carried out. As per Para 15.17 of PFR, in making a PV, all discrepancies noticed 

should be properly investigated and brought to account immediately, so that the 

store accounts may represent true state of the stores; and shortages and damages, 

as well as unserviceable stores, should be reported immediately to the competent 

authority. Further Para 15.18 of PFR prescribes that in the case of perishable 

store the inspection should be made on half yearly basis.  

Audit observed that in all the nine Divisions, the PV was not conducted 

properly. Only a phrase ‘Physically Checked’ was found mentioned on each Bin 

Card with undated initials of an officer of SDE level of the same division under 

the same Divisional Officer which is in contravention of the aforesaid rules. No 

report of physical verification was being prepared.  In absence of PV report, 

quantity and value of damages, shortages, surplus and unserviceable items could 

not be ascertained.  Further, it was also observed that physical verification of 

perishable items such as bleaching powder and poly aluminum chloride were 

conducted on annual basis instead of half-yearly. 

 

 
4  Six in Sohna, nine in Tosham and 39 in Ambala Cantt. 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

54 

5.2.5.2 Non-utilisation of stock items lying in Stock Suspense  

It was seen that three items amounting to ₹ 50.72 lakh (January 2022) mentioned 

in the Table 5.2.5 below, were purchased either without requirement or far in 

excess of requirement leading to blockade of funds.  

Table 5.2.5: Detail of items lying in stock suspense 

Name of Division Quantity Balance 

(November 2019) 

Date of last transaction Cost of balance 

quantities 

(₹ in lakh) 

1. Raw Water Pump/Clear Water Centrifugal Pump/Motors 

Sohna 16 April 2006 5.91 

Tosham 7 August 2003 to February 2011 1.17 

Sirsa No. 2 06 December 2004  0.15 

Sonepat No 2  29 June 2000 to July 2011 8.68 

Kaithal No.1 31 April 2005 to October 2009 6.23 

Naraingarh 19 February 2008 to April 2010 6.45 

Kurukshetra 8 March 2005 1.95 

Total (a) 116  30.54 

2. Low Carbon Galvanized Screen Pipe 

Sohna 62 August 2012 to January 2014 2.92 

Total (b) 62  2.92 

3. Composite Pressure Pipe 

Tosham 5,156 August 2008 3.87 

Sonepat No 2  5,920 July 2011 4.44 

Ambala Cantt. 4,007 April 2010 2.97 

Naraingarh 8,083 June 2016 5.98 

Total (c) 23,166  17.26 

Grand Total (a+b+c) 50.72 

The above items were booked in Stock Suspense and have not been issued over 

a long period of time, despite knowledge of its presence in the store as the 

departmental physical verification was being carried out every year. 

5.2.5.3 Delay in disposal of unserviceable stock articles - ₹ 60.78 lakh 

It was seen that huge quantity of Aluminum: 58,468 Kg, Cast Iron: 6,953 Kg 

and Iron: 2,278 Kg was lying as junk and surplus in the store. The condemnation 

board inspected (August 2016) the store and found the items beyond economical 

repair and declared them as condemned/surplus and fixed (August 2016) their 

reserve price as ₹ 60.78 lakh on the prevailing market rate as against the original 

purchase value of ₹ 3.78 lakh. Accordingly, a tender was invited and opened in 

August 2018. Single Bid was received and the firm quoted price of ₹ 6.47 lakh 

which was very less (10.65 per cent of the reserve price). Due to poor response, 

it was decided to re-invite the tender but no step was taken subsequently by the 

department in this regard.  The above mentioned items continues to remain in 

the store (November 2019).  



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

55 

Thus, due to lackadaisical attitude of the department, these scrap items are not 

only occupying the valuable space of the store but also blocking the funds to the 

tune of ₹ 60.78 lakh. 

5.2.5.4 Understatement of inventory 

Material at site register (MAS) is a key document for monitoring the utilisation 

of material issued to work/contractor from Store. The unused material issued on 

a work and kept in MAS is required to be returned to the store at the earliest 

after the completion/closure of the work.  

It was seen in MAS that 500 HDPE water tanks were transferred from Nuh store 

in May 2016 to Sohna Division. Out of these, 160 water tanks were returned 

back to the Nuh store, 35 water tanks deposited in Sohna store, 34 water tank 

were utilised and remaining 271 water tanks which were physically lying at the 

store of PHE Division, Sohna were still (November 2019) on the MAS of the 

concerned Junior Engineer. This resulted in understatement of spare quantity of 

a particular item of Inventory in store. 

5.2.5.5 Improper utilisation plan of Asbestos Cement (AC) pipes  

It was seen that 66,888.50 meters of AC Pipes of different dimensions 

amounting to ₹ 1.43 crore were lying unutilised in different stores of the 

department. Analysis of store bin cards revealed that these pipes were purchased 

before 2014 but not utilised till January 2022.  Thus, improper utilisation plan 

of AC Pipes resulted in blockade of funds to the tune of ₹ 1.43 crore. 

5.2.5.6 Conclusion  

Serious irregularities were noticed in upkeeping the stores as physical 

verification of stores was not conducted as per codal provisions, unutilised 

inventory was lying in the stores since long and actual quantity of unserviceable/ 

scrap items was not ascertained. Further, obsolete and unserviceable items were 

not disposed of. 

During exit conference (29 April 2022), the Additional Chief Secretary (ACS), 

while admitting the facts had directed the departmental officers to look into the 

matter and resolve the issue by improving the Accounting Management System 

and other applications needed in this regard. The ACS further stated that the 

department should have an internal audit mechanism. 

  



Compliance Audit Report-2 

56 

5.2.6 Recommendations 

The State Government may consider: 

• Integrating information of Public Financial Management System 

(PFMS) with the Accounting Management Software of PHED or with 

the Voucher Level Computerisation for non-cash transactions which are 

not captured in e-Billing/Integrated Financial Management System 

(IFMS) to enable utilisation of unused pipes and other material in 

Centrally Sponsored/Centrally Funded Schemes which require 

reflection of expenditure in PFMS. 

• Developing and implementing IT applications integrating with IFMS so 

that e-Billing can be integrated with the operation of Stock Suspense 

Head;  

• Providing need based budgetary allocations under Stock Suspense 

Head; 

• Reconciling manual and online Bin Cards; 

• Making provision of age-wise inventory report in IMS; 

• Developing efficient and effective method of physical verification and 

preparation of PV reports thereto; and 

• Developing monitoring system for ensuring prompt disposal of 

obsolete/unserviceable/scrap/surplus items. 

5.3 Irregular and excess payment to the contactor for work not done 

Due to items of works not recorded on actual basis and falsely certified, 

an amount of ` 2.53 crore was recoverable from the agency on account of 

irregular excess payment. 

Paragraph 18.8.1 of Haryana Public Works Department (PWD) Code (Code) 

states that the Junior Engineer (JE) shall make complete recording/checking of 

measurements at the earliest. Rather, to facilitate the process, he can do the work 

even before the bill is submitted by the contractor but shall not take more than 

10 days for submission of Measurement Book (MB) to his superior. Further, 

Para 6.6.7 of PWD Code stipulate that Sub-Divisional Engineer (SDE) shall 

fully check the foundation of every work and see that it is sound. The SDE shall 

remain in constant and close touch with the day to day work of the JE and should 

see that measurements are taken in due time and got checked.  

The work of providing and laying of Ductile Iron (DI) Rising Main from Canal 

to Main Water Works, Renovation of Storage and Sedimentation (SS) Tank, Re-



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

57 

construction of Boundary wall, Repair of structures at Main Water Works (WW) 

on Chattargarh Patti Road and Renovation of Mini Secretariat WW, District 

Sirsa was allotted (November 2019) to an agency at an agreement amount of  

` 8.51 crore. The date of start of work was 10 December 2019 with a time limit 

for completion of work of 18 months. 

During scrutiny (December 2021) of monthly accounts of office of the 

Executive Engineer, Public Health Engineering Division No. 2, Sirsa (EE) for 

the month of November 2021, it was noticed that a transfer entry order  

(26 November 2021) of ` 2.38 crore was attached in the monthly account by 

adjusting (-) debit to the above work and by debiting the amount to 

Miscellaneous Public Works Advances against the contractor on account of 

excess payment. 

It was further seen that a payment of ` 6.86 crore was made to the contractor 

upto CC 4th and Running Bill (August 2021). In the meantime, on transfer of 

the SDE, the JE of the concerned work intimated (October 2021) the new 

incumbent SDE about wrong entries made in the MB for the period from 

September 2020 to August 2021 on account of excess measurement in respect 

of 17 items. The EE then ordered re-calculation of the actual work done by the 

agency and thereafter passed the revised 5th running bill for ` 4.48 crore. Thus, 

a sum of ` 2.38 crore has been paid in excess to the agency upto 5th running bill.  

This indicated that the concerned officials (i.e SDE/JE) had falsely certified the 

items of the work as executed while taking measurement and approved the payment 

of ` 6.86 crore for the work, which was irregular.  

Thus, non-adherence to the Haryana PWD Codal provisions by the Engineers 

of the Public Health Engineering Department resulted not only in false 

certification of work done but also led to irregular payment of ` 2.38 crore for 

the works not actually executed. Therefore, an amount of ` 2.53 crore5 was to be 

recovered from the contractor along with loss of interest (average rate of interest 

on Government borrowings).  Further, departmental action should also be 

initiated against the delinquent officers who were accountable for irregularity in 

recording of excess record entries in MB.  

During exit conference (29 April 2022), the department stated that the 

concerned officers have been charge sheeted and instructions would be issued 

at departmental level directing Chief Engineers and Superintending Engineers 

to check the work of Main Pumping Station and SS tank at the time of laying of 

foundation/bed level. 

 
5  ` 2.53 crore = excess payment: ` 2.38 crore plus loss of interest thereof ` 0.15 crore 

(borrowing rate of State: 6.50 per cent) 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

58 

Further, Engineer-in Chief, Public Health Engineering Department intimated 

(9 May 2022) that a sum of ₹ 62.03 lakh has been recovered from the contractor 

through transfer entry during the month of December 2021 and February 2022. 

Recommendation: The department should consider changing the accounting 

method by making (-) debit entry to the concerned work instead of debiting 

the amount to Miscellaneous Public Works Advances against the concerned 

agency. 

Public Works Department (Building and Roads) 

5.4 Infructuous expenditure on incomplete abandoned works and 

recoverable amount from the agency 

Due to injudicious decisions of responsible officers of Public Works 

Department (Building & Roads) of revoking the agreement after a period of 

two years and non-action of calling for fresh tenders subsequent to 

termination of agreement, expenditure worth ` 179.25 lakh on works has 

become unfruitful and recovery of liquidated damages worth ` 12.37 lakh 

and 20 per cent penalty of balance work worth ` 40.53 lakh are still pending. 

Para 16.37.1 of Haryana Public Works Department Code states that time-over-

runs are likely to result in higher project cost, contractual claims, delay in the 

use of facility and possible loss of revenue. Further, as per clause 60.1 of the 

contract data, if the contract is terminated on account of fundamental breach of 

contract by the Contractor, then the additional penalty for not completing the 

work shall be 20 per cent of the value of the work not completed in addition to 

the liquidated damages. 

During scrutiny of records (July 2021 to October 2021) of Superintending 

Engineer, Public Works Department (Buildings and Roads), Gurugram it was 

seen that that the Additional Chief Secretary, Industrial Training Department 

had accorded (January 2015) administrative approval of ` 432.71 lakh and  

` 435.61 lakh for construction of Multipurpose Hall, Canteen Block, cycle stand 

and sub-station at ITI, Nuh (work-A) and Ujina (Work-B) respectively. The 

detailed estimate for construction of these structures was technically sanctioned 

for ` 167.50 lakh in June 2015 and ` 167.78 lakh in May 2015 for work-A and 

work-B respectively by Engineer-in-Chief (EIC), PWD (B&R). The 

Superintending Engineer Rewari Circle allotted both the above works to ‘The 

Haryana State Coop L/C Federation-1, Panchkula (Labourfed)’ for ` 188.14 lakh 

and ̀  193.76 lakh respectively in October 2015 and August 2015 with a time limit 

of 12 months and both the works were started in December 2015.  

The agency failed to complete both the works despite repeated requests at 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

59 

division level. In November 2016, the divisional office imposed 10 per cent 

penalty worth ` 18.81 lakh for work-A as liquidated damages (LD). Similarly, 

` 19.38 lakh as LD (10 per cent of contract agreement) was also levied for work-

B. Even then, the agency failed to start the work. The Superintending Engineer, 

Rewari terminated the agreement of both the works in May 2018. As per last 

bill (3rd & 4th bill respectively), the work-A and work-B had been executed to 

the tune of ` 69.69 lakh6 and ` 109.56 lakh7 respectively against corresponding 

agreements of ` 188.14 lakh (37 per cent) and ` 193.76 lakh (56 per cent).  

The agency stopped both the works in June 2017 due to some family 

circumstances and unavoidable situations of the contractor. An amount of  

` 25.838 lakh of Liquidated Damage (LD) charges against imposed LD of 

` 38.19 lakh have been recovered. The department could not encash the Bank 

Guarantee (BG) of ` 9.69 lakh (Work B) as the bank refused (October 2018) to 

encash the BG (in the shape of FDR) by saying that the FDR issued by their 

bank is not in the name of department.  

On account of breach of contract by the contractor, 20 per cent of penalty of 

balance work (` 40.539 lakh) alongwith balance LD of ` 12.3610 lakh remains 

to be recoverable from the contractor. 

However, on request of the agency (October 2018) and recommendations of the 

Superintending Engineer, Gurugram Circle, the Engineer-in-Chief (Buildings) 

(EIC) revoked the termination of agreement in June 2020 of both the works i.e 

after a period of two years and granted time extension for completion of work up 

to 31 December 2020 on the grounds that the quantities of balance items are very 

small, no agency is expected to appear in the tender and rates received against 

tender will be at a very higher side. The Executive Engineer, Nuh directed the 

agency to submit fresh BG for both works for extended period amounting to 

` 9.41 lakh for work-A and ` 9.69 lakh for work-B before starting the balance 

work but fresh BG had not been deposited by the agency and both the works were 

lying abandoned even after incurring expenditure of ` 179.25 lakh {` 69.69 lakh 

(work-A) and ` 109.56 lakh (work-B)} since May 2018. 

The revocation was irregular and has not given any benefit as both the works 

are lying abandoned since May 2018 even after incurring expenditure of 

` 179.25 lakh against the agreement cost of ̀  381.90 lakh. Besides, ̀  12.36 lakh 

as liquidated damages and ` 40.53 lakh for termination of contract agreement 

continue to be recoverable from the agency. 

 
6  Paid vide voucher no. 58 dated 27 September 2018. 
7  Paid vide voucher no. 61 dated 11 October 2018. 
8  Work A: LD: ` 4.66 lakh plus BG: ` 9.41 lakh and Work B: LD: ` 11.76 lakh. 
9  Work A: ` 23.69 lakh and Work B: ` 16.84 lakh. 
10  Work A: ` 4.74 lakh and Work B: ` 7.62 lakh. 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

60 

Thus, both the works are lying abandoned since May 2018 even after incurring 

expenditure of ` 179.25 lakh against the agreement cost of ` 381.90 lakh.  

Besides, ` 12.36 lakh as liquidated damages and ` 40.53 lakh for termination of 

contract agreement continue to be recoverable from the agency.  

During exit conference (11 May 2022), the department admitted the facts and 

stated that the work has now been started at the site and would be completed in 

due course of time.  With regard to the observation on non-obtaining of FDR in 

the name of the department, the ACS also directed the departmental officers to 

ensure obtaining BG in the name of the department in future. 

Thus, non-action of calling for fresh tenders subsequent to termination in 

May 2018 coupled with injudicious revoking the termination of contract 

agreement by EIC after a period of two years from the termination of contract 

led to an unfruitful expenditure of ` 179.25 lakh besides depriving the students 

the benefit of necessary infrastructure in the ITIs. 

5.5 Allotment of work to ineligible agency and non-recovery of ̀  2.15 crore 

due to less assessment of value of contract for levying Liquidated 

Damages and penalty for left over work  

The Department violated the bid conditions, awarded the work to ineligible 

bidders and dis-obeyed the specific orders of Engineer-in-Chief (EIC) to 

restrict the value of stone taken out by agency to ₹ two crore at any given 

point of time. Calculation of Liquidated Damages (LD) and penalty for left 

over work was not appropriate resulting into undue benefit in terms of LD 

and penalty for left over work valuing ` 1.53 crore.  

Paragraph 6.4.1 of Public Works Department (PWD) code envisages that 

Superintending Engineer is a direction and controlling officer.  He is responsible 

to Engineer-in-Chief/Chief Engineer for the efficient administration and general 

professional control of public works in the charge of officers of the department 

within his Circle. He provides inputs to the Engineer-in-Chief /Chief Engineer 

in regard to technical and professional matters, and with respect to the suitability 

of projects or reasonability of designs. 

Further, Rule 32 (1) of Haryana Minor Mineral Concession, Stocking, 

Transportation of Minerals and Prevention of Illegal Mining Rules, 2012 

provides that where any mineral is encountered in the process of construction 

of any building or a development project and has to be extracted in the process 

of execution of such project, such person may be granted a permit to either use 

such mineral for self-consumption or for its disposal outside the project area on 

payment of the applicable royalty and other charges to the Government for the 

quantity so excavated and consumed or disposed of. 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

61 

Scrutiny of records of the office Executive Engineer (EE), Public Works 

Department (PWD) Buildings and Roads (B&R) Division, Nuh during July 

2021 to October 2021, it was observed that the State Government accorded an 

administrative approval of ` 19.82 crore in February 2016 for construction of 

4.35 km link road between village Notki to Tijara as there was no link road for 

the peoples of the surrounding areas.  The main cost components in tender of 

this project were construction of road, land acquisition, forest clearance and 

provision of credit of stone metal to be obtained from excavation of hill.   

As per Detailed Notice Inviting Tender (DNIT), the cost of construction of road 

works out to ` 13.40 crore and recoverable amount for 70 per cent quantity of 

excavated stone/hill rocks (3,55,851 cum stone) was estimated at ` 8.9011 crore 

(at the rate of ₹ 250 per cum). In tendering process, M/s SKR Company, Hisar, 

quoted the rates for the work at - ` 4.48 crore mainly due to quoting of rate of 

` 410 per cum against the estimated rate in DNIT of ` 250 per cum for 3,55,851 

cum stone i.e. 70 per cent of total excavated hill rock.  

The EE mentioned (February 2018) that rates quoted by the agency were on 

extremely lower side and there were chances that either contractual agency 

would try to execute the work of improper specifications by using sub-standard 

material or might leave the work in between after executing the rock cutting of 

the hilly portion. Accordingly, while approving tender case (March 2018), the 

EIC had instructed that SE/EE/Field officers/officials should make a mechanism 

to keep a watch on the stone taken by the contractor and at no point of time, the 

value of stone taken should exceed additional BG amount of ` two crore. 

Finally, the work was awarded (March 2018) to M/s SKR Company, Hisar for 

` 10.11 crore with a time limit of 12 months and recoverable amount of ` 14.59 

crore. The agency deposited unbalanced bid security of ` two crore along with 

the performance security of ` 22.53 lakh. 

During scrutiny of tendering process, it was observed that as per conditions of 

Clause 4.5.3 (a) of Instructions to bidders, the annual turnover was required to 

be ` 5.36 crore12.  However, annual turnover of the agency was ` 4.88 crore 

(which was less than required turn over by ̀  0.48 crore) due to which the agency 

would have become ineligible. Thus, incorrect evaluation of financial capacity 

as per DNIT led to allotment of work to an ineligible agency.  

The agency could not achieve the milestone with in time and asked for time 

extension (February 2019) up to 30 May 2021. The EIC granted (March 2019) 

 
11  ₹ 8.90 crore = ̀  250 per cum (rate for per cum for stone) x 3,55,851 cum stone (quantity 

of stone). 
12   Required turnover – 40 per cent of the value of contract (` 13.40 crore x 40 per cent = 

` 5.36 crore). 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

62 

time extension up to April 2020 but the agency could not complete the work 

even in extended period and after April 2020, the agency left the work. 

Out of road construction work amounting to ` 10.11 crore, the agency had 

executed the work to the tune of ` 2.61 crore for construction of road and ` 4.45 

crore were recoverable from the agency for taking away the stone/hill rock. As 

such work, to the tune of ` 7.50 crore had been left over by the agency and the 

penalty under Clause 60.1 of the contract agreement at the rate of 20 per cent of 

the remaining work (i.e. ` 1.50 crore) was required to be levied and recovered 

from the contractor. The agency had deposited ` 20 lakh against recovery 

(July 2020). The contract was terminated in February 2021 by EE with approval 

of EIC (January 2021) under Clause 59.2 (g) Conditions of Contract Agreement 

which states that the contractor has delayed the completion of work by number 

of days for which maximum amount of LD as 10 per cent of the initial contract 

price can be paid.  After terminating the agreement, the unconditional bank 

guarantee of ` two crore was got encashed (June 2021) by the department. The 

department has neither encashed the performance security nor extended the 

period of Performance security amounting to ` 22.53 lakh. 

The work of construction of road was awarded to the agency for expenditure of 

` 10.11 crore. Before terminating of agreement, the contractor excavated the 

stone amounting to ` 4.45 crore and executed the work of construction of road 

amounting to ̀  2.61 crore. Thus, the agency has to pay ̀  1.84 crore after adjusting 

the cost of construction. Considering the agreement amount ` 10.11 crore for 

construction of road, the total recoverable amount on account of LD amounts to 

` 1.01 crore and penalty for left over work amounts to ` 1.50 crore. A recovery 

of ` 2.20 crore (` 2 crore + ` 20 lakh) was made from the agency. Thus, in the 

assessment of audit, a recovery of ` 2.1513 crore needs to be made from the 

agency. 

On being pointed out by Audit (September 2021), the EE replied 

(December 2021) that contractual agency has executed the work amounting to 

` 2.61 crore before the termination of agreement, and recovery due from the 

agency for excavation of stone was ` 4.45 crore. After adjusting the value of 

excavation of stone and work done, net amount due from agency was ̀  1.84 crore.  

The competent authority terminated the contract (February 2021). The Divisional 

office imposed LD of ` 0.48 crore and penalty of ` 0.53 crore for balance work.  

A recovery of ` 2.20 crore (` 2 crore + ` 20 lakh) was made from the agency.  

The EE requested (December 2021) the agency to deposit the balance payment of 

` 61.15 lakh. The assessed recovery of ` 61.15 lakh is assessed to be short by 

 
13  ` 2.15 crore = ` 1.84 crore + ` 1.01 crore + ` 1.50 crore - ` 2.20 crore. 

 ` 1.84 crore = (` 4.45 crore - ` 2.61 crore). 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

63 

` 1.5314 crore against the recoverable amount of ` 2.15 crore. 

Audit is of the opinion that while calculating the penalty, the divisional officer 

assumed the agreement amount as ` 4.48 crore but the work of construction of 

road was amounting to ` 10.11 crore. Due to this, Divisional officer has shown 

recoverable amount as ` 61.15 lakh only in lieu of ` 2.15 crore.  

Reply of department is not tenable as the agreement for construction of road 

was ` 10.11 crore but divisional officer has calculated the LD on contract value 

of (-) ` 4.48 crore and termination of agreement charges after adjusting the 

excavation of stone from contract value.  

Thus, the calculation of penalty of LD and penalty for balance work due to 

termination of contract agreement was not appropriate which resulted in  undue 

favour to agency amounting to ` 2.15 crore. 

During exit conference (11 May 2022), the department admitted the facts and 

stated that such a tender was the first one in the department. The lessons learnt 

would be considered for suitable changes in internal control processes of the 

Department.  

5.6 Non-termination of contract led to undue benefit to contractor of 

₹ 26.46 crore 

Inordinate delay in construction of National Law University at Sonepat due 

to injudicious time extension and non-termination of contract led to undue 

benefit to contractor of ₹ 26.46 crore as penalty of liquidated damages and 

left over work penalty alongwith loss of interest. 

Para 16.16.1 of Public Works Department (PWD) code envisages that delay in 

completion of the contract in the time originally fixed in the contract may be 

caused by the employer, or contractor, or third party or force majeure. The 

consequences of delays can be in the form of (a) extension of time, which may 

be compensable (escalation) or non-compensable, or (b) extension of time with 

imposition of liquidated damages, or (c) determination/termination of the 

contract. 

Clauses 60.1 of agreement envisages that if the contract is terminated because 

of fundamental breach of contract by contractor, Engineer-in-Charge shall issue 

a certificate for the value of work done by the agency less any advance 

payments, recoveries or taxes due. Condition 49.3 of contract states that if the 

contractor fails to comply with the time for completion as stipulated in tender, 

 
14  (Leviable- levied) = (` 1.01 crore +  ` 1.50 crore) – (` 0.45 crore + ` 0.53 crore) = 

` 1.53 crore. 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

64 

then contractor shall pay to the employer Liquidated Damages (LD) at a rate 

specified subject to a maximum of 10 per cent of the contract value. Besides, if 

the contract is terminated on account of fundamental breach of contract by 

contractor, then additional penalty for not completing the work shall be 

 20 per cent of the value of the work not completed in addition to LD. The LD 

is imposed not by way of penalty but by way of compensation for losses suffered 

by the Government and cannot be waived off by discretion. It gets waived off 

automatically as per Clause 49.2 which states that if the contractor achieves the 

next milestone in time, then LD imposed will be waived off automatically and 

payment shall be released without any interest in the next bill due to contractor.  

During audit (July 2021) of the office of the Chief Engineer (Buildings), PWD 

Buildings & Roads (B&R), Chandigarh it was noticed that the State 

Government accorded administrative approval (May 2013) for ₹ 119 crore for 

establishment of Dr. B R Ambedkar National Law University, Sonepat 

(BRANLU) comprising 16 different structures15. The work was allotted to  

M/s MBL Infrastructure Limited., New Delhi (January 2014) for an amount of  

₹ 92.46 crore to be completed within 24 months i.e. by February 201616. The 

Department had not provided clear site for Academic and Administrative 

Blocks only but other sites like boys & girls hostel, Dispensary and shopping 

centre, canteen block, professor houses, boundary wall and front gate, etc. was 

made available to the contractor at the start of the work.  Sites for construction 

of Academic and Administrative Blocks were also provided in March 2017. On 

the basis of reasons such as bankruptcy and financial crisis of contractor, delay 

in issue of requisite lay out plan, delayed site handed over to agency, delay in 

issue of drawing, specification, material, modification, etc, the Engineer-in-

Chief (EIC) approved (February 2018) the extension of time (EOT) for 

completion of work upto 1 February 2019. 

However, the agency sought further EOT (February 2019) up to 30 September 

2019 by giving the same reasons as earlier given by the agency. The request for 

EOT was not accepted by EIC (March 2019).   

On declining of EOT by EIC, the Superintending Engineer was required to 

terminate the contract using Clause 59.2 of conditions of contract and levy 

Liquidated Damages and penalty as per Clause 49 of condition of contract read 

with Clause 37 of contract data of the agreement. 

 
15  (i) Boys Hostel (ii) Girls Hostel (iii) Dispensary and shopping area (iv) Boundary wall 

and front gate (v) Vice Chancellor’s residence (vi) Library block (vii) Registrar block 

(viii) Professors’ residences (ix) Residences for Assistant/Associate Professors 

(x) Guest House (xi) Staff quarters (xii) Academic block (xiii) Administrative block 

(xiv) Canteen (xv) Underground Water Tank and (xvi) Fire fighting works. 
16 Work was started on 4 February 2014. 

KD%20DBRANLU/clauses%2059.2,%2049.pdf
KD%20DBRANLU/clauses%2059.2,%2049.pdf
KD%20DBRANLU/clauses%2059.2,%2049.pdf
KD%20DBRANLU/clauses%2059.2,%2049.pdf


Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

65 

The contractor again requested (May 2019) for EOT up to December 2019 along 

with request for release of payment of pending bills. The EIC agreed to grant 

EOT, if the milestones17 for part of hostel block are met i.e. June and July 2019 

and the contractor submits Bank Guarantee (BG) equal to leviable LD.   

Due to non-submission of BG and other conditions of progress of work, the 

Tender Allotment Committee (TAC) decided (June 2019) to terminate the 

agreement under Clause 59.2 of the agreement and accordingly, a notice for 

termination of contract was issued (20 June 2019) to the contractor. On getting 

this termination notice, the contractor requested (July 2019) to withdraw the 

notice of termination and to release pending payments, grant EOT up to 

31 March 2020, waive levy of LD and provide escalation.  

In the interest of work, the Department decided (August 2019) to release all 

pending payments after withholding 10 per cent amount from the running bills 

of balance work and the issue relating to grant of EOT had been kept pending 

for reviewing after three months.  The review of the work as well as decision 

regarding EOT and levy of LD was to be done after three month i.e. November 

2019 which was not seen to be done. 

Till 30 June 2019 the agency had completed work amounting to ` 60.70 crore. 

Therefore, an amount of ₹ 15.6018 crore (including LD at ₹ 9.25 crore) was to 

be recovered from the contractor in case of termination of the contract.  

The contractor (January 2020) requested for release of pending payments and 

invoked dispute redressal system under Clause 24 of the agreement which states 

that for dispute relating to contract of value higher than ₹ 10 crore, the agency 

may first appeal to the concerned SE.  

Fresh targets were fixed for June 2020 (February 2020) and August 2020 

(July 2020) for completion of work. On the contrary, the contractor requested 

(July 2020) for EOT up to 31 March 2021. A number of meetings were held 

(September 2020, December 2020, February 2021 and June 2021) among the 

University Officers, Officers of PWD (B&R) and the agency in which the 

agency assured that the work would be completed by 30 July 2021, even though 

the agency continued to violate its own assurances. 

The work was completed by the agency (31 July 2021) except finishing of VC’s 

Residence and boundary wall structure of disputed land, however, the EIC 

granted (October 2021) EOT up to July 2021.  

 
17  Complete 1st and 2nd floor by June 2019 and 3rd floor by July 2019. 
18  ₹ 15.60 crore = ₹ 9.25 crore (LD) + ₹ 6.35 crore (penalty for left over work of ₹ 31.76 

crore). 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

66 

The department refunded the withheld LD amount of ₹ 3.14 crore19 from 

running bills in November 2021 which is seen to be irregular being outside the 

provisions of agreement and not supported by any supplementary agreement. 

Audit observed that due to condonation of delays of nearly 30 months 

attributable to contractor led to non-levy of LD of ` 9.25 crore, loss of interest 

cost (₹ 9.7620 crore) of the blocked capital (₹ 60.70 crore) for 25 months which 

was undue benefit to the contractor at the cost of Government of Haryana 

(GoH). Besides, the rent amounting to ₹ 1.10 crore paid by the BRANLU during 

August 2019 to December 2021 for operating in a rented campus is also 

damages suffered.  

Thus, non-termination of contractor and non-levy of LD and penalty, interest loss 

and rent paid led to loss of ₹ 26.4621 crore to the Government. An exit conference 

was held on 11 May 2022 with Additional Chief Secretary, PWD (B&R) wherein 

it was intimated that initially the work was held up due to site dispute and further 

contented that no escalation was given to contractor after stipulated date of 

completion which is also a financial burden on the contractors.  The contention of 

the department was not tenable as period up to non-availability of site has been 

excluded for the purpose of levy of damages and setting off of potential losses 

through non-accounted adjustment of liquidated damages levied/leviable (without 

any documentation) is neither transparent nor an assurance of the working of 

internal controls. Such unauthorised use and acceptance of discretions (arguably 

done in the interest of work/Government) compromise the internal controls in the 

working of the Department and carry risk of misuse. 

Public Works Department (Irrigation and Water Resource Department) 

5.7 Irregularities in the tender assessment process followed by Tender 

Allotment Committee  

The Tender Allotment Committee (TAC) worked in a non-transparent 

manner and left out eligible bidders compromising on the integrity of the 

bids evaluation process, used different standards in different tenders, took 

decision inconsistent with the existing instructions and provisions 

contained in Standard Bidding Document (SBD). 

The Irrigation and Water Resources Department (I&WRD), Haryana follows two 

 
19 Collected from the agency from 35th bill to 52nd bill (September 2019 to July 2021). 
20  First 24 months: {` 60.70 crore *(1.0741)2} = ` 70.03 crore, Compound interest = 

` 70.03 crore - ` 60.70 crore = ` 9.33 crore and interest for 25 months = {` 70.03 crore 

– (` 70.03*1.0062)} = ` 0.43 crore. 

Total interest = ` 9.33 crore + ` 0.43 crore = ` 9.76 crore. 
21  ` 26.46 crore = Penalty for left over work: ` 6.35 crore + LD: ` 9.25 crore + Interest 

cost of blocked capital of ` 60.70 crore: ` 9.76 crore + Rent paid : ` 1.10 crore. 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

67 

envelope22 system of tendering in compliance to paragraph 14.8.2 of the PWD 

Code.  The competent authority approves the responsive qualified bids on the 

basis of technical bids. Thereafter, the financial bids of qualified bidders are 

opened and considered for acceptance by the competent authority.  The tender 

allotment committee comprising Engineer-in-Chief as Chairman and all the Chief 

Engineers and Chief Accounts Officer as its members is the competent authority 

to accept tenders for the works more than ` five crore.  The tenders are called on 

the basis of Standard Bidding Document (SBD) adopted in the department.  

Audit scrutinised 11 tender cases (Appendix 5.1) in the office of Engineer-in-

Chief (EIC), I&WRD (October, 202023 followed by further scrutiny in June 

2021 and July 2021) with the objective to ensure that-  

• Tender evaluation process is consistent with the provisions of SBD. 

• Tender evaluation process is consistent across various tenders. 

In the 11 tender cases total 35 bids were received.  The findings are summarised 

as under: 

5.7.1 Ignoring the necessity of signature by Engineer-in-Charge  

(i) Clause 4.5 of Section 1 of the SBD relates to assessment of available 

bid capacity of the bidder.  It is calculated by deducting the existing 

commitments of the bidder from the total bid capacity which is calculated on 

the basis of works executed by the bidder.  The clause provides that the value 

of existing commitments and ongoing works as well as the stipulated period of 

completion remaining for each of work listed should be countersigned by the 

Engineer-in-Charge not below the rank of an Executive Engineer or equivalent. 

The relevance of the clause is to check whether the contactor has enough bid 

capacity left with him in order to participate in the bid process. Further to ensure 

that the quantities of existing commitments/ongoing works shown by the 

contractor are authentic and to avoid factually incorrect documents by the 

bidders.  

It was seen that the statement of existing commitments and ongoing work details 

of the contractor was not countersigned by Engineer-in-Charge in 31 out of  

35 bids in 11 tender cases. In two bids, the statement was not submitted by the 

bidder. In other two bids, the statement was submitted by the bidder which were 

countersigned by Engineer-in-Charge (both these bids related to the work given 

at Sr. No. 10 of the Appendix 5.1).  It is an essential document by which it is 

 
22  Envelope-1 is technical bid containing information on qualification such as experience 

in same kind of works, capabilities with respect of personnel and equipment, financial 

position, earnest money, etc. and Envelope-2 is financial bid 
23  During annual compliance audit. 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

68 

assessed that the contractor has requisite technical and financial stability to 

execute the work. The Tender Allotment Committee (TAC) found all these  

31 bidders as responsive and allotted the 10 works to the bidders who had not 

complied with the provisions of Clause 4.5 of Section 1 of the SBD.  

(ii) Clause 1.3 (a) under Section 2 of SBD provides that all the certificates 

to be attached by the contractor should be from the Employer/Engineer in 

prescribed format.  The prescribed format provides for various details of the 

works in hand viz. Project name; Name of employer/Engineer with full address; 

Description of work including Date of start, Percentage of work done, 

Scheduled date of completion, Amount etc. This information is used to calculate 

Bid capacity under Clause 4.5 of Section 1. 

Since the department does not follow the requirement of counter signature by 

the Engineer-in-Charge it carries the risk of discrepant data submitted by the 

bidder as explained in following cases: 

• In the works given at Sr. No 7 & 8 of Appendix 1, the bidder M/s 

Dayanand Contractor submitted varying details of the value of on-going 

works in both tenders. In case of work at Sr. No.7, balance value of three 

on-going works of ` 300 lakh, ` 20 lakh and ` 10 lakh as on  

21 December 2018 was given. While in case of work at Sr. No. 8 balance 

value of same three on-going works of ` 400 lakh, ` 50 lakh and 

 ` 25 lakh as on 7 February 2019 was submitted.   

It is assessed that the value of ongoing works should be decreased 

between December 2018 and February 2019.  Hence, the statement was 

incorrect.  However, both the works were awarded to M/s Dayanand 

Contractor. 

• In another instance, a bidder M/s Bishan Parkash & Co. (Sr. No. 11) 

submitted his bid online. Later on, it came to light that he did not include 

an ongoing work amounting to ` 10.69 crore.  There exists no systemic 

counter-check for this type of concealments or omissions.  This instance 

came to light only due to the fact that the said running work happened 

to be in the same division.  

Instead of declaring the bidder non-responsive under the provisions of 

paragraph 14.10.1 of the Haryana PWD Code for presenting misleading 

or false forms, attachments in proof of the qualification requirements, he 

was declared responsive.  

From above, it is evident that the bidder may present false facts with regard to 

ongoing work due to the statement not being countersigned by an officer equal 

to the rank of Executive Engineer or above.  



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

69 

Thus declaring 31 bids as responsive in 11 tenders was inconsistent with the 

provisions of SBD. The potential impact of accepting these 31 bids responsive 

in the 11 evaluated tenders led to award of 10 works (except one at Sr. No. 10) 

having financial impact assessed to be ` 177.9424 crore. This vitiated the 

tendering process against safeguarding government interest of ensuring bidders 

with resources for the execution of works.  

On being pointed out (March 2022), the ACS intimated (May 2022) that “as a 

remedial measure, this issue has been raised by the Department at various 

forums during discussion/deliberations and now Common Bid Document 

(CBD) of all Government/Semi-Government Departments has come up and 

signing of such existing commitments by Engineer-in-Charge not below the 

rank of Executive Engineer, has been omitted. This information is now to be 

given by the Contractor under Section 2 of Clause 1.33". The omission of the 

above mentioned clause in the CBD is not acceptable as it does not safeguard 

the interests of the Government since this clause is directly associated with the 

reliability of information for assessing the ‘Available Bid Capacity’ of the 

bidders. Further, the instances of discrepant data have already been explained 

above in the paragraph.  

5.7.2 Making signatures of Engineer-in-Charge necessary in 

contravention to provisions of SBD  

Clause 4.2(ii)(A)(c) of SBD provides to submit necessary document online with 

respect to financial turnover, quantum of similar works executed and quantum 

of some crucial items of work executed in recent years. The purpose for the 

clause is to check the experience and execution capabilities of the contractor for 

the work. 

As per clause of SBD there is no necessity to get the documents of executed 

quantities signed from the Engineer-in-Charge. However, the department had 

followed the practice that statement of completed works of the contractor should 

be countersigned by Engineer-in-Charge. In the examination of 11 tender cases 

involving 35 bids, it was seen that 32 out of 35 bidders had submitted documents 

in respect of executed quantities against requirements of the clause 4.2(ii). This 

included 31 countersigned by Executive Engineer and held to be responsive and 

one not countersigned by the Executive Engineer (M/s Oriental Ceramics & 

Refractories Pvt. Ltd. in bid relating to Sr. No 1) and was held as non-

responsive. Three bidders had not submitted the documents in this respect. As 

such, the department has been considering countersignature by Engineer-in-

Charge as a factor to make the bidders non-responsive.  

 
24  Total bid value of 11 tender (` 192.06 crore) - bid value of tender at Sr. No 10 

(` 14.12 crore) = ` 177.94 crore. 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

70 

Action of Tender Allotment Committee (TAC) in treating this bid non-

responsive was inconsistent with the provision of the Clause 4.2(ii) of the SBD 

and vitiated the tendering process against the objective of wider participation 

and carries risk of higher determination of price. The potential impact of making 

one eligible bidder non-responsive is assessed to be ₹ 13.67 crore (Sr. No. 1).  

On being pointed out (March 2022), the ACS intimated (May 2022) that 

remedial measures against such instances has been incorporated in Section 1, 

Clause 23.7 of CBD of Government/Semi Government Departments as “The 

Employer shall host the result of technical evaluation of bids alongwith the 

reasons for rejection of Part-I of the bid (Technical Bid) on the website. 

Thereafter, the employer shall wait for seven days before opening of the 

financial bid of the qualified bidders so as to give the disqualified bidders and 

opportunity to avail, if they so desire, any remedy available under the Law”. 

The remedial action does not relate to issue pointed out by Audit but relates to 

providing opportunity to the bidders to represent.  It neither determines the 

action of involved officials as deficient nor decides that there was no deficiency. 

The above reflects widespread discrepancies in the tender evaluation 

mechanism in the Department. 

5.7.3 Discrimination in tender evaluation amongst the tender cases 

(i) Acceptance of documents after the date of online submission of bids 

Clause 19.3 of Section 1 of SBD provides that no bid can be modified after the 

deadline for submission of bids. Further Clause 17.3 provides that the bid 

documents shall contain no alterations or additions, except those to comply with 

instructions issued by the Engineer, or as necessary, to correct errors made by 

the contractor/agency and such corrections shall be initialed by the persons 

signings the bid documents. 

The purpose of the clause is to make the tender process fair for all and to make 

it as transparent as possible. No document shall be allowed to be included in the 

bid after the deadline mentioned in the bid. 

It was seen that in respect of the work at Sr. No. 11, one bidder M/s Bishan 

Parkash & Company had not submitted the standard bidding document online. 

Apart from this, the details of ongoing works, which are submitted without 

counter-signature of Engineer (as mentioned in sub para 2.8.1 (ii) earlier), were 

found incorrect. In the meeting held in June 2021, the TAC considered the 

updated details submitted by the agency (through representation) after the date 

of online submission of bids. Accordingly, the agency was declared responsive 

instead of non-responsive by the TAC despite its own guidelines that no 

document of the agency/contractor will be considered after the date of online 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

71 

submission of bids which vitiated the tendering process. 

In the examination of 11 cases, in 2 cases the documents have been supplied  

by the contractor after the date of online submission of bids.  In one case (Sr. 

No. 1) the document has not been accepted and the contractor has been held 

non-responsive. While in other case (Sr. No 11) the TAC has entertained the 

contractor’s document and thereafter held him to be responsive. 

The potential impact of making one bidder responsive is assessed to be 

₹ 28.01 crore. The assessment of potential impact in terms of actual impact at 

the stage of implementation has not been covered in this audit assignment.  

On being pointed out (March 2022), the ACS intimated (May 2022) that as a 

remedial measure instructions in this regard were already issued by O/o EIC. 

Now CBD of all departments/Semi Govt. Deptts has come up wherein in DNIT 

itself a note has been mentioned as under: 

Bidding shall be online only and no document shall be accepted in any physical 

form except earnest money in case of bidder who is not registered by Haryana 

Government. Further, as per Section-1 Clause 23.6 (ii), the technical bid will be 

evaluated on the basis of the documents submitted online by the bidder and no 

modification of his technical bid will be sought from the bidder. No cognizance 

of the documents submitted subsequently by the bidder on his own regarding 

his technical bid shall be taken. However, clarification can be sought upto the 

extent of clearing any doubt about the documents already submitted online.  

(ii) Acceptance of bid with validity of BG/EMD being lesser than the 

prescribed period 

Clause 15 of SBD provides that for the Contractor/Agency to furnish Earnest 

Money Deposit (EMD) for the amount as specified and is required to be valid 

for 45 days beyond the validity period of bid as specified in Clause 13. A tender 

not secured by such an EMD is required to be rejected by the Engineer as non-

responsive. 

The prescribed period of validity being 90 days in Clause 13 of SBD, EMD is 

required to have a validity of 135 days. The purpose of this Clause is to safeguard 

the interest of government against the risk of bidder withdrawing from the process 

subsequent to him/her being awarded the tender.   

In the examination of 11 cases, in three cases (Sr. Nos. 2, 5 and 7), the EMD/BG 

was not valid as per bid document and was found less by 4525 and 5326 days in 

 
25   Required date = 15 November 2018 + 135 = 30 March 2019; Actual date of validity  

= 13 February 2019 
26   Required date = 14 February 2019 + 135 = 29 June 2019; Actual date of validity =  

07 May 2019 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

72 

respect of two bidders for works at Sr. No. 5 and 7 and still they were held to be 

responsive.  In one instance (Sr. No. 2) two contractors have been made non-

responsive on account of non-submission of EMD/BG upto stipulated time 

given in tender document.  

Finding bids responsive in the case of two27 tenders (the tender was awarded  

to these two agencies) was inconsistent with the provisions contained in  

SBD. The potential impact of declaring two bidders responsive is assessed to be 

₹ 36.47 crore. The assessment of potential impact in terms of actual impact at 

the stage of implementation has not been covered in this audit assignment.  

On being pointed out (March 2022), the ACS intimated (May 2022) that it is 

dealt on case-to-case basis, depending on various factors. Also, instances have 

been given where it favoured the State Exchequer. Audit is of the view that 

tender process is a transparent system, where all the bidders should have been 

treated transparently on merit basis. In the above mentioned cases, the agency 

has been favoured by the way of accepting the BG/EMD for the less timeframe 

while in other instance it has been rejected. This leads to discretion of accepting 

and rejecting of a bid on same aspect which is assessed to be neither permissible 

nor desirable. 

The above observation reflects widespread discrepancies in the tender 

evaluation mechanism in the Department. 

5.7.4  Updated standard bidding document 

Subsequent to taking up of Audit, Government of Haryana updated the Standard 

Bidding Document for works costing ₹ one crore and above on 20 May, 2021. 

(i) The clause 4.2 (ii) under Section 1 of old SBD has been changed as 

clause 4.5A of Section A, in which it has been clearly mentioned that a 

certificate from the employer shall be submitted along with qualification 

information clearly mentioning the name of work, contract value, billing 

amount, date of commencement of works, satisfactory performance of the 

Contractor and any other relevant information. As such, the works executed and 

particular items executed in last five years are required to be certified by the 

employer concerned.  

(ii) Further, clause 4.5 of old SBD has been changed as clause 4.6 of Section 

A. In the updated version of SBD the necessity of getting the existing 

commitments countersigned from the engineer-in-charge has been omitted.  

It is seen that through this updated SBD, Government of Haryana has revised 

the provisions of SBD to make it consistent with the practice being followed 

 
27   (i) The Tibba Dana Sher Co. L&C Society Limited (Sr. No.5) ₹ 11.47 crore (ii) M/s 

Daya Nand Contractor (Sr. No 7) ₹ 25 crore. 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

73 

and carries the risk of misrepresentation by the bidder in respect of existing 

commitments.  However, making the certificates from employer for works 

executed by the bidders is assessed as an improvement.   

An Exit Meeting was held with the department on 25 May 2022 wherein the 

department while reiterating the already submitted reply (April/May 2022) 

stated that the necessary amendments in respect of Clause 4.5 of Section 1 of 

SBD have already been made. There is no impact on contractors. The main 

reason of varying value of on-going works is that the works were 

revised/enhanced during that period. There is no discrepancy in the data. The 

department aims to enhance competition and ensure maximum participation and 

there is no financial loss.  

Audit is of the view that the bid capacity calculation is still part of tender 

evaluation. The omission of requirement of counter-signature is not in the interest 

of Government. This should be reconsidered so as to prevent any risk of 

mis-statement of facts. Audit is of the view that rejection/acceptance of bids 

should be uniform and not on self-conferred discretion on grounds to ensure 

enhanced competition which is assessed in Audit to be against the principles of 

transparency, consistency and standardised operating procedures in public 

procurement. 

Recommendation: The State Government may consider investigating the 

irregularities in the Tender Assessment process for the deviations reflected 

above. 

Urban Local Bodies Department 

5.8 Non-adherence to prescribed norms/procedures resulting in 

irregular payments to contractors on account of development works 

Allotment of works to a contractor on quotation basis by flouting the 

prescribed e-tendering process without approval of estimates, repetition of 

allotment by slight variation in name of the contractor but having same 

TIN Number and place of business culminated in a loss of ₹ 23.80 crore to 

the Municipal Corporation Faridabad (MCF) as no works were executed 

against these payments. Further, an amount of ₹ 183.83 crore was 

disbursed to the same contractor without proper documentation thereby 

indicating weak internal and financial controls. 

Paragraph 10.1.3 of the Code provides that the estimates shall be a cost-effective 

proposal for the intended purpose and be as accurate as possible. Further, as per 

Paragraph 9.5.1 of the Code, for every work proposed to be carried out, a 

detailed estimate must be prepared for sanction of the competent authority. This 

sanction shall be known as technical sanction and should precede the actual 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

74 

execution. Paragraph 9.5.5 of the Code provides that the detailed estimate 

should bring out quantities of principal materials to be consumed and unit rates 

of cost. Paragraph 9.3.8 of the Code also provides that the necessity of obtaining 

administrative approval of higher authority is not avoided by the fact that the 

cost of each particular work in the project is within the powers of a lower 

authority to accord approval.  

Director, Urban Local Bodies Haryana informed (November 2014) to all the 

municipalities about the decision of the State Government for enforcement of 

e-tendering system for all civil works, purchase of stores or engagement of 

labour under outsourcing policy with effect from December 2014. The orders 

were reiterated and it was directed (April 2015) that no bifurcation of the 

estimates be done of similar nature of work, otherwise strict action will be 

proposed against the concerned officer for not obeying the Government 

instructions.  The Principal Secretary to the Government of Haryana in Urban 

Local Bodies Department vide order No. 19/24/2015 dated 31 March 2015 

stipulated that the cost of works should not be manipulated by subdividing them 

so as to make their pitch remain within the competency of the municipalities 

and provisions of PWD Code must always be complied with in letter and spirit. 

Further, it was decided (June 2016) by the Government that the minimum 

threshold value of e-tendering in respect of procurement of 

stores/goods/works/services in the State would be ₹ one lakh in each case 

(without any splitting of order). 

During audit of Municipal Commissioner, Faridabad (MCF) for the period from 

April 2018 to March 2019 conducted from 20 May 2019 to 19 July 2019, it was 

assessed that payment for 164 development works costing ₹ 7.85 crore28 were 

made to Shri Satbir Singh contractor and his agencies with slight variation in 

name of the agency but having the same Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) 

under the provision of Value Added Tax/ Central Sales Tax on each bill. The 

payments were made to the contractor for development works like (i) repair of 

drains (ii) stone metal supply (iii) cement concrete (CC) work in interlocking 

paver blocks having similarities in items executed, in equal quantities and equal 

amounts through bills having the same TIN No. (06822828315) and amounting 

below ₹ five lakh in each case as shown in the Table below: 

  

 
28   Paid vide voucher No. 532 to 672 dated 9 April 2018 (RTGS/Cheque No. 062899) and 

829 to 852 dated 19 July 2018 (RTGS/Cheque No. 063907). 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

75 

Sr. 

No.  

Name & address of the Contractor Number of Development 

Works 

Amount  

(₹ in lakh) 

1 M/s. Satbir Singh, Contractor, No. 545 

Pravatia Colony, Faridabad, No. 545 

Parvatiaya Colony, Faridabad  

46 220.20 

2 M/s. Satbira Construction Private 

Limited, 545 Pravatia Colony, Faridabad 

28 134.09 

3 M/s. Satvi Construction Private Limited, 

545 Pravatia Colony, Faridabad 

34 163.00 

4 M/s. Satvi  Precast Private Limited, 545 

Pravatia Colony, Faridabad 

28 134.09 

5 M/s. Satvi Traders Private Limited, 545 

Pravatia Colony, Faridabad 

28 134.09 

Total 164 785.47 

It was further seen that these development works were got executed against 

quotations obtained from Shri Satbir Singh contractor and four slightly varied 

names of agencies as shown in the Table above. In 18 cases even the quotations 

were unsigned while the date of obtaining the quotation was missing in five 

cases. Further, it was also observed that no detailed estimate for these works 

were prepared and technical sanction was also not obtained. Only descriptions 

were given such as repair of drains in various places in different Wards, CC 

work, providing and laying of interlocking tiles, etc. in different sectors and the 

execution of these works was stated to have been recorded in Measurement 

Books (MBs) which were not produced to audit.  

It is accordingly assessed in audit that transparency of E-tendering has been 

compromised through arbitrary allotment of work by sacrificing market 

competition by splitting works in contravention to the PWD codal provisions. 

Since the works were similar in nature which were executed within a gap of two 

to three months by all the divisions, detailed estimate of each of the works could 

have been prepared (by considering works of similar nature having same 

quantities to be executed as a single work) and the works could have been 

allotted by e-tendering mechanism. The department’s logic that the work has 

been executed on Haryana Schedule of Rates is not tenable as innumerable 

works are being executed including those below schedule rates by the PWD as 

well as Haryana Urban Development Authority (now Haryana Shehri Vikas 

Pradhikaran). Thus, acceptance of quotation-based rates of work involving huge 

amounts to the tune of ` 7.85 crore has unduly benefitted the contractor.  

Similarly, payment to the tune of ₹ 459.87 lakh was made vide Vr. No. 896 to 

957 dated 11 August 2017 (RTGS/Cheque No. 056452) for 96 works and 

₹ 447.90 lakh vide Vr. No. 55 to 154 dated 31 March 2017 (RTGS/Cheque No. 

024610) for 100 works to the same contractor by keeping every bill below ₹ five 

lakh which were allotted on quotation basis and without approval/support of any 

detailed estimate.  



Compliance Audit Report-2 

76 

The above audit observations with monetary value of ₹ 1,693.24 lakh (for 36029 

works/Bills) were issued in August 2019 to MCF through the Inspection Report 

(IR) for the year 2018-19. It highlighted the violation of the internal control 

mechanism with respect to ensuring the availability of fundamental documents 

like duly approved estimates, quality reports, measurement books etc. In 

addition to above, the accounting lapses with respect to payments to one and the 

same contractor by slight variation in the agency name were also highlighted. 

Moreover, paragraph 4.3.4.8 involving 320 works of ₹ 14.77 crore titled as 

‘Execution of works without e-tendering’ has already been included in Annual 

Technical Inspection Report (ATIR) for the year 2017-19.  

The aforesaid matter also came to the notice of the Councillors of various wards 

in the MCF when the information on these works was provided to the 

Councillors by the Accounts Branch of the MCF on 28 May 2020. The 

Councillors complained to the Commissioner, MCF that 388 works which were 

referred to in the letter dated 28 May 2020 were not actually executed in their 

wards. The Commissioner, MCF vide Office Order No.241 dated 9 July 2020 

and No. 3190 dated 13 August 2020 constituted a committee comprising of Joint 

Commissioner (MCF), Chief Engineer (MCF), Zone Taxation Officer (HQ), 

Deputy Mayor and Councillor of Ward 26. The Committee concluded in March 

2021 that the contractor and the concerned Junior Engineer (JE) failed to show 

even a single work out of the list of 388 works. The Committee also 

recommended suspension of the regular JE along with dismissal of services of 

another JE who was hired on outsourcing and registration of criminal 

proceedings against both. It was concluded by the Committee that the MCF had 

suffered a loss to the tune of ₹ 23.80 crore due to payment for these 388 works 

and recommended for detailed investigation from a specialised agency against 

all officers including the then Chief Engineer.  

The issue was again analysed and pointed out in audit of Municipal Corporation, 

Faridabad (MCF) during audit (March to October 2021) conducted for the period 

April 2019 to March 2021. It was observed that even after constitution of the 

Inquiry Committee in May/July 2020, an amount of ₹ 7.70 crore was disbursed to 

this contractor for works shown to be executed in the similar way. Moreover, entries 

of this payment were also not recorded in the cashbook for the month and Bank 

Reconciliation for this period was not done and due to that the missing entry could 

not be brought on record. Expansion of coverage on this issue by audit revealed 

that payments to this contractor were made from April 2015 to June 2020 to the 

tune of ₹ 183.83 crore. Out of this payment, 375 vouchers for the payment of 

₹ 104.30 crore were available in the Accounts Branch of the MCF while 

 
29  360 works: ₹ 1,693.24 lakh = 164 works: ₹ 785.47 lakh + 96 works : ₹ 459.87 lakh + 

100 works: ₹ 447.90 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

77 

213 vouchers for the payment of ₹ 79.53 crore were not made available to audit by 

the accounting personnel of the MCF. In the intermediate period an incident of fire 

also took place in the accounts premises on 20 August 2020 but no assessment of 

records lost due to fire incident was made by MCF.  

Thus, there was weak internal control mechanism in the MCF for dealing of 

payment of execution of development works and the authorities did not take 

effective measures even after the audit observation to the tune of ₹ 16.93 crore 

was issued in August 2019. The works were allotted to a contractor on quotation 

basis instead of the prescribed tendering process. The process was repeated and 

multiplied manifold by slight variation of name of the contractor but having same 

TIN Number and place of business. Some important fundamental documents 

required to be prepared by the Haryana PWD Code were not being prepared and 

the prescribed procedure of approval of estimate was not followed. Payments to 

the tune of ₹ 7.70 crore were made even after initiation of inquiry against the 

contractor. In absence of accounting checks like bank reconciliation, the 

possibility of the rise in figure of the questioned payments cannot be ruled out.   

Thus, indifferent approach of the MCF in dealing with the execution of works 

is considered to be largely detrimental to its financial health as an amount of 

₹ 183.83 crore was disbursed to the same contractor thereby indicating weak 

financial and internal control mechanism.  

Recommendation: The State Government may consider initiation of a 

thorough investigation in the matter to fix responsibility and take action 

against the contractor as well as involved officers/ officials. 

The matter was referred (4 May 2022) to Principal Secretary, Urban Local 

Bodies Department, Government of Haryana for reply/comments. The reply 

was awaited (August 2022). 

Health and AYUSH Department  

5.9 Cost over-run of ̀  3.39 crore and infructuous expenditure of ` 48.89 

lakh due to failure of internal controls in finalisation of site 

Time over-run with three years delay in establishing Government 

Homoeopathic College and Hospital resulted in creating extra burden of 

` 3.88 crore on the State exchequer apart from depriving the intended 

benefit to the General Public and students of the State. 

Department of AYUSH, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MoH&FW), 

Government of India (GoI) launched National AYUSH Mission (NAM) during 

12th Plan for implementing the same through all States/Union Territories.   

The Health Minister (HM), Haryana (February 2018) directed the Directorate 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

78 

of AYUSH Haryana, Panchkula for initiating the proposal for setting up the 

Government Homoeopathic College and Hospital (GHC&H) in Ambala district 

under NAM.  A land measuring 11 acres at village Manglai was recommended 

by the Committee constituted for identification of suitable land for setting up 

GHC&H on 33 years lease at the rate of ` one per acre per year and same was 

approved (June 2018) by the Chief Minister (CM), Haryana.  

Accordingly, the Development and Panchayat Department, Haryana approved 

(October 2018) and transferred (November 2018) the land in the name of 

Directorate of AYUSH Department for 33 years lease at the rate of ` one per 

acre per year at village Manglai for the construction of the college. 

The Rough Cost Estimate of ` 46.89 crore for setting up of new GHC&H at 

village Manglai was administratively approved (February 2019) by Government 

of Haryana. The work of construction of GHC&H was allotted (March 2019) to 

a contractor30 for ` 35.93 crore with stipulated time limit of 36 months from the 

date of start of the work. Secured advance of ̀  2.99 crore31 on account of purchase 

of steel was released to the contractor.  Further, an amount of ` 15.83 lakh was 

paid (September 2019) to M/s Continental Foundation Agency for preparation of 

structural design of the building of GHC&H. The contractor executed the work 

to the tune of ` 25 lakh at Manglai site but no payment was made. 

Scrutiny of records (June 2021) of DG, AYUSH Department, Haryana, 

Panchkula revealed that when the work of construction was in progress at 

Manglai site, Haryana PWD (B&R) Department was asked to stop the work due 

to change of site in July 2019 on the verbal directions of HM as the site was 

assessed of being away from the city.  Thereafter, a new committee recommended 

(December 2019) a site at Naggal which was not found (May 2020) suitable for 

the construction of the college. Finally, approximately eight acres of land was 

recommended by the DC, Ambala at village Chandpura for construction of 

GHC&H.  The Municipal Council (MC), Ambala handed over possession of 

Municipal land to establish GHC&H to AYUSH Department in December 2020 

with the condition that the department would have to deposit ` 3.39 crore on 

account of sale proceeds of the said land with MC, Ambala as per the decision 

taken in the cabinet meeting held in December 2020. The work on the new site 

was started in February 2021 by the same contractor.  The department paid an 

amount of ` 3.39 crore to MC, Ambala on account of sale proceeds for the said 

land (March 2021).  

It was further seen that the estimate was revised (May 2021) to ` 55.85 crore 

which was administratively approved by ACS, Health and AYUSH Department 

 
30  M/s Garg and Company. 
31  ` 0.75 crore: July 2019 plus ` 2.24 crore: May 2019. 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

79 

in July 2021.  The Executive Engineer, Provincial Division No. I, Ambala Cantt 

intimated (January 2022) that after change of site, the same contractor has 

started executing the work on the new site i.e. Chandpura and an amount of  

` 12.55 crore was paid to the contractor. However, only 10 per cent progress 

could be achieved as of December 2021. It was noticed that Haryana PWD 

(B&R) Department paid ` 8.06 lakh to the contractor for carriage of steel from 

old site to new site vide 9th Running Bill.  Scrutiny of records further showed 

that Manglai was on the National Highway-73 and was more approachable to 

the public against Chandpura which is four kilometres away from National 

Highway-73.   

Thus, improper planning, subjective decision for changing the site and failure 

of internal controls for not following the proper procedure, consequently 

delayed the execution of work which led to time overrun and resultantly 

cost overrun. The works executed at Manglai site and other expenses worth 

` 48.89 lakh32 proved infructuous, also department had to bear extra cost of land 

worth ` 3.39 crore for new site which was available free of cost to the 

department at Manglai.  Further, time over-run with three years delay to 

establish GHC&H resulted in creating extra burden of ` 3.88 crore on the State 

exchequer, apart from depriving the intended benefit to the General Public and 

students of the State. 

During exit conference (May 2022), the Department stated that the site at village 

Chandpura was selected in public interest. Site was changed as per the note 

received from PS to Health Minister in December 2019.  In this note, it was 

communicated that the site at Manglai was not approachable and convenient to 

patients, as such the site of Naggal may be selected.  The contention of the 

department is not tenable as selection of the site at village Manglai was done 

after proper survey of land of three villages and found suitable for construction 

of college. Moreover, site of land in Manglai was made available to AYUSH 

Department free of cost, whereas for the latter site (Chandpura), the Department 

had to pay an amount of ₹ 3.39 crore to Municipal Committee. 

Recommendation: The State Government may consider fixing responsibility 

for failure in applying the internal control in finalising the site for the 

construction of Government Homoeopathic College and Hospital. 

 
32  Cost of work executed at Manglai – ` 25 lakh, Payment of structural design – ` 15.83 

lakh & Carriage charges of shifting from old site to new site – ` 8.06 lakh (Total = 

` 48.89 lakh). 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

80 

Higher Education Department 

5.10 Avoidable expenditure of ` 92.58 lakh due to irregularities in 

purchase of library books 

Irregularities in purchase of library books by the Director, Higher 

Education Department worth ` four crore for 149 Government Colleges at 

a lower rate of discount resulted in avoidable expenditure of ̀  79.96 lakh and 

additional loss of ` 12.62 lakh due to negligence in the purchase activity. 

Industries and Commerce Department, Government of Haryana has been vested 

(August 2016) with the power to finalise the purchase of items valuing above 

` one crore with High Power Purchase Committee in the State of Haryana. 

Guidelines for the selection of books and recipient libraries in the States have 

been prescribed by Raja Ram Mohan Roy Library Foundation (RRMRLF), 

Kolkata, alongwith the range of rate of discount33 between 10 per cent and 

 35 per cent depending on the number of copies to be purchased. The same have 

been adopted by the Higher Education Department, Government of Haryana.   

During the year 2019-20, an amount of ` four crore was allocated to the 

Director, Higher Education (DHE), Haryana (April 2019) under the scheme 

‘Strengthening of Library Services in the Government Colleges’ (GCs). DHE 

constituted (April 2019) State Level Purchase Committee (SLPC) of five 

members34 headed by the Principal, Government College, Panchkula for 

centralised purchase of books for all the libraries located in 149 GCs in the State. 

The committee selected 252 book titles to be purchased for 149 colleges from 

eight publishers35 in different quantities (August 2019). The Principal Secretary 

to Government of Haryana, Higher Education Department approved the 

purchase of books from these publishers with 10 per cent discount as per norms 

of RRMRLF, Kolkata on the justification that the billing was done college wise 

and number of copies of books being purchased for each college ranged from 

one to four copies. Purchase orders were issued (10 September 2019) to the 

publishers for supply of the selected books on the condition that the publishers 

were required to submit the delivery receipt from the concerned colleges to DHE 

before making payment. However, DHE issued instructions (24 September 

 
33  (i) 1-10 copies = 10 per cent; (ii) 11-25 copies = 15 per cent; (iii) 26-100 copies = 20 

per cent; (iv) 101-200 copies = 25 per cent; (v) 201-500 copies = 30 per cent and  

(vi) 501-above = 35 per cent. 
34  (i) Principal, GC, Panchkula, (ii) Deputy Director, (iii) Principal, GC for Women, 

Sampla, (iv) Deputy Director Coordination (Local) and (v) Deputy Director Colleges-

I (Local). 
35 (i) Omkar Books, (ii) Basant Publications, (iii) Ekant publication, (iv) International 

Publishing Corporation, (v) Vidyanidhi, (vi) Jeevant Prakashan, (vii) Pujya Prakashan 

and (viii) Green Books. 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

81 

2019) to all the Principals of Government Colleges that centralised purchase for 

the books of all the GCs was made and supplied the books to GCs with the 

condition to issue a stamped receipt to the transporter and send the information 

regarding receipt of books to DHE by E-mail.  It was also observed that the 

books were consigned from DHE office instead of from publishers as mentioned 

by the colleges while providing the status of books received. The Department 

paid (October 2019) full amount of ` 399.98 lakh to the publishers. 

Audit observed (July 2021) that the department did not follow the instructions of 

Industries and Commerce Department regarding purchase of books worth ` four 

crore as the power to finalise the purchases valuing above ` one crore was vested 

with High Power Purchase Committee. It was further noticed that the SLPC 

selected the books without any notification/advertisement for wide publicity 

among publishers. Even SLPC did not prepare the minutes detailing the basis of 

selection of publishers as well as books. The system adopted by the department 

was not fair and competitive. Hence, the process of selection of publishers as well 

as books was arbitrary and lacked objectivity, fairness and transparency. 

It was further observed that since this was a centralised purchase for 149 

colleges and consolidated payment on behalf of all the colleges was made by 

DHE to the publishers, Higher Education Department was eligible for availing 

the discount ranging between 25 per cent and 35 per cent on bulk order of 

63,77236 copies of selected books. Availing lesser discount at the rate of 10 per 

cent resulted into excess expenditure of ` 79.96 lakh (Appendix 5.2). 

Scrutiny of records further revealed that undue payment of ` 10.44 lakh was 

made to three37 publishers on account of quoting extra price in the offered price 

list over original printed price of the books which was required to be verified by 

the State Level Purchase Committee during selection of books. Further, 

48 colleges out of 149 colleges reported (October 2019 to February 2020) that 

books worth ` 2.18 lakh were found missing from the consigned books as 

mentioned in the list of books and no action against the publishers was taken by 

the department. Failure of the department to verify the receipt of books as per 

placed purchase order before making payment in October 2019 resulted into 

additional loss of ` 12.62 lakh (Appendix 5.3). Further, DHE issued undated 

certificate regarding receipt of the books in good condition by the colleges 

without verifying the same from all 149 colleges. 

Thus, failure of the department to comply with Government instructions in 

purchase of high value of books and overall negligence in purchase activity 

 
36  Books eligible for 25 per cent discount: 22,201, Books eligible for 30 per cent 

discount: 21,903 and Books eligible for 35 per cent discount: 19,668. 
37  (1) Ekant publication, (2) Vidyanidhi and (3) Basant Publications. 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

82 

resulted in avoidable expenditure of ` 92.58 lakh.  

During exit conference (May 2022), the Department stated that the process of 

reconciliation, recovery from the publishers and fixing of responsibility in 

respect of departmental officials is being initiated.  The Department further 

stated that Raja Ram Mohan Roy Library Foundation (RRMLRF) Kolkata’s 

guidelines are being followed by the Higher Education Department.  It was also 

assured to examine the matter whether purchase of books above ₹ one crore 

would fall under purview of High Power Purchase Committee because 

copyrights are involved and books purchased are likely to be property of 

concerned publishers. 

Audit is of the opinion that the process of reconciliation should have been 

carried out at the time of purchase. The department followed RRMLRF 

guidelines but failed to comply with the provisions of discounts from publishers 

at the time of purchase.   

Recommendation: Competent Authorities in the State Government may 

consider fixing the responsibility of the officers concerned for not complying 

with the instructions of purchase and for failure regarding non-obtaining of 

delivery receipt from each college before making payment. The Department 

may examine all similar cases of missing and overcharged books and take 

corrective action. 

Sports and Youth Affairs Department 

5.11 Irregular payment of cash award to ineligible sportspersons  

` 41.30 crore 

Non-adherence to the provisions of Haryana Sports and Physical Fitness 

Policy regarding disbursement of cash awards to sports-persons resulted in 

violation of the policy leading to irregular payment of cash award to 

ineligible sportspersons by the department. 

Government of Haryana (GoH), Sports and Youth Affairs Department (SYAD) 

laid down (August 1993) the parameters for the grant of Cash Awards to 

outstanding Sports-persons for their excellent performance in the International 

and National Competitions in the recognised Sports disciplines. As per the 

Rules, cash awards are given to outstanding sports persons in nine38 identified 

competitions conducted by different recognised International and National 

 
38  (i) Olympic Games, (ii) World Championship/Cup, (iii) Commonwealth Games/ Cup/ 

Championship, (iv) Asian Games, (v) Asian Championship/Cup, (vi) National School 

Games/Championship, (vii) All India Women Sports/Festival/Rural Sports 

Tournaments/Competitions, (viii) All India Civil Service Tournaments and (ix) All 

India Interstate Board/Departments/Tournaments.  



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

83 

Sports bodies. Haryana Sports Policy was revised with introduction of nine39 

new identified competitions in the year 2001 which was further revised in the 

year 2009.  Para 26 of Haryana Sports and Physical Fitness Policy, 2015 

introduced three40 new competitions under Youth category along with revision 

in cash award incentives. Junior and Sub-Junior category competitions were not 

included in all above policies. 

Further, Government of Haryana, SYAD notified (September 2019) the Cash 

Award Scheme, applicable from April 2017, for grant of cash awards to Junior 

and Sub-junior categories inclusive of Youth and Cadet Categories tournaments 

for International and National competitions which were not a part of prior sports 

policies of Government of Haryana. 

The procedure as followed by the department provides that the applications are 

invited from sportsperson relating to the concerned district through newspapers.  

After scrutiny of these applications by concerned District Sports & Youth 

Affairs Officer (DSYAOs) and then by the Directorate level Committee, 

recommendations are sent to the State Government for grant of Cash Award to 

eligible sportspersons. 

Scrutiny of records of the Director, SYAD, Haryana and eight41 district level 

offices out of 22 DSYAOs (April 2021 to December 2021) revealed that the 

department paid cash awards amounting to ₹ 41.30 crore to 4,256 individuals 

(in the whole State) during the period from 2004-05 to 2015-16 under Junior 

and Sub-junior Categories which also included Youth and Cadet Categories for 

International and National competitions conducted by recognised Sports bodies 

as details given in Table 5.11.1. These categories (Junior and Sub-junior) were 

not eligible for any Cash Award Scheme prior to the notification issued in 

September 2019 making them eligible from 2016-17 onwards. 

  

 
39  (i) National Championship, (ii) National/South Asian Games (SAF), (iii) All India 

Inter University Tournaments/Championship, (iv) International Veteran Athletics 

Championship (Age Group 45-50 years), (v) National Veteran Athletics Championship 

(Age Group 45-50 years), (vi) Special Olympic (International) for Mentally/Physically 

Challenged Sports Persons, (vii) World Marathon for Mentally/Physically Challenged 

Sports Persons, (viii) Asian/Commonwealth Games for Mentally/Physically 

Challenged Sports Persons and (ix) Special Olympic (National) for Mentally/ 

Physically Challenged Sports Persons. 
40  (i) Youth Olympic Games, (ii) Youth Asian Games, and (iii) Youth Commonwealth games. 
41  (i) Bhiwani, (ii) Hisar, (iii) Jhajjar, (iv) Jind, (v) Kaithal, (vi) Kurukshetra, 

(vii) Sonipat, and (viii) Rohtak 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

84 

Table 5.11.1: Details of Cash Awards paid to ineligible sportspersons for the period 2004-16 

(` in crore) 

Period Junior Players Sub-junior Players Youth players Cadet players Total 

In 

Nos. 

Amount  In 

Nos. 

Amount In 

Nos. 

Amount  In 

Nos. 

Amount In 

Nos. 

Amount 

2004-05 to 

2015-16 

2467 23.15 1494 14.17 187 2.19 108 1.79 4,256 41.30 

Total 2467 23.15 1494 14.17 187 2.19 108 1.79 4,256 41.30 

Audit scrutinised 48042 cases out of 4,256 cases (2004-05 to 2015-16) under 

Junior and Sub junior categories which was provided by eight selected district 

level offices for examining the records of the claims of the ineligible sports-

persons.  

Audit observed that out of eight selected DSYAOs, DSYAO, Kurukshetra and 

Jhajjar (August 2021 and December 2021) did not produce any records related 

to 269 ineligible individuals to whom department paid the cash award during 

2004-05 to 2015-16 on the plea of flooding of the office building and fire 

incident in February 2016. Further, it was noticed that out of balance 211 cases, 

only 90 application forms were produced to audit in balance six selected districts 

on the ground that records were destroyed due to flooding water, termites and 

roof leakage.  

Out of 90 application forms produced to audit, 22 cases were not certified by 

two43 DSYAOs and in 15 cases relating to three44 DSYAOs application forms 

were not certified by Sports Federation. It was further observed that in nine45 

cases, the concerned Principal of the school did not attest the photo of the claimant 

and in one case, signature of the claimant was missing (DSYAO, Jind).  Hence, 

authenticity of claims could not be assessed in audit.  

DSYAOs recommended and forwarded the names of sportspersons without 

verifying the admissibility of each individual claimant against the participation 

in the identified competition as notified in Sports and Fitness Policy. Further, 

committee constituted at Directorate level certified the eligibility and 

entitlement of ineligible sportsperson for distribution of the cash awards. Based 

on the recommendations at Directorate level, Government of Haryana, SYAD 

sanctioned the cash awards for disbursement to ineligible sportsperson during 

the period 2004-05 to 2015-16. 

Hence, cash awards for Junior and Sub-junior Categories was not admissible as 

per Haryana Sports and Physical Fitness Policies prior to the year 2016-17. The 

 
42  480 cases = (i) Bhiwani: 33, (ii) Hisar: 36, (iii) Jhajjar: 32, (iv) Jind: 48, (v) Kaithal: 

22, (vi) Kurukshetra: 237, (vii) Sonipat: 36, and (viii) Rohtak: 36. 
43  Jind: 19 and Rohtak: 3. 
44  Bhiwani: 1, Kaithal: 3 and Jind: 11. 
45  Bhiwani: 2, Kaithal:1, Jind: 3, Rohtak: 2 and Sonepat: 1. 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

85 

Department paid an amount of ₹ 41.30 crore to ineligible individuals during that 

period.  

In reply, the Additional Chief Secretary, Sports and Youth Affairs Department 

admitted (April 2022) the facts and stated that the department paid cash award to 

junior and sub-junior categories tournaments for corresponding tournaments 

mentioned in different Sports Policies for the period 2004-05 to 2015-16 although 

junior and sub-junior tournaments were not mentioned in these policies. However, 

this situation arose as policy was silent that cash award was not to be given for 

junior and sub-junior tournaments. This fact/anomaly was also brought to the notice 

of Hon’ble CM and Hon’ble CM on 15 June 2018 ordered to frame policy of giving 

cash award to junior/sub-juniors/ youth category athletes. Further, it was also stated 

that reply to observations regarding irregularities found in certifying the forms will 

be submitted to audit after examining the issue. Final action was awaited 

(June 2022). 

Recommendation: The State Government should fix the responsibility of 

concerned officers for the violation of Government Sports Policy which 

resulted in irregular payment of cash award to ineligible sportspersons. 

Technical Education Department 

5.12 Inadmissible payment due to irregular implementation of Career 

Advancement Scheme- ` 14.75 crore 

Promotion of faculty members under Career Advancement Scheme in 

violation of University Grants Commission regulations by adopting 

deviated Academic Performance Indicator based Performance Based 

Appraisal System resulted in inadmissible payment of pay and allowances 

of ` 14.75 crore. 

Government of Haryana (GoH), Technical Education Department (TED) 

introduced (January 2004) Career Advancement Scheme (CAS) for revision of 

pay scale of teachers in Government funded Engineering colleges with effect 

from July 1998. The University Grants Commission (UGC) vide its regulation 

on minimum qualification for appointment and other service conditions of 

university and college teachers for the maintenance of standards in Higher 

Education (June 2010), specified the selection procedure for promotion of 

teachers of Universities under CAS. UGC regulations were amended from time 

to time (between June 2013 and July 2016). Para 6.0.2 of these regulations (as 

amended in June 2013) provides for incorporating the Academic Performance 

Indicator (API) based Performance Based Appraisal System (PBAS), a scoring 

system proforma, at the institutional level for universities and colleges to be 

followed transparently and with strict adherence to the prescribed API criteria.  



Compliance Audit Report-2 

86 

The regulations also permitted the Universities to adjust the weightage, without 

changing the minimum API score requirement, in case of requirements specific 

to the concerned institution(s). Proposed Scores for API in CAS promotions was 

categorised into three46 categories. API parameters were prescribed for 

assessing the merit and credentials of teachers on the basis of past performances 

in educational fields. This is assessed in Audit that activities were to be detailed 

and adjustment of weightage for API parameters within a category was 

permitted i.e. maximum and minimum score of API within a category could not 

be altered and new API parameters could not be added and existing API 

parameters could not be replaced with new parameters.   

It was envisioned that these prescribed API criteria would lead to an 

enhancement of quality of education by promoting the eligible candidates based 

on their merit and contribution.  

The Government of Haryana, Higher Education Department decided (July 

2011) to adopt the UGC regulations of June 2010 and issued orders on CAS 

regulations which would be effective from the date of notification. Para 9.3 of 

these regulations provides that a teacher may submit application for promotion 

under CAS with three months in advance of the due date. In order to avoid 

delays in holding Selection Committee meetings in various positions under 

CAS, the University/College was required to complete the process of selection 

within six months from the date of application. Further, Para 9.4 of these 

regulations states that candidates who do not fulfill the minimum score 

requirement under the API Scoring System will have to be re-assessed only after 

a minimum period of one year47. The Government of Haryana, TED also 

decided (February and March 2012) to adopt the UGC regulations as per above 

instructions of Higher Education Department.  

Scrutiny of records of Deenbandhu Chhotu Ram University of Science and 

Technology (DCRUST), Murthal, Sonepat (July-August 2021) and Guru 

Jambheshwar University of Science and Technology (GJUS&T), Hisar 

(September-October 2021) revealed the following: 

Deenbandhu Chhotu Ram University of Science and Technology 

DCRUST constituted (July 2012) a committee for devising a proforma for 

promotions under CAS after receipt of guidelines from the State Government. 

 
46  Category I: Teaching, Learning and Evaluation related Activities: Category II:  

Co-curricular, extension and Professional Development related activities: Category III: 

Research and Academic Contributions. 
47  It is assessed to imply that in case a teacher who was assessed as unfit against a due 

date, his application if received prior to completion of one year from due date, his case 

will be considered only after one year from the previous due date when he was found 

unfit. It is also assessed that in case he applies against a due date after one year from 

that date he/she would be eligible against that date. 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

87 

The Executive Council (EC) in its 17th meeting approved (September 2012) the 

proforma devised for promotions under CAS but was not approved by the 

Government. The University (DCRUST) referred (February 2015) this matter 

again to TED for approval but was not approved by the Government (April 

2015) who instead instructed (April 2015) that CAS benefit as granted by 

modifying proforma was in violation of UGC instructions and thus, should be 

withdrawn and responsibility should be fixed for the lapse. Further, the 

Government instructed (April 2015) to all the technical universities of the State 

for implementing the amended UGC regulations.   

After being objected in April 2015 by the Director, TED on API proforma, the 

Executive Council in its 25th EC meeting (March 2016) decided to adopt the 

notified norms for evaluating the scores of APIs which would be applicable with 

effect from 2 March 2016. However, Audit observed that DCRUST has not been 

following these norms. It was further seen that the Vice Chancellor, DCRUST, 

devised a new proforma after taking inputs from Kurukshetra University and 

GJUS&T which was utilised for promotions under CAS and had again requested 

(November 2015 and February 2016) the Government to approve the new 

devised proforma. However, this was also not agreed to by the Government 

since the promotions under CAS were not done on the proforma prescribed by 

the State Government. 

Guru Jambheshwar University of Science and Technology 

The Executive Council (EC) of GJUS&T, Hisar approved (March 2012) the API 

based PBAS proforma as devised by the constituted committee of the 

University.  

It was observed that the Director, TED shared (17 March 2022) its concern with 

the GJUS&T University over irregularities in the implementation of CAS in 

which the department pointed out that GJUS&T, Hisar in its 71st EC meeting 

(December 2015) considered the implementation of amended UGC guidelines of 

June 2013.  After that the University corrected the proforma by removing the 

extra activities in Category-III but kept the Category I and II unchanged. Besides, 

the University did not approach the Government for the approval of the revised 

Proforma.  

Audit observed that both the universities instead of adjusting the weightages 

within prescribed API parameter score altered the maximum API score defined 

for that category leading to deviation in maximum API scores as prescribed in 

UGC guidelines in Category I and II as detailed in Appendix 5.4. Further, both 

universities also assigned additional scores against the prescribed API 

parameter in excess of that assigned in UGC guidelines under Category III.  

New API parameters other than prescribed in UGC guidelines in Category III 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

88 

were adopted by these universities and existing API parameters were also 

modified in Category III (Appendix 5.4).  

Deviation in maximum API scores in Category I and II and further adoption of 

new and modified API parameters in Category III led to dilution of the 

performance parameters set for the evaluation of the faculty members. This 

dilution is assessed to carry the risk of candidate who would have failed to 

achieve the minimum API score being enabled to get promotion under CAS 

without being assessed as per prescribed parameters. The objectives of UGC 

and TED of using CAS as an incentive in achieving and maintaining reasonable 

standards of quality in the education system is assessed to have been consciously 

compromised by the Universities.  

Besides, audit also observed that there was delay in holding meetings of 

Screening cum Evaluation Committee (SEC) for promotion cases under CAS. 

Delay on the part of universities in initiating the process of screening caused 

7848 cases of promotion to be processed with delay beyond the prescribed time 

of six months ranging from two months to 37 months. In three cases, delay 

ranged from 32 to 37 months.  SEC meeting was held in the year 2017 after 

2013 with a gap of four years in DCRUST. The Committee in DCRUST had 

not re-assessed eligibility of disqualified candidates after a minimum mandated 

period of one year. In four cases, after disqualification in the SEC meeting held 

in the year 2013 due to less API score, the University reconsidered the eligibility 

conditions only in the year 2017 and did not re-assess the eligibility in the 

intervening period of four years, thus, depriving the intended benefits under this 

scheme to the eligible candidates in time.  Further in one case, audit observed 

that the eligibility for the promotion was from the year 2009 however, due to 

disqualification on the basis of deviated proforma in the year 2013, 

re-assessment was done in the year 2017 impacting inter se seniority of this 

candidate. 

Furthermore, between the period September 2009 to June 2020, 234 faculty 

members of DCRUST and GJUS&T were promoted under CAS based on 

irregularly modified API based PBAS proforma in violation of the UGC 

guidelines which compromised the objectives of introduction of CAS by UGC 

and Technical Education Department (TED) as well as resulted in inadmissible 

payment of pay and allowances of ` 14.75 crore from the period September 2009 

to December 2021. 

The Director General, TED replied (February 2022) that no action regarding 

DCRUST’s request for approval of new devised proforma for promotions under 

 
48   No. of cases in which delay ranged from one to six months:40, No. of cases in which 

delay ranged from six to 15 months :14 and No. of cases in which delay ranged from 

15 months to 37 months: 24. 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

89 

CAS had been taken by Government so far.  The Department did not take any 

follow-up action for seeking the compliance of their order of April 2015 from 

all the technical universities. 

During exit conference, the Additional Chief Secretary to GoH, TED (April 

2022) apprised that in response to Government instructions (April 2015) 

regarding withdrawal of CAS benefits, 16 number of faculty members had 

challenged that direction in the Hon’ble High Court vide CWP No. 11921 of 

2015. High Court in its interim orders (May 2015) clarified that if petitioners 

were to be reverted then same may be kept in abeyance till the next date of 

hearing. The matter is still sub-judice. Reply is not tenable as 11749 faculty 

members out of 234 faculty members were conferred benefits after Government 

orders in April 2015.  

Further, as per legal opinion obtained (May 2022) in Audit, the petitioners in 

CWP No.11921 of 2015 were granted interim relief in May 2015 till next date 

of hearing. The Court specifically extended the interim relief till April 2016 and 

further extended till August 2016 but thereafter the court did not extend specific 

interim relief in all its subsequent orders till April 2022 i.e., the last date of 

hearing. The legal opinion also highlighted the orders of Supreme Court in its 

judgement in the case of Asian Resurfacing of Road Agency Private Limited and 

Ors. vs. Central Bureau of Investigation AIR 2018 SC 2039 held that any interim 

relief which is granted by Hon’ble High Court will end after expiry of six 

months from the date of such order or unless in exceptional cases stay was 

granted by speaking order. Thus no stay in withdrawal of benefits held irregular 

due to institutions of TED is seen to be in existence in respect of 16 faculty 

members. 

During the meeting with Registrar, GJUS&T, Hisar (June 2022), the Registrar, 

GJUS&T, Hisar apprised that the bifurcation of activities under Category I, II 

proforma were permitted by UGC in the API proforma. However, observation 

regarding the scores assigned to activities more than UGC prescribed score 

under that activity would be considered for review and proforma, if required, 

will be examined by the University. The addition of additional parameters and 

extra score awarded under Category-III proforma was also discussed and 

Registrar assured to get these examined for rectification, if required. 

Registrar, GJUS&T, Hisar (August 2022) replied that in category I&II, the 

proportionate marks are being derived as ratio of score obtained in sub-activities 

to maximum score of all sub-activities either at activity level or parameter level 

in the university and will be followed from now onwards.  In category III, the 

maximum score as per UCG guidelines will be followed from now onwards. 

 
49  117 faculty members = 23 members of DCRUST + 94 members of GJUS&T. 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

90 

University after accepting the facts amended and modified the proforma for 

future purpose and submitted the facts to the Technical Education Department 

and further at the instance of audit, University constituted a committee in July 

2022 for examining the appropriateness of promotion of teachers under CAS 

strictly and all promotions under CAS were found in order.  Audit is of view 

that approval of this proforma is still pending with Government.  Further, the 

scaling down of scores proportionally under category I, II and III could not be 

assessed in audit based on reply. 

Recommendation: All cases should be examined for appropriateness as per 

decision of Government for eligibility. Besides, State Government should also 

consider fixing the responsibility of the individuals/officers concerned who 

facilitated irregular promotion of faculty members under CAS in violation of 

prescribed provisions in UGC regulations and Government directions. 

Finance Department 

5.13 Irregularities in payment of pensioners/family pensioners  

Excess/irregular payment of ` 9.56 crore out of the Consolidated Fund of 

the State on account of payment of pension/family pension reflects 

deficiencies on the part of State Bank of India as well as Treasury and 

Accounts Department. 

Haryana Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 2016 (HCS Pension Rules) define 

“Pension” as a recurring or non-recurring payment made to a Government 

employee after retirement, in lieu of qualifying service rendered by him subject 

to future good conduct. The complete process of assessment, sanction, 

authorisation and disbursal of pension primarily involves three service providers 

i.e. the Pension Sanctioning Authority (PSA), the Pension Authorising 

Authority (PAA) and the Pension Disbursing Authority (PDA). Once the 

pension papers have been received from the PSA, the Accountant General 

(Accounts & Entitlement), Haryana i.e. the PAA is required to apply the 

requisite checks and assess the amount of pension and issue the Pension 

Payment Order (PPO) or Family Pension Payment Order (FPPO), to the 

Treasury Officer (who is the PDA) amongst others in whose jurisdiction the 

payment of pension/family pension is to be made.  

An alternative for the concerned pensioner is to choose to draw the pension from 

any of the agency bank authorised by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and chosen 

by the Government of Haryana for disbursement of pension. This inter-alia 

includes the State Bank of India (SBI) and significant number of Pensioners/Family 

Pensioners of the Haryana State Government are on board with the SBI in the form 

of operational accounts.  



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

91 

The amount of monthly pension, including relief on pension sanctioned by 

Government from time to time, is paid by the Centralised Pension Payment Centres 

(CPPC) by credit to the bank account of the pensioner already opened with the 

paying branch. The CPPC is also responsible for calculation of pension, to carry 

out effect of change in Dearness Relief (DR), medical allowance, revision of 

pension and calculation of arrears of pensions, etc.  

The SBI has one such CPPC at Panchkula, which handles the bulk of pension 

payments of the Haryana Government Pensioners drawing pension from SBI 

branches. Audit of the CPPC, SBI, Panchkula was conducted (June 2021 to 

September 2021). Following observations were noticed during audit: 

A. Irregular payment of pension to retirees of Boards/Corporations & 

other States 

(i) As per the internal arrangement of CPPC Panchkula, the Pensioners/Family 

pensioners are divided into categories and Separate Group IDs are allotted 

to each pensioner of the State Government/Centre Government/ 

Board/Corporations of Centre or State Government. Further, the sub-

category under the Group_ID specifies the Boards/ Corporations to which 

the category belong. 

It was noticed in 36 cases, that categories (Group_ID) of pensioners who 

have retired from Boards/Corporations of State of Haryana and 

Departments of Central Government were incorrectly shown as pensioners 

retired from Government of Haryana.  

Since these pensioners had not retired from the Government of Haryana, 

they were not covered under the criteria of government employees under 

the HCS (Pension) Rules, 2016 and thus, their pension drawal from the 

Consolidated Fund of Haryana was irregular. Thus, incorrect categorisation 

of these pensioners as pensioners retired from Government of Haryana led 

to irregular payment of ₹ 5.70 crore as pension/family pension during the 

period from August 1983 to April 2021. 

The CPPC (SBI) intimated (May 2022) that the categories of all the 36 pension 

accounts have been rectified and the amount involved has been claimed from 

the respective Corporation/Boards and deposited to the respective Treasuries 

through their Focal Point branches.  

(ii) Also, in 12 cases, it was seen that pensioners of States/Union Territories 

other than Haryana State Government were incorrectly shown under the 

Haryana Government pensioners/family pensioners category. Thus, 

incorrect categorisation of these 12 pensioners as pensioners retired 

from Haryana Government led to irregular payment of ` 2.36 crore as 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

92 

pension/family pension from the Consolidated Fund of the State during 

the period from August 1981 to August 2021. 

The CPPC (SBI) intimated (May 2022) that the categories of 10 pension accounts 

have been rectified and the revised scrolls have been submitted to the concerned 

Focal Point branches for onward submission to the respective Treasuries. 

B. Payment of enhanced family pension to family pensioners beyond 

prescribed period 

Enhanced family pension is admissible to the eligible family member(s) – 

(a) up to ten years, equal to fifty per cent of last emoluments for pension to the 

family member of a deceased or disappeared Government employee who dies 

or disappears while in service; or  

(b) up to seven years or the date of attaining the age of sixty five years of the 

deceased pensioner had he been alive whichever is earlier, equal to the pension 

admissible at the time of death after retirement; or   

(c) up to seven years or the date of attaining the age of sixty five years of the 

disappeared pensioner had he been present, whichever is earlier, equal to the 

pension admissible at the time of disappearance; 

It was noticed that enhanced family pension in 18 cases was disbursed beyond 

the period prescribed under the HCS (Pension) Rules, 2016. This resulted in an 

excess payment of ` 84.14 lakh to the family pensioners during the period from 

November 2010 to August 2021. 

CPPC (SBI) intimated (May 2022) that the basic pension has been rectified in all 

the cases. An amount of ₹ 14.05 lakh has since been recovered and followed up 

with the pensioners for recovery of remaining amount in lump sum. Meanwhile, 

recovery by way of 1/3rd of the pension amount per month has been initiated in 

the pension accounts. 

C. Payment of family pension to eligible son/daughter of pensioners 

beyond the prescribed age 

It was noticed in 10 cases that family pension was paid to the eligible 

son/daughter beyond their prescribed age of 25 years. This resulted in an excess 

payment of ̀  66.47 lakh to eligible son/daughter of pensioners during the period 

from August 2009 to July 2021.  

CPPC (SBI) intimated (May 2022) that pension has already been stopped in all 

the 10 cases.  Further, an amount of ₹ 0.25 lakh has since been recovered and 

followed up with the pensioners and concerned pension paying branch for 

recovery of the remaining amount. 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

93 

An exit conference was held (June 2022) with the Finance Department where 

representatives of CPPC were also present.   

The Finance Department assured steps to improve the internal control processes 

including developing a roadmap and agreement with Banks in respect of working 

and monitoring of CPPC(s).  It was also assured that a Management Information 

System (MIS) in form of database of all State Pensioners will be developed.  

Additionally, ongoing efforts to onboard the two banks {Punjab National Bank 

(PNB) and SBI} on the IT platform related to pension matters of the State 

Government would be expedited. 

The excess/irregular payment of ` 9.56 crore out of the Consolidated Fund of 

Haryana, continuing since August 1981 till August 2021 reflects deficiencies on 

part of both the Agency Bank i.e. SBI as well as the Treasury officer(s) working 

under the Treasury and Accounts Department and remedial measures 

communicated reflect part recovery of overpayment identified during audit but 

do not reflect measures to strengthen/improve internal controls which will cover 

the entire payment process as well as other payments not covered in sample 

selected and audited. 

Food, Civil Supplies and Consumers Affairs Department 

5.14 Loss due to less claim and delay in submission of claims of Central 

Assistance from Government of India 

Loss of ` 1.20 crore due to less claim of Central Assistance from 

Government of India (GoI) and interest loss of ` 7.30 crore due to delayed 

claims of Central Assistance. 

Government of India (GoI) had notified (August 2015) the Food Security 

(Assistance to State Government) Rules, 2015 under the National Food Security 

Act 2013 (NFSA). As per Rule 6 (1) of the Food Security (Assistance to State 

Government) Rules, 2015, the Central Government shall assist the State 

Government to meet the expenditure incurred by it on intra-state movement, 

handling of food grains and margins paid to Fair Price Shop (FPS) dealers, for 

distribution of food grains allocated for the entitled persons and households.  

Further, as per Rule 7 (1), the norms of Central Assistance (CA) (in ` per 

quintal) for intra-state movement and handling charges at the rate of ` 65 per 

quintal, Fair Price Shop (FPS) dealers margin basic at the rate of ̀  70 per quintal 

and FPS dealers additional margin for sale through point of sale device at the 

rate of ` 17 per quintal to the State Government and share of the Central 

Government shall be 50 per cent. 

During audit (July 2021) of office of the Director, Food, Civil Supplies and 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

94 

Consumer Affairs Department, Haryana, it was noticed (July 2021) that GoI has 

released (April 2021) Central Assistance of ` 82.0650crore for the period from 

2017-18 to 2019-20 against the claims of payment of intra-state movement and 

handling charges (` 35.5651crore), FPS dealers’ basic margin (` 38.3052crore) 

and FPS dealers additional margin (` 8.2053crore) under NFSA scheme. 

(i) Less claimed Central assistance of ` 1.20 crore 

During the scrutiny of claims submitted to GoI, it was observed that as per  

e-PDS portal 64.48 lakh quintal foodgrains has been distributed during April 

2018 to March 2019 through e-pos machine whereas department had submitted 

claim of 62.90 lakh quintals food grains for the year 2018-19 which was on the 

lesser side by 1.58 lakh quintal. Therefore, due to non-updating the data of sale 

points/FPSs the department had claimed less Central assistance of ` 1.20 crore 

for 1.58 lakh quintal food grains (Appendix 5.5). 

On being pointed out, the department stated (November 2021) that due to 

technical problems on portal, the data was not updated and claim was submitted 

as available on portal at that time.   

During exit conference (April 2022), the department stated that the revised 

claims for less quantity for the year 2018-19 was submitted to GoI which is still 

awaited.   

(ii) Interest loss of ` 7.30 crore due to delay in submission of claims for 

Central Assistance 

It was noticed that claims of Central Assistance of ` 135.42 crore for the period 

from 2017-18 to 2019-20 has been submitted to GoI by the department with 

delay ranging from 4 to 11 months which has led to interest loss of ` 7.30 crore 

as per details given in Table 5.14.1. 

Table 5.14.1: Detail of claims of Central Assistance submitted by the department 

Year Amount of 

claim  

(₹ in crore) 

Month in 

which claim 

may be 

submit 

Month in 

which claim 

actually 

submitted 

Delay in 

submission 

of claims (in 

months) 

Rate of 

interest of 

State 

Borrowings 

Loss of 

Interest  

(₹ in crore) 

2017-18 41.34 April 2018 April 2019 11 8.10 3.07 

2018-19 42.45 April 2019 September 

2019 

4 8.81 1.25 

2019-20 5.77 April 2020 August 2020 3 8.31 0.12 

 45.86 April 2020 February 2021 9 8.31 2.86 

Total 135.42     7.30 

Note: There was a provision for advance claim in policy. However, after completion of 

financial year, the department has to raise the claim at the earliest to safeguard its 

financial interest. Therefore, period of delay was calculated after gap of one month. 

 
50 ` 82.06 crore=2017-18: ` 36.59 crore + 2018-19: ` 41.18 crore + 2019-20: ` 4.29 crore. 
51 ` 35.56 crore=2017-18: ` 17.62 crore + 2018-19: ` 17.94 crore. 
52 ` 38.30 crore=2017-18: ` 18.97 crore + 2018-19: ` 19.33 crore. 
53 ` 8.20 crore= 2018-19: ` 3.91 crore + 2019-20: ` 4.29 crore. 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

95 

Out of ₹ 89.5654 crore, claims of ₹ 82.06 crore were received on 22 April 2021 

and claim of ₹ 45.86 crore was not received. On being pointed out by audit, the 

department stated (November 2021) that GoI had not explained the reasons for 

sanctioning less claims than the claims submitted. 

During exit conference (April 2022), the department stated that advance claims 

of Central Assistance for the year 2017-18 to 2019-20 had been submitted, but 

GoI had not issued the advance claims of Central Assistance. Reply is not 

acceptable as advance claims were not released due to non/delayed/ improper 

utilisation certificates for previous years by the department. 

Thus, due to less claim of Central Assistance, the department suffered a loss of 

` 1.20 crore and loss of interest of ` 7.30 crore due to delayed claim of CA 

(2017-18 to 2019-20). 

Recommendation: The department should develop proper mechanism to 

reconcile the actual distribution data before submitting it to GoI for claiming 

Central Assistance. 

Forest Department 

5.15 Loss of revenue alongwith avoidable extra expenditure thereof 

Indifferent approach of the Forest Department towards disposal of 

confiscated Red Sanders Wood (RSW) resulted in loss of revenue of 

` 22.12 crore and an avoidable expenditure of ` 96.14 lakh on the watch 

and ward of confiscated RSW. 

The Red Sander Wood (RSW) species is highly endemic and is found only in few 

districts of Andhra Pradesh and listed in Convention on International Trade in 

Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES) and also listed in 

International Union for Conservation of Nature (IUCN) thereby prohibiting its 

domestic trade without proper legal procurement and international trade in log 

forms. The RSW is included (April 2005) in the list of perishable items and is 

subject to depreciation with passage of time. Section 58 of the Indian Forest 

Act, 1927 provides that a Magistrate may direct the sale of any property seized 

under Section 52 D which is subject to speedy and natural decay and may deal 

with the proceeds as he would have dealt with such property if it had not been 

sold.  

The Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change instructed  

(August 2014) that confiscated timber and timber products should be disposed off 

through open auction/sealed tender through the respective State Forest Department.  

Scrutiny of records of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (PCCoF), 

 
54  ₹ 89.56 crore = ₹ 41.34 crore + ₹ 42.45 crore + ₹ 5.77 crore. 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

96 

Haryana, Panchkula (June-July 2021) revealed that in 13 cases55, 175.68 tonne 

of seized RSW valuing ` 22.12 crore (Appendix 5.6) was handed over to 

Haryana Forest Development Corporation (HFDC), Gurugram, Divisional 

Forest Officers (DFOs) Gurugram, Rewari and Sonepat by Special Environment 

Court (SEC), Faridabad and Kurukshetra (between September 2014 and May 

2016). Further, it was found that Forest Department had incurred the 

expenditure of ` 96.14 lakh on the watch & ward and storage of RSW during 

the period 2015-16 to 2021-22 (Appendix 5.7). 

On the directions of Environment Court, Faridabad, HFDC carried out an 

auction and could only sell RSW worth ` 25.47 lakh in 2013. Thereafter, HFDC 

requested the Court to allow manufacture of Value Added Products (VAPs), 

which was accepted by the Court.  HFDC, Gurugram started manufacturing 

(April 2016), the VAPs from 30.49 tonne confiscated RSW after acceptance of 

the application by the SEC. Due to lack of demand in local market, HFDC 

initiated (February 2017) a proposal for manufacturing VAPs for export (on 

demand basis). Forest and Wildlife Department, Government of Haryana (GoH) 

approved the proposal (April 2017) of PCCoF, Haryana in July 2017 to use it 

for VAPs.  

HFDC was able to utilise only one tonne of RSW and expressed its inability to 

utilise the remaining stock (September 2018) even after 14 months of the above 

decision. Further, based on the recommendations of HFDC, PCCoF Haryana 

sought (October 2018) permission from GoH to transfer the seized RSW to 

Government of Andhra Pradesh (GoAP), Forest Department on mutually agreed 

conditions of sharing of sale proceeds in 60:40 between GoAP and GoH. The 

permission was granted by GoH in January 2019 and the proposal referred to 

GoAP in January 2019.  However, the matter was not pursued by Forest 

Department, GoH with Forest Department, GoAP. Further, it was found that 

3.603 tonne RSW valuing ` 43.23 lakh56 lying with HFDC was stolen in March 

2019. However, Insurance Company did not accept the claim (March 2020) due 

to non-closure of case by police authorities and for not finding any sign of 

forcible entry in the theft.  

The Forest Department, GoAP refused (January 2020) to accept the proposal of 

GoH expressing unwillingness to share any sale proceeds of confiscated RSW 

with GoH. This condition of GoAP was further declined by GoH (August 2020).  

After a delay of five years, the Forest Department, GoH constituted (March 

2021) a committee57 for examining the statutory provisions and auction rates in 

 
55  HFDC, Gurugram: six cases, 45.730 tonne; DFO, Gurugram: four cases, 76.894 tonne; 

DFO, Rewari: one case, 46.51 tonne and DFO Sonepat: two cases, 6.545 tonne. 
56  3.603 tonnes at the rate of ` 12 lakh per tonne (rates of AP for Grade ‘C’ in 2016). 
57  Committee comprising one Chairman and three members. 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

97 

other States for disposal of seized RSW. The Committee recommended (June 

2021) that GoH should take immediate action for the disposal of confiscated 

RSW through an auction process after following due procedure of taking 

permission from SEC. However, this delayed effort of the department could not 

compensate for the loss of revenue to the State Exchequer. 

The Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Forestry), Haryana, 

Panchkula replied (May 2022) that DFOs, Gurugram, Rewari and Sonepat had 

filed applications before respective Environment Courts to seek permission for 

auction of the RSW. The next date of hearing in the matter of Gurugram, Rewari 

and Sonepat is 17 May 2022, 11 July 2022 and 24 May 2022 respectively. The 

decision regarding auction of seized RSW would be taken as directed by the SEC.  

Further, audit observed that in four cases, the department had not filed 

applications before the concerned SEC for seeking permission for disposal of 

RSW, in eight cases applications were filed with delay ranging between 69 and 

89 months. In one case, the permission for auction of RSW was granted by SEC 

(August 2016) but the department had not auctioned the RSW even after lapse 

of more than 68 months.  

Indifferent approach of the department towards non-disposal of confiscated 

RSW from the year 2014 to 2016 amounting to ` 21.5758 crore by Forest 

Department, the stock of 171.0859 MT of Red Sanders Wood was lying with 

HFDC and Forest Department from 2015-16. The department had failed to take 

concrete action for disposal of confiscated RSW which resulted in non-

realisation of revenue of ` 21.57 crore and avoidable expenditure of ` 96.14 

lakh on the watch and ward of confiscated RSW.  

During the Exit conference (May 2022), the fact and figures were confirmed by 

the Department. The Department reiterated the reply of Additional Principal 

Chief Conservator of Forests (Forestry), Haryana, Panchkula. Further, 

Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana directed the officers of 

Department that the matter may be taken up with Andhra Pradesh Government 

regarding disposal of confiscated RSW after getting permission from 

Environment Courts. The confiscated RSW may be handed over to the Forest 

Department of Andhra Pradesh for disposal. The expenditure incurred on watch 

and ward, insurance and transportation, etc. on the storage of these undisposed 

RSW may be sought from them. Final action was awaited (May 2022). 

Recommendation: The State Government may consider for taking steps for 

urgent decision/ hearing by the SEC to dispose of the RSW in a time bound 

manner.  

 
58  ₹ 21.57 crore = Total amount of seized RSW: ₹ 22.12 crore –Stolen & VAP RSW: 

₹ 0.55 crore. 
59  171.0757 MT = Total Seizure 175.6787 MT – Stolen 3.603 MT – VAP (Sold) 1 MT. 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

98 

Home Department 

5.16 Irregular expenditure on ineligible Home Guard Volunteers 

Irregular decision of Commandant General for enhancement in the 

retirement age of Home Guard Volunteers from 50 to 58 years in 

contravention of Rules resulted in irregular payment of ` 10.30 crore to 

ineligible Home Guard Volunteers.  

Section 11 of the Haryana Home Guards Act, 1974 (Act) provides that Rules 

for carrying out provisions of the Act will be made by the State Government. 

Further, Section 11 (3) of the Act provides that all Rules made under this Act 

shall be laid, as soon as may be after they are so made, before the House of the 

State Legislature. Rule 8 of the Haryana Home Guards Rules, 1980 (Rules) vide 

notification (May 1980) provided that no person shall be enlisted as a member 

unless he has attained the age of eighteen years and is below 50 years. Provided 

that the age limit prescribed above may be relaxed by the Commandant-General 

in suitable cases.  Further, Rule 29 (1) provides that a member shall be 

discharged on attaining the age of 50 years or may be retired in extended period 

or his appointing authority may discharge him earlier on physically unfitness.  

During scrutiny of records (October 2021) of the Commandant General Home 

Guards and Director Civil Defense, Haryana (Commandant), it was seen that the 

Commandant-General (CG) instructed (March 2020) all the subordinate offices 

that the age limit of 58 years is fixed for the retirement of all the volunteers 

recruited/enrolled in the department. These were not issued in form of Revision 

to the Rules. These also did not carry approval of the State Government. The 

powers/functions of the CG under Rule 29 (1) was restricted to individual suitable 

cases and not to raise date of retirement of all the Home Guard Volunteers without 

assessment of suitability of the concerned individual. This led to increase in 

retirement age of 612 Home Guard Volunteers working in the Department who 

had attained the age of 50 years or above (Appendix 5.8). The department did not 

discharge such volunteers from service after reaching age of 50 years. Moreover, 

no proposal for amendment in the Rule was seen to have been sent to the State 

Government. Thus, irregular decision of CG for enhancing the retirement age of 

Home Guard Volunteers from 50 years to 58 years resulted in irregular payment 

of ` 10.30 crore to these ineligible Home Guard Volunteers (Appendix 5.8) for 

the period between April 2020 and March 2021. 

On being pointed out (October 2021), the Commandant General, Home Guards, 

Haryana replied (December 2021) that the matter regarding amendment in the 

Haryana Home Guards Rules, 1980 has been sent (December 2021) to the 

Additional Chief Secretary, Home Department. In the letter sent to ACS, Home 

Department, the CG had claimed that the State Government had omitted the 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

99 

condition regarding maximum term of three years for a member vide 

notification dated 27 November 1981. Hence, an eligible member may work as 

Home Guard Volunteer upto the age of 58 years. Further, in exit conference 

(March 2022), the CG reiterated the same and contested the interpretation of the 

Rule by the Audit. The contention of CG is not maintainable as Rule 29 (1) 

clearly provides that a member shall be discharged on attaining the age of 50 

years or may be discharged earlier on physical unfitness. The CG under Rule 29 

(1) is entitled to relax the age limit in suitable cases but not empowered to 

replace the retirement age from 50 years to 58 years through issue of executive 

instructions for the entire group of Home Guards. 

Thus, the CG had unauthorisedly enhanced the retirement age of Home Guard 

Volunteers upto to 58 years resulting in irregular payment of ` 10.30 crore as 

salary to 612 ineligible volunteers. 

Haryana Police Housing Corporation  

5.17 Avoidable expenditure  

Delay in cancelling the acceptance letter of L1 who failed to deposit the 

performance security within the prescribed period of 21 days of allotment 

of work led to elapse of tender validity period of 120 days. Resultantly, L2 

could not be made bound with his bid which was marginally higher than 

L1 and this resulted in an avoidable expenditure of ` 1.03 crore due to 

inviting of fresh tenders and allotment of work at a higher rate. 

State Government accorded administrative approval of ̀  24.61 crore in June 2018 

for construction of four female barracks (four storeyed) in Haryana Police 

Academy, Madhuban (Karnal).  Detailed Notice for Inviting Tenders (DNIT) was 

prepared for ` 21.13 crore and tenders were called by the Managing Director 

(MD), Haryana Police Housing Corporation (HPHC) on 24 August 2018 with last 

date of tender as 14 September 2018.  Four eligible bidders participated in the 

tender.  Financial bids were opened on 26 September 2018 and it was found that 

rates quoted by M/s Vij Contracts Private Limited, Delhi was the lowest at 

6.20 per cent below the DNIT at ₹ 19.82 crore.  Accordingly, the case was 

submitted to the Tender Approval Committee (TAC) of HPHC on 

27 September 2018. The TAC approved the tender in favour of the L1 on 

23 October 2018 and instructed the employer i.e. Superintending Engineer (SE), 

HPHC Circle, Madhuban to allot the work to him.  The SE issued the acceptance 

letter to M/s Vij Contracts Private Limited, Delhi on 13 November 2018.   

The contractor never turned up for depositing the requisite five per cent 

performance guarantee of ` 0.99 crore which was to be deposited by 4 December 

2018 (within 21 days from the issue of acceptance letter). The Executive Engineer 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

100 

(EE), HPHC, Madhuban kept on issuing letters to the contractor for depositing 

performance guarantee, signing the contract agreement for starting the work.  

However, the contractor never turned up. The EE, HPHC Madhuban cancelled 

the allotment of work on 15 March 2019 i.e. after 122 days after allotment of 

work and after lapse of 101 days from the last date for submitting the performance 

guarantee.  The earnest money of ` 0.42 crore had been forfeited and the 

contractor had been debarred from tendering for one year. 

The acceptance letter dated 13 November 2018 should have been cancelled on 

5 December 2018 (22nd day from the date of allotment) in terms of clause  

28.3 of bid document.  As per clause 15.1 of the bid document, the bid validity 

period was 120 days from the last date of submission of tender i.e. upto 12 

January 2019.  As per clause 13.18.1(f) of the Haryana PWD Code, in case the 

L1 backs out, his earnest money is to be forfeited and L2, L3 and so on are to 

be called upon, as per their sequence, to bring the offer equal to the L1.  

It was found that the bid of L1 was 6.20 per cent below the DNIT amount at 

` 19.82 crore while the bid of L2 bidder M/s Vijay Builders, Sirsa was six per 

cent below the DNIT and was of ` 19.87 crore i.e ₹ five lakh above the L1.  

However, due to non- cancellation of the acceptance letter on 5 December 2018 

and not calling L2 for negotiation, the HPHC lost the opportunity, as the validity 

of bid was upto 12 January 2019 only. 

Resultantly, the MD, HPHC re-invited the tenders in May 2019 and opened the 

tenders in June 2019 wherein two bidders participated and M/s Vijay Builders, 

Sirsa (the L2 in earlier tender) was found to be lowest at ` 20.90 crore (1.12 per 

cent below the DNIT amount of ` 21.13 crore).  The work was allotted to this 

firm in July 2019 with a time limit of two years.  The agency completed the 

work in October 2021. 

Audit observed that the HPHC adopted a dillydallying approach from the receipt 

of tenders on 14 September 2018 as the financial bids were opened after 12 days 

on 26 September 2018, the TAC approved the tender in favour of L1 on 

23 October 2018 i.e. after 40 days from receipt of tender.  The SE, Madhuban 

issued acceptance letter on 13 November 2018 i.e. after 60 days from receipt of 

tender.  After that also when the L1 contractor had not deposited the performance 

security within 21 days and had not turned up for signing the contract agreement 

(by 5 December 2018), the EE waited for another 101 days for cancelling the 

acceptance letter.  Thus, a total of 182 days were taken from receipt of tender to 

cancellation of acceptance letter of the bidder.  This resulted in loss of opportunity 

to call the L2 bidder whose bid was just ` five lakh above (0.2 per cent 

difference).  The HPHC had to recall tenders wherein the L2 of earlier tender 

became the L1 but with a difference of ̀  1.03 crore (` 20.90 crore - ̀  19.87 crore).  

Had the HPHC cancelled the acceptance letter timely and called the L2 for 



Chapter 5 Compliance Audit Observations 

101 

negotiation under clause 13.18.1(f) of the Haryana PWD Code, execution of the 

work at a lower price was a possibility.  The bidder was bound with the rates 

quoted by him upto tender validity period i.e. upto 12 January 2019. 

Thus, an avoidable expenditure of ` 1.03 crore had been incurred by HPHC due 

to delay in finalising the tenders coupled with delay in cancelling the acceptance 

letter when the contractor failed to deposit the performance security within the 

prescribed period of 21 days.  

An exit conference was held on 29 March 2022 and in response, the department 

replied in April 2022 that inspite of various written and verbal requests (between 

December 2018 and March 2019), the agency had neither signed the agreement 

nor furnished the requisite Performance Security. The department admitted the 

facts that Performance Security should be submitted within 21 days of receipt 

of letter of acceptance. 

Recommendation: The State Government may consider formulating a 

mechanism for speedy finalisation of tender cases.  Departmental action may be 

initiated against the officers for delay in cancelling the acceptance even when the 

bidder failed to deposit Performance Security within the prescribed period.  

 

 

 

 

Chandigarh 

Dated: 07 February 2023 

(NAVNEET GUPTA) 

Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Countersigned 

 

 

New Delhi 

Dated: 15 February 2023 

 

(GIRISH CHANDRA MURMU) 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

 





Appendices 



 











Appendices 

107 

Appendix 1.2 

(Reference: Paragraph 1.6; Page 4) 

Statement showing detail of category-wise amount of outstanding 

paragraphs 

(` in crore) 
Sr. No. Category/Nature of Irregularities Number of  

Paragraphs 

Money 

Value 

1. Loss due to theft, fire, misappropriation  329 176.51 

2. Recoverable amount 2,674 9,60,263.62 

3. Non-compliance of rules 5,820 57,549.76 

4. Avoidable/irregular/excess expenditure 3,351 20,853.18 

5. Unfruitful/wasteful expenditure 933 3,349.97 

6. Shortcoming in implementation of 

scheme/execution of work 

1,933 8,754.98 

7. Non-utilisation/blockade of funds 1,339 19,688.22 

8. Non-verification of store/stock 2,226 1,898.32 

9. Loss of revenue due to non-utilisation of means 1,753 28,380.20 

10. Miscellaneous 5,294 30,147.41  
Total 25,652 11,31,062.17 

Source: Information compiled from Inspection Report Register 

Say ` 11,31,062.17 crore 

  



Compliance Audit Report-2 

 

108 

Appendix 1.3 

(Reference: Paragraph 1.7.1; Page 4) 

Detail of Outstanding Paragraphs of Audit Report (PSUs) 2018-19 and 

Compliance Audit Report 2019-20 to be discussed in PAC and COPU  

as on 31 March 2022 

Audit 

Report 

Name of Department Year of 

Audit 

report 

Para No. Total 

number of 

paras 

PSUs Energy and Power 2018-19 2.1, 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, 

3.5, 3.6, 3.7 

8 

Industries and Commerce 2018-19 5.1, 5.2, 5.3 3 

Public works department 2018-19 5.4, 5.5 2 

Agriculture, Food and Allied 

Industries 

2018-19 5.6, 5.7 2 

Total 15 

Compliance 

Audit 

Report 

Food, Civil Supplies and 

Consumer Affairs department  

2019-20 2.1, 2.2 2 

Sports and Youth Affairs 

Department  

2019-20 2.3 1 

Town and Country Planning 

Department (Haryana Shehri 

Vikas Pradhikaran) 

2019-20 2.4, 2.5 2 

Labour Department  2019-20 2.6 1 

Urban Local Bodies 

Department  

2019-20 2.7 1 

Public Health Engineering 

Department  

2019-20 2.8, 2.9 2 

Energy and Power  2019-20 3.1,3.2,3.3 3 

Industries and Commerce 2019-20 3.4,3.5 2 

Agriculture, Food and Allied 

Industries 

2019-20 3.6,3.7,3.8,3.9 4 

Health and Welfare 2019-20 3.10 1 

Total 19 

Grand total 34 

 

  



Appendices 

109 

Appendix 1.4 

(Reference: Paragraph 1.7.2; Page 5) 

Detail of paragraphs where recovery has been pointed out but no action 

has been taken by the Administrative Departments as on 31 March 2021 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of Administrative 

Department 

Year of Audit 

Report 

Paragraph 

Number 

Amount 

(₹ in lakh) 

1.  Agriculture  2000-01 6.3 40.45 

2013-14 3.1 4,131.00 

2015-16 2.1.7.5 12,644.00 

2.1.9.3 21.41 

2017-18 2.1.6.3 2,222.00 

2.  Animal Husbandry  2000-01 3.4 21.96 

2001-02 6.3 747.00 

3.  Finance  2013-14 3.7 2,021.00 

4.  Food and Supplies  2002-03 4.6.8 23.89 

2014-15 3.6.2 2,446.00 

3.6.3 240.00 

2017-18 3.4 2,404.00 

2018-19 3.5 299.00 

5.  Rural Development (DRDA) 2001-02 6.1.11 0.54 

2011-12 2.4.10.2 2.60 

6.  Town and Country Planning 

(HUDA)  

2000-01 3.16 15,529.00 

2001-02 6.10 4,055.00 

2011-12 2.3.10.8 16,700.00 

2013-14 2.3.10.6 1,266.00 

2.3.10.11 37,386.00 

3.20 84.64 

2015-16 3.18 (a) 41,715.00 

3.18 (b) 1,077.00 

2017-18 3.17 A 16,086.00 

3.17 B 1,972.00 

3.18.7 (i) 11,14,413.00 

3.18.7 (ii) 1,955.00 

3.18.10 4,678.00 

3.18.11 (i) 342.00 

3.18.11 (ii) 2,025.00 

3.18.11 (iii) 2,690.00 

2018-19 3.14.3.3 3,189.00 

3.14.3.4 713.00 

3.14.3.7 15,21,661.00 

3.14.3.8 1,314.00 

3.14.3.11 96.00 

3.14.4.3 1,122.00 

3.14.4.5 72.00 

3.15 561.00 

7.  Social Justice and Empowerment 

(District Red Cross Society) 

2011-12 3.3.5.1 1,572.00 

8.  PWD (Irrigation Branch) 2010-11 3.1.2 62.25 

9.  Labour and Employment  2011-12 2.1. 9.4 79.95 

10.  Urban Local Bodies 2012-13 2.2.8.1 17,040.00 

2.2.8.6 10,182.00 

3.20 554.00 



Compliance Audit Report-2 

 

110 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of Administrative 

Department 

Year of Audit 

Report 

Paragraph 

Number 

Amount 

(₹ in lakh) 

11.  Cooperation 2012-13 2.5.7.4 494.00 

2.5.9.3 767.00 

12.  Health and Medical Education 2012-13 3.6 125.00 

13.  Medical Education & Research 2018-19 2.1.8.3 11.56 

2.1.8.4 (i) 48.47 

2.1.8.5. (ii) 14.89 

14.  School Education 2014-15 3.3 251.00 

2017-18 3.16.2.5 12.30 

2018-19 3.3 469.00 

15.  Public Works Department (B&R) 2015-16 3.12.4.1 53.00 

16.  Technical Education 2018-19 2.1.8.4 (ii) 1.57 

2.1.8.6 78.91 

17.  Higher Education Department 2016-17 2.1.7.3 118.00 

2.1.8 (b) 2,631.00 

2018-19 2.1.8.5 (i) 6.36 

2.1.8.10 1.52 

2.1.8.11 2.54 

18.  Home (Jail) Department 2016-17 2.2.7.3 112.00 

19.  Housing 2018-19 3.9 41.00 

20.  Health Department  2017-18 3.6.2.6 543.00 

21.  Skill Development & industrial 

Training 

2018-19 2.1.8.8 85.86 

22.  Industries and Commerce 

Department  

2017-18 3.10 145.00 

23.  Forest 2018-19 3.7.4 (ii) 274.00 

24.  Welfare of SC & BC 2018-19 2.1.8.1 1,898.00 

2.1.8.2 965.00 

2.1.8.7 474.00 

 Total 
 

28,57,080.67 

 

  



Appendices 

111 

Appendix 1.5 

(Reference: Paragraph 1.7.3; Page 5) 

Details of Recommendations of PAC and COPU on CAG Report on Social, 

General and Economic Sectors PSUs/Non PSUs as on 31 March 2022 

Sr. No. PAC COPU 

PAC 

Report 

Number 

Year of 

PAC 

report 

Pending 

recommend-

dations 

Audit 

Report 

Pending 

recommend-

dations 

Year of 

COPU 

report 

1.  16th 1979-80 1 16th 1 1983-84 

2.  22nd 1984-85 2 19th 1 1984-85 

3.  23rd 1985-86 1 23rd 3 1986-87 

4.  25th 1986-87 1 35th 1 1992-93 

5.  26th 1987-88 1 38th 1 1994-95 

6.  32nd 1990-91 1 41st 1 1996-97 

7.  34th 1991-92 5 42nd 1 1996-97 

8.  36th 1992-93 4 43rd 3 1997-98 

9.  38th 1993-94 4 45th 14 2000-01 

10.  40th 1994-95 4 47th 14 2000-01 

11.  42nd 1995-96 1 48th 10 2000-01 

12.  44th 1996-97 7 49th 7 2001-02 

13.  46th 1997-98 3 50th 4 2002-03 

14.  48th 1998-99 1 51st 3 2003-04 

15.  50th 2000-01 20 52nd 7 2005-06 

16.  52nd 2001-02 7 53rd 15 2006-07 

17.  54th 2002-03 8 55th 6 2008-09 

18.  56th 2003-04 11 56th 3 2009-10 

19.  58th 2005-06 19 57th 6 2010-11 

20.  60th 2006-07 24 58th 5 2011-12 

21.  61st 2007-08 8 59th 10 2012-13 

22.  62nd 2007-08 16 60th 6 2013-14 

23.  63rd 2008-09 17 61st 10 2014-15 

24.  64th 2009-10 8 62nd 13 2015-16 

25.  65th 2010-11 13 63rd 15 2016-17 

26.  67th 2011-12 18 64th 18 2017-18 

27.  68th 2012-13 19 65th 7 2018-19 

28.  70th 2013-14 21 66th 9 2019-20 

29.  71th 2014-15 11 67th 18 2020-21 

30.  72nd 2015-16 43 68th 20 2021-22 

31.  73rd 2016-17 60 Total 232  

32.  74th 2016-17 39    

33.  75th 2017-18 39    

34.  77th 2017-18 34    

35.  79th 2018-19 42    

36.  80th 2019-20 34    

37.  81st 2020-21 54    

38.  82nd 2021-22 72    

•   Total 673    

 











































Compliance Audit Report-2 

132 

Appendix 5.3 

(Reference: Paragraph 5.10; Page 81) 

Statement showing overpayment due to missing books and overcharged books 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of book Book 

Price 

(in ₹) 

Bill 

Price 

(in ₹) 

Quantity Amount as per 

book price  

(in ₹) 

Amount as 

per bill price 

(in ₹) 

1 उपेद्रक अश्क रचनावली 850 1,000 8 6,800 8,000 

2 रंग दस्तावेज़ (Vol. I & II) 2,500 4,000 1 2,500 4,000 

3 हंस के ववमर्ष (Vol. I & II) 1,500 3,000 1 1,500 3,000 

 Total       10,800 15,000 

 Gross value of 149 sets (A)       16,09,200 22,35,000 

 Net value of 149 sets after discount 

at the rate of 25 per cent and 10 per 

cent respectively 

      12,06,900 20,11,500 

 

Difference     8,04,600 

4 कबीर गं्रथावली 150 495 4 600 1,980 

 Gross value of 149 sets (B)    89,400 2,95,020 

 Net value of 149 sets after discount 

at the rate of 35 per cent and 10 per 

cent respectively 

   58,110 2,65,518 

 

Difference         2,07,408 

5 होममयोपैथी-चचककत्सा ववमिष्ट 
ओचियान 

230 300 2 460 600 

 

Gross value of 149 sets (C)    68,540 89,400 
 

Net value of 149 sets after discount 

at the rate of 30 per cent and 10 per 

cent respectively 

   47,978 80,460 

Difference    

 

32,482 

Bill value of overcharged books before discount (A+B+C) 26,19,420 

Overpayment due to overcharged books 10,44,490 

Price of missing books 2,17,791 

Overpayment due to missing books/overcharged books 12,62,281 

Say ` 12.62 lakh 

  



Appendices 

133 

Appendix 5.4 

(Reference: Paragraph 5.12; Page 87-88) 

A.    Detail of scores under Category I and II 

Category Score as per 

UGC maximum 

(minimum) 

Score as per both the 

university at activity 

level maximum 

(Minimum) 

Score as per aggregates of sub-

activities 

DCRUST GJUS&T 

Category 1 Maximum 125= 

50+10+20+20+25 

Minimum: 75 

Maximum 125= 

50+10+20+20+25 

Minimum: 75 

160 = 50 + 

10 + 20 + 30 

+ 50  

205 = 50 + 10 + 25 

+ 70 + 50 

Category II Maximum 50= 

20+15+15 

Minimum: 15 

Maximum 50= 20+15+15 

Minimum: 15 

120* = 45 + 

41 + 34 
170* = 55 + 45 +70 

* Note: Both the universities bifurcated scores for each items in sub-activities.  

B.   Detail of scores under Category III 

Category Maximum 

Score as per 

UGC guidelines 

Score as per aggregates of sub-

activities of Universities 

Remarks 

DCRUST GJUS&T 

Category III Maximum 

415.50 = 35 + 

123 + 167 + 20 + 

70.50 

Maximum 

635.50 = 35 + 

133 + 180 + 31 

+ 256.50 

Maximum 495 

= 35 + 133 + 

215+ 31 + 81 

Both the 

universities added 

new API 

parameters other 

than prescribed in 

UGC guidelines 

in Category III. 

 

  



Compliance Audit Report-2 

134 

Appendix 5.5 

(Reference: Paragraph 5.14 (i); Page 94) 

Statement showing less claim of Central Assistance Claims for the year 

2018-19 and Detail of Distribution as per e-PDS portal 

   (in kgs) 

Month Wheat Fortified Atta Bajra 

Apr-18 50912626.50 848601 598142.22 

May-18 51696980.10 856355 104525.369 

Jun-18 50516049.90 856229 39244.189 

Jul-18 50793066.40 860848 27084.9 

Aug-18 51033505.90 862686.8 0 

Sep-18 51868874.80 867560 0 

Oct-18 52793680.70 867390 0 

Nov-18 22036651.20 337011 28460080.6 

Dec-18 22530188.50 351157 31204355.7 

Jan-19 22347060.50 362075 31132404.3 

Feb-19 48313081.70 6686379.1 6059275.7 

Mar-19 49075081.20 7293683.6 2231606.2 

In Kg. 523916847 21049975.5 99856719.2 

In Qt. 5239168.47 210499.755 998567.192 

Quantity distributed as per portal 6448235.42 

   

Claim submitted for 6289760.14 

Less claim qty. (in lakh 

qtl.) 

1.58 158475.281 

    

Central Government share for claims 50 per cent 

Transportation handling 65 5150446.5 

FPS dealer margin 70 5546635 

Additional margin 17 1347040 

Less claim  12044122 

  



Appendices 

135 

Appendix 5.6 

(Reference: Paragraph 5.15; Page 96) 

Statement showing detail of total value of confiscated red sander wood 

Sr. 

No. 

Grade Weight (Tonne) Rate  

(` in lakh) 

Amount  

(` in lakh) 

Remarks 

1 A 02.24186 30 67.26 As per available records, 

grading of 31.8349 tonnes was 

done by HFDC up to February 

2017. 

2 B 7.1319 20 142.64 

3 C 22.01436  12 264.17 

4 C (non-graded) 0.44678  

(chips, pieces, etc.) 

12 5.36 

5 C 

(non-graded) 

144.4011  12 1,732.81 Balance 144.4311 tonnes of 

wood is evaluated as grade C 

due to non-graded. 

6 Grand Total 176.236 - -   

7 Less  0.5573 - - Detected as non-red sanders 

wood during grading 

8 Net total  175.6787  2,212.24  

Note: Grade A: ` 30 lakh; Grade B: ` 20 lakh; and Grade C: ` 12 lakh (Sale proceed 

rates have been taken as fixed by Andhra Pradesh Forest Department.) 

  



Compliance Audit Report-2 

136 

Appendix 5.7 

(Reference: Paragraph 5.15; Page 96) 

Statement showing detail of expenditure incurred on rent of Godown and 

Watch and Ward of confiscated red sander wood 

Name of Entity Nature of Expenditure Period/Date of 

Expenditure 

Amount  

(In ₹) 

HFDC, 

Gurugram/Rewari  

Salary paid to outsourcing 

staff for watch and ward of 

RSW 

30 September 2015 to 

31 March 2022 

11,63,971 

Expenditure incurred on 

grading of RSW by HFDC 

Gurugram 

11 April 2016 2,29,000 

DFO, Gurugram Hiring of Godown 31 August 2016 to  

31 March 2022 

13,40,000 

DFO, Rewari Hiring of Godown and 

CCTV 

01 May 2016 to  

31 March 2022 

5,72,180 

DFO, Rewari Salaries to Group "D" 

deployed for watch and ward 

01 April 2016 to  

31 March 2022 

63,08,913 

Total     96,14,064 

 

  



Appendices 

137 

Appendix 5.8 

(Reference: Paragraph 5.16; Page 98) 

Statement showing number of ineligible home guard volunteers who were 

paid salary irregularly 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of district Number of home 

guard volunteers 

above the age of 50 

years 

Total salary paid (In ₹) 

1 Hisar 19 25,06,338 

2 Yamuna Nagar 40 56,02,335 

3 Fatehabad 15 26,90,813 

4 Panchkula 31 55,45,828 

5 Sirsa 20 36,39,636 

6 Kurukshetra 34 55,34,719 

7 Gurugram 24 37,50,656 

8 Jind 21 29,59,528 

9 Rohtak 25 31,24,203 

10 Kaithal 08 15,03,788 

11 Narnaul 16 9,19,040 

12 Karnal 30 53,24,936 

13 Panipat 61 1,17,21,424 

14 Jhahhar 17 33,35,710 

15 Sonipat 41 70,43,994 

16 Bhiwani 23 42,13,924 

17 Rewari 31 50,23,876 

18 Palwal 65 1,24,44,432 

19 Ambala 49 88,83,732 

20 Nuh 08 15,98,168 

21 Faridabad 34 55,91,300 

 Total 612 10,29,58,380 

Say: ` 10.30 crore 

 









© COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
www.cag.gov.in

www.cag.gov.in/ag/haryana/en


	1_COVER_2020-21.pdf (p.1)
	2 TABLE OF CONTENTS.pdf (p.2-5)
	3_Preface-2020-21.pdf (p.6)
	3A Seprator overview.pdf (p.7)
	4_Overview_2020-21.pdf (p.8-14)
	4A Seprator departments.pdf (p.15)
	4B Seprator ch1.pdf (p.16)
	6_Chapter 1.pdf (p.17-22)
	6A Seprator ch2.pdf (p.23)
	7_Chapter 2.pdf (p.24-38)
	7A Seprator ch3.pdf (p.39)
	8_Chapter 3.pdf (p.40-49)
	8A Seprator ch4.pdf (p.50)
	9_Chapter 4.pdf (p.51-62)
	9A Seprator ch5.pdf (p.63)
	10_Chapter 5.pdf (p.64-120)
	10A seprator appendix.pdf (p.121)
	11_Chapter 1 Appendix.pdf (p.122-125)
	11_Chapter 1B Appendix.pdf (p.126-130)
	12_Chapter 2  Appendix.pdf (p.131-146)
	13_Chapter 3, 5 Appendix.pdf (p.147-149)
	14_Appendix Chapter 5.pdf (p.150)
	14_Appendix Chapter 5B.pdf (p.151-156)

